Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019

Q1. All things considered, how satisfied are you with your life as a whole nowadays? Where 0 means extremely dissatisfied and 10 means extremely satisfied.

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,LA/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted
total
W9 total
weighted
(A)
%
Unweighted Base 2006
Base: All respondents 2008
0 25
1%
M
1 38
2%
M
2 83
4%
BM
3 100
5%
BM
4 87
4%
BM
5 233
12%
6 267
13%
7 426

Party support
Brexit
Cons Lab LD Party Other
(8) (€ (D) () (F)
% % % % %
565 351 341 195 192
488 406 282 192 193
1 8 1 4 1
- 2% 1% 2% -
B
6 8 2 4 4
1% 2% 1% 2% 2%
8 29 15 5 11
2% 7% 5% 3% 6%
B B B
6 27 14 9 17
1% 7% 5% 4% 9%
B B B B
7 24 12 7 8
1% 6% 4% 4% 4%
B B
42 49 20 15 19
9% 12% 7% 8% 10%
50 53 54 21 35
10% 13% 19% 11% 18%
ABE B
103 99 69 52 45

Leave
(G)
%
892

873

13
1%

13
2%

21
2%

42
5%

34
4%

106
12%

102
12%

174

EU Ref 2016

Remain
(H)
%
895

791

1%

14
2%

46
6%

43
5%

31
4%

76
10%

117
15%

186

Did not
vote/too
young

U]
%
185

299

3%

3%

13
4%

14
5%

20
7%

46
15%

42
14%

54

Migration impact on Britain

Negative
()
%
530

579

1%

19
3%

28
5%

39
7%

30
5%

57
10%

74
13%

114

Indecisiv
e

(K)
%

347

359

1%

1%

11
3%

15
4%

12
3%

64
18%
AL

50
14%

78

Positive
(L)
%
1033

948

1%

16
2%

36
4%

44
5%

36
4%

93
10%

135
14%

207

Household income

feeling
Comforta
ble/copin Finding it
g difficult
(M) (N)
% %
1521 468
1399 585
2 23
- 4%
AM
8 29
1% 5%
AM
28 52
2% 9%
AM
40 58
3% 10%
AM
29 54
2% 9%
AM
151 79
11% 14%
201 65
14% 11%
302 116

Sympathy for
channel migrants

At least
fair
amount
(0)

%
1054

1060

13
1%

15
1%

46
4%

59
6%

48
5%

123
12%

147
14%

228 q

Not very
much/no
ne

(P)
%
883
863

12
1%

21
2%

35
4%

40
5%

31
4%

96
11%

103
12%

181



10

Don’t know

Total

Dissatisfied

Neither

Satisfied

Mean

21%

474
24%

211
11%
CN
62
3%

2008
100%

332
17%
BMS
233
12%

1440
72%
CN

6.44
CN

21%

161
33%
ACDEF
84
17%
ACDF
21
4%

488
100%

28
6%

42
9%

418
86%
ACDEF

7.26
ACDEF

24%

79
19%

22
5%

2%

406
100%

96
24%
ABD

49
12%

260
64%

5.93

24%

64
22%

26

9%

2%

282
100%

44
16%

20
7%

218
77%

6.48

27%

42
22%

24
12%

11
6%

192
100%

28
15%

15
8%

149
77%

6.68
CF

23%

40
21%

10

5%

2%

193
100%

41
21%

19
10%

134
69%

6.07

20%

227
26%

102
12%

40
5%

873
100%

123
14%

106
12%

645
74%

6.65
HI

24%

181
23%

74
9%

20
2%

791
100%

137
17%

76
10%

578
73%

6.39

18%

60
20%

30

10%

1%

1%

299
100%

63
21%

46
15%

188
63%

6.01

20%

137
24%

57
10%

14
2%

579
100%

124
21%
AKL
57
10%

396
68%

6.23

22%

82
23%

26
7%

14
4%

359
100%

44
12%

64
18%
AJL
250
70%

6.45

22%

238
25%

105
11%

31
3%

948
100%

138
15%

93
10%

717
76%

6.60

22%

392
28%
AN
190
14%
AN
53
4%

1399
100%

108
8%

151
11%

1138
81%
AN
6.98
AN

20%

80
14%

20
3%

2%

585
100%

216
37%
AM
79
14%

290
50%

21%

246
23%

102
10%

32
3%

1060
100%

180
17%

123
12%

756
71%

6.40

21%

212
25%

105
12%

26
3%

863
100%

139
16%

96
11%

626
73%

6.50
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18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
Q6. Do you think the UK is moving in the right or wrong direction?

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,LA/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted
total Party support
W9 total
weighted Cons Lab LD
(A) (B) (9] (D)
% % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 565 351 341
Base: All respondents 2008 488 406 282
Right direction 431 253 23 11
21% 52% 6% 4%
CDFHILNO ACDF
Neither the right or wrong direction 412 129 70 16
20% 26% 17% 6%
DHL ACDF D
Wrong direction 1001 74 302 247
50% 15% 74% 88%
BEGJKMP ABE ABCEF
Don’t know 164 32 12 9
8% 7% 3% 3%
CDHL
Total 2008 488 406 282
100% 100% 100% 100%
NET: Right direction -570 178 -279 -236
-28% 37% -69% -84%

Brexit
Party
(E)
%
195

192

87
45%
ACDF
61
32%
ACDF
34
18%

10
5%

192
100%

52
27%

Household income Sympathy for
EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain feeling channel migrants
Did not Comforta At least Not very
vote/too Indecisiv ble/copin Finding it fair much/no
Other Leave Remain young Negative e Positive g difficult amount ne
(F) (G) (H) (U] () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
% % % % % % % % % % %
192 892 895 185 530 347 1033 1521 468 1054 883
193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
9 363 32 35 196 65 160 348 82 128 292
5% 42% 4% 12% 34% 18% 17% 25% 14% 12% 34%
AHI H AKL N AO
32 238 103 61 132 120 132 300 106 179 220
17% 27% 13% 21% 23% 34% 14% 21% 18% 17% 25%
D AH L AlL AO
143 201 613 168 206 137 610 636 356 675 291
74% 23% 78% 56% 36% 38% 64% 45% 61% 64% 34%
ABE AGI G AJK AM AP
10 71 43 34 44 36 46 114 41 78 59
5% 8% 5% 11% 8% 10% 5% 8% 7% 7% 7%
H L
193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
-134 162 -582 -134 -10 -73 -450 -288 -274 -548 1
-69% 19% -74% -45% -2% -20% -47% -21% -47% -52% -

12
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Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019

Q10. On a scale of 0 to 10, has migration had a positive or negative impact on Britain? (0 is “very negative”, 10 is “very positive”)

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,LA/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted
total Party support
W9 total Brexit
weighted Cons Lab LD Party Other Leave
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G)
% % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 565 351 341 195 192 892
Base: All respondents 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873
0 - very negative 138 45 13 8 28 9 105
7% 9% 3% 3% 15% 5% 12%
DHKLO CD ACDF AHI
1 44 11 1 - 12 1 28
2% 2% - - 6% 1% 3%
DHKLO D ABCDF H
2 105 46 9 6 17 10 75
5% 9% 2% 2% 9% 5% 9%
HKLO ACD CD AH
3 130 38 17 9 35 7 85
6% 8% 4% 3% 18% 4% 10%
HKLO D ABCDF AH
4 162 52 22 13 23 9 114
8% 11% 5% 4% 12% 5% 13%
HKLO CD CDF AH
5 359 85 80 30 32 35 172
18% 17% 20% 11% 17% 18% 20%
DJL D D H
6 207 70 41 26 16 17 85
10% 14% 10% 9% 9% 9% 10%
JK A
7 275 67 57 56 16 29 83

EU Ref 2016

Remain
(H)
%
895

791

20
3%

15
2%

28
4%

28
4%

117
15%

85
11%

152

Did not
vote/too
young

U]
%
185

299

11
4%

12
4%

14
5%

15
5%

20
7%

57
19%

33
11%

35

Migration impact on Britain

Negative

0
%

530

579

138
24%
AKL
44
8%
AKL
105
18%
AKL
130
22%
AKL
162
28%
AKL

Indecisiv
e

(K)
%

347

359

359
100%
AJL

Positive

(L)
%

1033

948

207
22%
AJK
275

Household income

feeling
Comforta
ble/copin Finding it

g difficult
(M) (N)
% %
1521 468
1399 585
76 62
5% 11%

AM
30 14
2% 2%
85 20
6% 3%
89 39
6% 7%
117 46
8% 8%
253 105
18% 18%
148 59
11% 10%
206 67

Sympathy for
channel migrants

At least
fair

amount

(o)
%
1054
1060
17
2%

1%

30
3%

29
3%

53
5%

176
17%

130
12%

17214

Not very
much/no
ne
(P)

%
883

863

114
13%
AO
38
4%
AO
72
8%
AO
98
11%
AO
97
11%
AO
156
18%

76
9%

98



10 - very positive

Don’t know

Total

NET: Negative

NET: Indecisive

NET: Positive

Mean

10/21/2019

14%
GJK
232
12%
BEGIKP
101
5%
BGJKP
133
7%
BEGIKP
123
6%
BDEJKLP
2008
100%

579
29%
CDFHKLO
359
18%
DJL
948
47%
BEGJKP

5.49
BEGJKP

14%

35
7%

12
2%

16
3%

12
2%

488
100%

192
39%
ACDF
85
17%

200
41%

4.79
E

14%

78
19%
ABE

33

8%

BE

32

8%

BE

23

6%

406
100%

62
15%

80
20%

240
59%
ABE

6.37
ABE

20%
AE
64

23%

ABE
27
9%

ABE
39

14%

ABCE

1%

282
100%

36
13%

30
11%

213
75%
ABCEF

6.96
ABCEF

9%

1%

2%

1%

2%

192
100%

115
60%
ABCDF
32
17%

42
22%

3.68

15%

27
14%
BE
19
10%
ABE
16
8%
BE
14
7%
BD
193
100%

37
19%

35
18%

108
56%
BE

6.15
ABE*

9%

45
5%

15
2%

27
3%

39
4%

873
100%

408
47%
AHI

172
20%

255
29%

4.32

19%
AG
167
21%
AGlI
63
8%
AG
80
10%
AG
34
4%

791
100%

93
12%

117
15%

546
69%
AGI

6.72
AGI

12%

19
6%

24
8%

25
8%

34
11%
AGH
299
100%

72
24%

57
19%

136
45%

5.69
G*

579
100%

579
100%
AKL

2.23

359
100%

359
100%
AJL

5.00

29%
AJK
232
24%
AJK
101
11%
AJK
133
14%
AJK

948
100%

948
100%
AJK

7.66
AJK

15%

173
12%

66
5%

92
7%

65
5%

1399
100%

397
28%

253
18%

685
49%

5.56

11%

55
9%

34
6%

38
7%

46
8%

585
100%

181
31%

105
18%

253
43%

16%

191
18%
AP
85
8%
AP
103
10%
AP
69
6%

1060
100%

134
13%

176
17%

681
64%
AP

6.61
AP

15

11%

40
5%

14
2%

30
3%

33
4%

863
100%

417
48%
AO
156
18%

257
30%

4.24



Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019

Q11. Do you think the number of immigrants coming to Britain nowadays should be increased a lot, increased a little, remain the same as it is, reduced a little, or reduced a lot?

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,LA/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted
total Party support
W9 total Brexit
weighted Cons Lab LD Party Other
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F)
% % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 565 351 341 195 192
Base: All respondents 2008 488 406 282 192 193
Increased a lot 62 7 15 10 5 10
3% 1% 4% 4% 3% 5%
B
Increased a little 122 27 28 29 2 20
6% 6% 7% 10% 1% 11%
EGKP E E ABE E
Remain the same as it is 612 93 176 144 19 76
30% 19% 43% 51% 10% 39%
BEGJP E ABE ABE BE
Reduced a little 484 164 85 70 37 42
24% 34% 21% 25% 19% 22%
J ACDEF
Reduced a lot 605 190 72 16 127 38
30% 39% 18% 6% 66% 20%
CDFHLO ACDF D ABCDF D
Don’t know 123 6 30 13 2 6
6% 1% 7% 4% 1% 3%
BEGJP BE B
Total 2008 488 406 282 192 193
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NET: Increased 184 35 43 39 7 31

Leave

Q)
%

892

873

22
3%

29
3%

115
13%

230
26%

456

52%

AHI
22
2%

873
100%

51

EU Ref 2016

Remain

(H)
%

895

791

23
3%

62
8%

383
48%
AGI
188
24%

77
10%

57
7%

791
100%

86

Did not
vote/too

young

U]
%

185

299

13
4%

30
10%

99
33%

63
21%

63
21%
H
30
10%
G
299
100%

44

Migration impact on Britain

Negative

0
%

530

579

20
3%

19
3%

22
4%

94
16%

420
73%
AKL
4
1%

579
100%

39

Indecisiv

e

(K)
%

347

359

1%

3%

87
24%

149
41%
AL
87
24%
L
23
6%
J
359
100%

14

Positive

(L)
%

1033

948

32
3%

92
10%
AJK
472
50%
AJK
227
24%

73
8%

52
5%

948
100%

125

Household income

feeling
Comforta
ble/copin Finding it
g difficult
(M) (N)
% %
1521 468
1399 585
31 30
2% 5%
M
90 26
6% 4%
434 177
31% 30%
337 145
24% 25%
417 186
30% 32%
89 22
6% 4%
1399 585
100% 100%
121 55

Sympathy for
channel migrants

At least
fair
amount
(0)

%
1054

1060

36
3%

102
10%
AP
477
45%
AP
228
22%

129
12%

88
8%
P
1060
100%

13316

Not very
much/no
ne

(P)
%

883

863

22
3%

20
2%

119
14%

230
27%

454
53%
AO
17
2%

863
100%

42



NET: Reduced

10/21/2019

9%
EGKP
1089
54%
CDFHILO

7%

354
73%
ACDF

10%

157
39%

14%
ABE
86
31%

4%

164
85%
ABCDF

16%
ABE
80
42%

6%

686
78%
AHI

11%

265
34%

15%

126
42%

7%

514
89%
AKL

4%

235
66%
AL

13%
AJK

300
32%

9%

755
54%

9%

331
57%

13%
AP
358

34%

17

5%

684
79%
AO



Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019

Q12. Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way the current government is dealing with immigration?

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,LA/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Unweighted Base

Base: All respondents

Very satisfied

Fairly satisfied

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied

Fairly dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied

Don’t know

Total

NET: Satisfied

Weighted
total

W9 total
weighted
(A)

%
2006

2008

25
1%

157
8%

528
26%
FJ
673
34%

493
25%
BK
131
7%
BP
2008
100%

182

Cons

(8)
%

565

488

20
4%
ACDEF
86
18%
ACDEF
137
28%

166
34%

67
14%

12
2%

488
100%

107

Lab
(c)
%

351

406

22
5%

108
27%

151
37%

105
26%

20
5%

406
100%

23

Party support

LD

(D)
%

341

282

1%

18
7%

76
27%

90
32%

73
26%
B
22
8%
B
282
100%

21

Brexit
Party

(E)
%

195

192

2%

48
25%

68
36%

65
34%
AB
6
3%

192
100%

Other

(F)
%

192

193

4%

25
13%

76
39%

74
38%
ABCD
10
5%

193
100%

Leave
(G)
%
892

873

18
2%

80
9%

209
24%

301
34%

224
26%

41
5%

873
100%

98

EU Ref 2016

Remain
(H)
%
895

791

1%

56
7%

232
29%

256
32%

193
24%

48
6%

791
100%

62

Did not
vote/too
young

U]
%

185

299

21
7%

70
23%

105
35%

70
24%

33
11%
G
299
100%

21

Migration impact on Britain

Negative

0
%

530

579

1%

34
6%

90
16%

194
34%

231

40%

AKL
22
4%

579
100%

42

Indecisiv
e

(K)
%

347

359

23
7%

131
37%
AL

134
37%

47
13%

22
6%

359
100%

24

Positive
(L)
%
1033

948

16
2%

98
10%

263
28%

326
34%

198
21%

47
5%

948
100%

114

Household income

feeling
Comforta
ble/copin Finding it
g difficult
(M) (N)
% %
1521 468
1399 585
18 6
1% 1%
130 28
9% 5%
N
388 137
28% 23%
481 192
34% 33%
302 182
22% 31%
AM
80 41
6% 7%
1399 585
100% 100%
148 33

Sympathy for
channel migrants

At least
fair
amount

(0)
%

1054
1060

10
1%

88
8%

282
27%

370
35%

232
22%

77
7%
P
1060
100%

9918

Not very
much/no
ne

(P)
%
883
863

15
2%

66
8%

220
26%

281
33%

248
29%

33
4%

863
100%

81



NET: Dissatisfied

10/21/2019

9%

1166
58%
BK

22% 6%
ACDEF

233 256
48% 63%
B

8%

163
58%

2%

134
69%
ABD

4%

150
78%
ABCD

11%

525
60%

8%

449
57%

7%

175
59%

7%

425
73%
AKL

7%

181
51%

12%
JK

524

55%

11%

783
56%

6%

374
64%
M

9%

603
57%

19

9%

529
61%



Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019

Q19. Economic - Which of the descriptions comes closest to how you feel about your household’s income nowadays

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,LA/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted
total Party support
W9 total Brexit
weighted Cons Lab LD Party
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E)
% % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 565 351 341 195
Base: All respondents 2008 488 406 282 192
Living comfortably on present income 476 177 65 83 40
24% 36% 16% 29% 21%
CFN ACEF CF
Coping on present income 924 227 175 130 101
46% 47% 43% 46% 52%
IN
Finding it difficult on present income 415 62 124 45 36
21% 13% 31% 16% 19%
BMQS ABDE
Finding it very difficult on present income 170 22 39 22 16
8% 4% 10% 8% 8%
BM B
Don’t know 24 1 3 2 -
1% - 1% 1% -
M
Total 2008 488 406 282 192
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NET: Comfortable/coping 1399 404 240 213 141
70% 83% 59% 75% 73%
CFINR ACDEF CF CF
NET: Finding it difficult 585 83 162 67 52

Other

(F)
%

192

193

27
14%

83
43%

58
30%
ABDE

25

13%

1%

193
100%

110
57%

83

Leave

Q)
%

892

873

227
26%

411
47%
[
159
18%

72
8%

873
100%

638
73%

231

EU Ref 2016

Remain

(H)
%

895

791

185
23%

383
48%
|

160
20%
57
7%

1%

791
100%

568
72%

216

Did not
vote/too
young

U]
%

185

299

60
20%

103
35%

95
32%
AGH

36

12%

2%

299
100%

163
54%

131

Migration impact on Britain

Negative

)
%
530

579

149
26%

247
43%

116
20%

65
11%

579
100%

397
69%

181

Indecisiv

e
(K)
%
347

359

77
21%

176
49%

73
20%

32
9%

359
100%

253
70%

105

Positive

(L)
%
1033

948

233
25%

451
48%

195
21%

59
6%

10
1%

948
100%

685
72%

253

Household income

feeling
Comforta
ble/copin Finding it
g difficult
(M) (N)
% %
1521 468
1399 585
476 -
34% -
AN
924 -
66% -
AN
- 415
- 71%
AM
- 170
- 29%
AM
1399 585
100% 100%
1399 -
100% -
AN
- 585

Sympathy for
channel migrants

At least Not very
fair much/no
amount ne
(0) (P)
% %
1054 883
1060 863
244 216
23% 25%
480 408
45% 47%
245 155
23% 18%
p
82 79
8% 9%
8 4
1% -
1060 863
100% 100%
724 624
68% 72%

32730 235



29% 17% 40% 24% 27% 43% 26% 27% 44% 31% 29% 27% - 100% 31% 27%
BMQS ABDE B ABDE AGH AM
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Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019

Q21. Immigration / globalisation - Summary table Table: 17

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Unweighted Base

Base: All respondents

Strongly agree

Tend to agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Tend to disagree

Strongly disagree

Don’t know

Total

Immigrati
on Immigrati
enriches onis
our Too good for
culture often, the

and Migratio migrants standard
makes n puts don’t  ofliving
the UKa pressure integrate for

more on public and people
interestin services follow already
gplaceto and British  living in
live housing customs Britain
(A) (B) (9] (D)
% % % %
2006 2006 2006 2006
2008 2008 2008 2008
354 716 600 119
18% 36% 30% 6%
D ACD AD
629 638 620 490
31% 32% 31% 24%
D D D
476 308 383 563
24% 15% 19% 28%
BC B ABC
271 220 278 431
13% 11% 14% 21%
B ABC
234 67 66 301
12% 3% 3% 15%
BC ABC
44 58 61 103
2% 3% 3% 5%
ABC
2008 2008 2008 2008

22



NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

10/21/2019

100%

983
49%

504
25%
BC

100%

1355
67%
ACD
287
14%

100%

1220
61%
AD
344
17%

100%

610
30%

732
36%
ABC
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Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
Q21.1. Immigration / globalisation: Immigration enriches our culture and makes the UK a more interesting place to live

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,LA/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted Household income Sympathy for
total Party support EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain feeling channel migrants
Did not Comforta At least Not very
W9 total Brexit vote/too Indecisiv ble/copin Finding it fair much/no
weighted Cons Lab LD Party Other Leave Remain young Negative e Positive g difficult amount ne
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) m () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 565 351 341 195 192 892 895 185 530 347 1033 1521 468 1054 883
Base: All respondents 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
Strongly agree 354 30 103 107 2 54 49 225 77 19 13 311 243 107 298 46
18% 6% 25% 38% 1% 28% 6% 28% 26% 3% 4% 33% 17% 18% 28% 5%
BEGJKP E ABE ABCE ABE AG AG AJK AP
Tend to agree 629 152 154 115 31 59 199 322 98 67 101 443 453 172 416 201
31% 31% 38% 41% 16% 31% 23% 41% 33% 12% 28% 47% 32% 29% 39% 23%
EGJP E E ABE E AG G J AJK AP
Neither agree nor disagree 476 128 88 40 48 45 258 147 54 136 178 117 339 132 213 217
24% 26% 22% 14% 25% 23% 30% 19% 18% 23% 50% 12% 24% 23% 20% 25%
DHL D D AHI L AJL o
Tend to disagree 271 94 38 7 50 22 182 53 33 163 46 54 195 73 69 196
13% 19% 9% 3% 26% 11% 21% 7% 11% 28% 13% 6% 14% 13% 7% 23%
DHLO ACD D ACDF D AHI AKL L AO
Strongly disagree 234 78 16 8 59 13 173 29 29 190 17 22 149 85 36 197
12% 16% 4% 3% 31% 7% 20% 4% 10% 33% 5% 2% 11% 15% 3% 23%
CDHKLO ACDF ABCDF AHI H AKL AO
Don’t know 44 5 7 5 2 - 12 16 9 4 3 1 20 15 27 6
2% 1% 2% 2% 1% - 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% - 1% 3% 3% 1%
LP P
Total 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

NET: Agree 983 183 256 223 33 113 248 547 174 85 114 754 696 279 714, 247



NET: Disagree

10/21/2019

49%
BEGIKP
504
25%
CDHKLO

37%
E
173
35%
ACDF

63%

ABE

54
13%

79%
ABCEF
15
5%

17%

109
57%
ABCDF

59%
BE
35

18%
D

28%

355
41%
AHI

69%

AGI

82
10%

58%

61
21%

15%

353
61%
AKL

32%

63
18%

80%
AJK
76
8%

50%

344
25%

48%

158
27%

67%
AP
105
10%

29%
392

46%
AO

25



Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
Q21.2. Immigration / globalisation: Migration puts pressure on public services and housing

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,LA/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted
total Party support
W9 total Brexit
weighted Cons Lab LD Party
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E)
% % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 565 351 341 195
Base: All respondents 2008 488 406 282 192
Strongly agree 716 246 75 42 137
36% 50% 19% 15% 71%
CDFHILO ACDF ABCDF
Tend to agree 638 180 139 103 36
32% 37% 34% 37% 19%
EJN EF E EF
Neither agree nor disagree 308 23 94 68 12
15% 5% 23% 24% 6%
BEGJP ABE ABE
Tend to disagree 220 22 77 58 3
11% 4% 19% 21% 2%
BEGJKP ABE ABE
Strongly disagree 67 5 17 9 2
3% 1% 4% 3% 1%
B B
Don’t know 58 12 3 3 2
3% 3% 1% 1% 1%
GILP
Total 2008 488 406 282 192
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NET: Agree 1355 426 215 145 173

Other

(F)
%

192

193

49
25%

48
25%

45
23%
ABE

28
15%

BE

17

9%

ABDE

3%

193
100%

97

Leave

Q)
%

892

873

508
58%
AHI

254
29%

54
6%

31
4%

18
2%

9
1%

873
100%

762

EU Ref 2016

Remain
(H)
%
895

791

125
16%

277
35%
G
183
23%
AG
149
19%
AG
35
4%
G
22
3%
G
791
100%

403

Did not
vote/too
young
(1)

%

185

299

75
25%

86
29%

68
23%
AG
38
13%

14
5%

17
6%
G
299
100%

161

Migration impact on Britain

Negative

b
%

530
579
429

74%
AKL

111

19%

1%

18
3%

10
2%

4
1%

579
100%

540

Indecisiv
e

(K)
%

347

359

120
33%
L
156
43%
AL
60
17%
J
13
3%

1%

8
2%

359
100%

275

Positive
(L)
%
1033

948

142
15%

330
35%
J
223
24%
AJK
188
20%
AJK
54
6%
AJK
11
1%

948
100%

471

Household income

feeling
Comforta
ble/copin Finding it
g difficult
(M) (N)
% %
1521 468
1399 585
482 233
34% 40%
491 144
35% 25%
N
207 95
15% 16%
140 76
10% 13%
39 28
3% 5%
39 10
3% 2%
1399 585
100% 100%
973 377

Sympathy for
channel migrants

At least
fair
amount
(0)

%
1054

1060

202
19%

367
35%
P
223
21%
AP
183
17%
AP
49
5%
p
36
3%
P
1060
100%

5696

Not very
much/no
ne

(P)
%

883

863

486
56%
AO
247
29%

70
8%

32
4%

19
2%

8
1%

863
100%

734



NET: Disagree
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67%
CDFHILO
287
14%
BEGIKP

87%
ACDF
27

6%

53%

95
23%
ABE

51%

67
24%
ABE

90%
ACDF

3%

50%

46
24%
ABE

87%

AHI
49
6%

51%

184
23%
AG

54% 93%

AKL

52 28

17% 5%
G

77%
AL
15
4%

50%

243
26%
AJK

70%

179
13%

64%

104
18%

54%

232
22%
AP

27

85%
AO
51
6%



Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
Q21.3. Immigration / globalisation: Too often, migrants don’t integrate and follow British customs

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,LA/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted
total Party support
W9 total Brexit
weighted Cons Lab LD Party Other
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F)
% % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 565 351 341 195 192
Base: All respondents 2008 488 406 282 192 193
Strongly agree 600 216 65 31 121 40
30% 44% 16% 11% 63% 21%
CDFHILO ACDF ABCDF D
Tend to agree 620 180 116 84 49 52
31% 37% 29% 30% 25% 27%
AE
Neither agree nor disagree 383 58 103 67 14 46
19% 12% 25% 24% 7% 24%
BEGJP ABE BE BE
Tend to disagree 278 25 84 79 5 37
14% 5% 21% 28% 3% 19%
BEGJKP ABE ABE BE
Strongly disagree 66 6 17 12 2 18
3% 1% 4% 4% 1% 9%
BGJP B B ABE
Don’t know 61 3 22 10 1 1
3% 1% 5% 4% 1% 1%
BG BEF B
Total 2008 488 406 282 192 193
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NET: Agree 1220 396 181 115 170 91

Leave

(6)
%

892

873

432
49%
AHI

294
34%

92
11%

34
4%

13
2%

8
1%

873
100%

726

EU Ref 2016

Remain
(H)
%
895

791

105
13%

228
29%

206
26%
AG
184
23%
AG
37
5%
G
32
4%
G
791
100%

333

Did not
vote/too

young
(U]
%
185

299

55
18%

79
26%

71
24%
G
58
19%
G
16
5%
G
20
7%
G
299
100%

134

Migration impact on Britain

Negative

0
%

530
579
372

64%
AKL
148
26%

32
6%

14

2%

1%

7
1%

579
100%

520

Indecisiv

e

(K)
%

347

359

105
29%
L
142
40%
AL
83
23%
J
21
6%

1%

3
1%

359

100%

248

Positive

(L)
%

1033

948

100
11%

299
32%

244
26%
Al
232
24%
AJK
54
6%
AJK
19
2%

948
100%

400

Household income

feeling
Comforta
ble/copin Finding it
g difficult
(M) (N)
% %
1521 468
1399 585
417 180
30% 31%
436 182
31% 31%
289 85
21% 14%
N
190 84
14% 14%
42 22
3% 4%
25 32
2% 6%
M
1399 585
100% 100%
853 363

Sympathy for
channel migrants

At least
fair
amount
(0)

%
1054

1060

138
13%

330
31%

269
25%
AP
235
22%
AP
54
5%
p
35
3%

1060
100%

468 g

Not very
much/no
ne

(P)
%

883
863
441

51%
AO

273
32%

84
10%

41

5%

1%

16
2%

863
100%

713



NET: Disagree
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61%
CDFHILO
344
17%
BEGIKP

81%
ACDF
31

6%

45%

101
25%
ABE

41%

91
32%
ABE

88%
ACDF

3%

47%

55
28%
ABE

83%

AHI
47
5%

42%

221
28%
AG

45%

74
25%

90%
AKL
18
3%

69%
AL
25
7%

42%

285
30%
AJK

61%

231
17%

62%

105
18%

44%

289
27%
AP

83%
AO

50
6%

29



Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019

Q21.4. Immigration / globalisation: Immigration is good for the standard of living for people already living in Britain

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,LA/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted
total Party support
W9 total Brexit
weighted Cons Lab LD Party
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E)
% % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 565 351 341 195
Base: All respondents 2008 488 406 282 192
Strongly agree 119 14 35 28 1
6% 3% 9% 10% 1%
BEGJKP BE ABE
Tend to agree 490 99 134 126 11
24% 20% 33% 44% 6%
EGJKP E ABE ABCEF
Neither agree nor disagree 563 145 119 72 51
28% 30% 29% 26% 26%
JN
Tend to disagree 431 134 64 35 53
21% 28% 16% 13% 28%
DHLO ACD CD
Strongly disagree 301 91 38 9 73
15% 19% 9% 3% 38%
CDHKLO CDF D ABCDF
Don’t know 103 6 17 13 3
5% 1% 4% 4% 1%
BGILP B B
Total 2008 488 406 282 192
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NET: Agree 610 113 170 154 12

Other

(F)
%

192

193

20
10%
BE
61
31%
BE
47
24%

43
22%

19

10%

2%

193
100%

81

Leave

(6)
%

892

873

24
3%

85
10%

235
27%

285
33%
AHI
223
26%
AHI
21
2%

873
100%

109

EU Ref 2016

Remain

(H)
%

895

791

75
9%
AG
298
38%
AG
247
31%

94
12%

33
4%

45
6%

791
100%

373

Did not
vote/too
young
(1)

%

185

299

20
7%

101
34%
AG
64
21%

47
16%

40
13%
H
26
9%
G
299
100%

121

Migration impact on Britain

Negative

b
%

530

579

1%

25
4%

108
19%

191
33%
AL
241
42%
AKL
7
1%

579
100%

32

Indecisiv
e
(K)
%
347

359

1%

48
13%

143
40%
AL
119
33%
AL
27
8%
L
16
4%
J
359
100%

53

Positive

(L)
%

1033

948

106
11%
AJK
403
43%
AJK
285
30%
J
104
11%

23
2%

27
3%

948
100%

509

Household income

feeling
Comforta
ble/copin Finding it
g difficult
(M) (N)
% %
1521 468
1399 585
70 48
5% 8%
353 133
25% 23%
429 126
31% 21%
N
305 126
22% 22%
183 117
13% 20%
AM
58 35
4% 6%
1399 585
100% 100%
423 181

Sympathy for
channel migrants

At least
fair
amount
(0)

%
1054

1060

97
9%
AP
378
36%
AP
320
30%

166
16%

39
4%

59
6%
P
1060
100%

47530

Not very
much/no
ne
(P)

%

883

863

21
2%

107
12%

213
25%

248
29%
AO
254
30%
AO
20
2%

863
100%

128



NET: Disagree
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30%
BEGJKP
732
36%
CDHLO

23%

225
46%
ACDF

42%
ABE
101
25%

54%
ABCEF
44
16%

6%

126
66%
ABCDF

42%
ABE
61
32%
D

12%

508
58%
AHI

47%
AG
126
16%

41%
AG
87

29%

6%

432
75%
AKL

15%

146
41%

54%
AJK
126
13%

30%

488
35%

31%

243
42%

45%
AP

205
19%

31

15%

502
58%
AO



Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
Q23B. After Britain leaves the European Union, would you prefer the number of EU citizens from each of the below groups coming to live in t Table: 22

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/I/K Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/J/K Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

People
Restaura coming
nt and to join
Construct catering their
ion staff spouse or
labourers (waiters, partner
Compute Seasonal (e.g. waitresse who
r and Care fruit and bricklaye S, already
Academic software home vegetable rs, bartende live in the
Doctors  Nurses s experts workers pickers roofers) rs) Bankers Students UK
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) m () (K)
% % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 2006 2006 2006 2006 2006 2006 2006 2006 2006 2006
Base: All respondents 2008 2008 2008 2008 2008 2008 2008 2008 2008 2008 2008
Increased a lot 418 406 159 124 224 151 97 78 34 115 131
21% 20% 8% 6% 11% 8% 5% 4% 2% 6% 7%
CDEFGHIJK CDEFGHIJK ~ DGHIJ HI CDFGHUK  GHI [ [ HI GHI
Increased a little 518 579 419 344 413 240 261 210 128 256 141
26% 29% 21% 17% 21% 12% 13% 10% 6% 13% 7%
CDEFGHIJK ACDEFGHIJ) DFGHUK  FGHUK  DFGHIJK IK HIK IK IK
K
Remain about the same 686 640 864 989 789 985 901 957 879 915 960
34% 32% 43% 49% 39% 49% 45% 48% 44% 46% 48%
ABE ABCEGIJ AB ABCEGI ABE ABCEI ABE ABE ABCEI
Decreased a little 149 175 231 223 241 267 356 351 408 359 303
7% 9% 11% 11% 12% 13% 18% 17% 20% 18% 15%
AB AB AB AB ABCDEF  ABCDEF ABCDEFHK ABCDEF  ABCDE
Decreased a lot 103 90 138 130 181 191 232 256 345 232 310
5% 4% 7% 6% 9% 10% 12% 13% 17% 12% 15%
AB B ABCD ABCD ABCDEF ABCDEF ABCDEFGH ABCDEF ABCDEFGH
J J
Don’t know 133 117 197 198 160 173 160 156 214 132 163
7% 6% 10% 10% 8% 9% 8% 8% 11% 7% 8%
ABEGHJK  ABEGHJK ABJ ABJ ABJ BJ ABEFGHJK ABJ

32



Total 2008 2008 2008

100% 100% 100%
NET: Increased 936 985 578
47% 49% 29%
CDEFGHIJK ACDEFGHI) DFGHIK
K
NET: Decreased 252 266 369
13% 13% 18%
AB

10/21/2019

2008
100%

468
23%
FGHIJK

353
18%
AB

2008
100%

637
32%
DFGHUK

421
21%
ABCD

2008
100%

392
20%
HIK

458
23%
ABCD

2008
100%

358
18%
HIK

589
29%
ABCDEF

2008 2008

100% 100%

288 162

14% 8%

|
607 753
30% 38%
ABCDEF ABCDEFGH

JK

2008
100%

370
18%
HIK

591
29%
ABCDEF

2008
100%

272
14%

613
31%
ABCDEF
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Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
Q23B.1. After Britain leaves the European Union, would you prefer the number of EU citizens from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain abou

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,LA/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted Household income Sympathy for
total Party support EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain feeling channel migrants
Did not Comforta At least Not very
W9 total Brexit vote/too Indecisiv ble/copin Finding it fair much/no
weighted Cons Lab LD Party Other Leave Remain young Negative e Positive g difficult amount ne
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 565 351 341 195 192 892 895 185 530 347 1033 1521 468 1054 883
Base: All respondents 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
Increased a lot 418 94 87 88 34 52 144 208 57 73 51 278 292 118 278 136
21% 19% 22% 31% 18% 27% 17% 26% 19% 13% 14% 29% 21% 20% 26% 16%
GJKP ABCE AG AJK AP
Increased a little 518 130 116 75 40 46 207 220 86 127 87 279 353 164 286 217
26% 27% 29% 27% 21% 24% 24% 28% 29% 22% 24% 29% 25% 28% 27% 25%
J
Remain about the same 686 172 128 94 79 62 340 238 93 202 159 295 500 177 337 310
34% 35% 32% 33% 41% 32% 39% 30% 31% 35% 44% 31% 36% 30% 32% 36%
H AJL
Decreased a little 149 51 33 12 17 9 83 50 11 75 17 49 102 47 66 77
7% 10% 8% 4% 9% 5% 9% 6% 4% 13% 5% 5% 7% 8% 6% 9%
D | AKL
Decreased a lot 103 32 11 6 13 8 61 26 13 69 11 21 60 41 21 82
5% 7% 3% 2% 7% 4% 7% 3% 4% 12% 3% 2% 4% 7% 2% 9%
LO CD D H AKL AO
Don’t know 133 9 30 8 9 16 39 50 39 32 33 27 93 37 73 41
7% 2% 7% 3% 4% 8% 4% 6% 13% 6% 9% 3% 7% 6% 7% 5%
BDL BD BD AGH L L
Total 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

NET: Increased 936 224 204 164 75 98 351 428 143 200 138 557 645 282 56434 353



NET: Decreased
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Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
Q23B.2. After Britain leaves the European Union, would you prefer the number of EU citizens from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain abou

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,LA/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted Household income Sympathy for
total Party support EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain feeling channel migrants
Did not Comforta At least Not very
W9 total Brexit vote/too Indecisiv ble/copin Finding it fair much/no
weighted Cons Lab LD Party Other Leave Remain young Negative e Positive g difficult amount ne
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) m () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 565 351 341 195 192 892 895 185 530 347 1033 1521 468 1054 883
Base: All respondents 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
Increased a lot 406 80 100 97 26 41 128 212 55 65 53 273 279 123 277 125
20% 16% 25% 34% 14% 21% 15% 27% 18% 11% 15% 29% 20% 21% 26% 15%
GJP BE ABCEF AG AJK AP
Increased a little 579 150 114 81 46 61 243 230 92 131 109 304 404 168 313 234
29% 31% 28% 29% 24% 31% 28% 29% 31% 23% 30% 32% 29% 29% 30% 27%
J J J
Remain about the same 640 173 123 79 71 51 317 219 98 214 133 272 475 158 312 302
32% 35% 30% 28% 37% 26% 36% 28% 33% 37% 37% 29% 34% 27% 29% 35%
H L L N (6]
Decreased a little 175 48 29 13 22 14 102 57 11 81 31 56 115 60 75 92
9% 10% 7% 4% 12% 7% 12% 7% 4% 14% 9% 6% 8% 10% 7% 11%
DL D D HI AL (0]
Decreased a lot 90 33 14 4 15 7 53 25 9 59 11 19 54 35 21 69
4% 7% 3% 1% 8% 4% 6% 3% 3% 10% 3% 2% 4% 6% 2% 8%
LO D D H AKL AO
Don’t know 117 4 25 9 13 20 31 48 33 29 22 25 72 42 61 40
6% 1% 6% 3% 7% 10% 4% 6% 11% 5% 6% 3% 5% 7% 6% 5%
BGL B B BD G AG L
Total 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NET: Increased 985 230 214 177 72 102 371 443 148 196 162 577 683 291 59036 360



49% 47% 53% 63% 38% 53% 42% 56% 49% 34% 45% 61% 49% 50% 56% 42%

EGJP E ABCE E AG J AJK AP
NET: Decreased 266 81 43 17 37 21 155 82 20 139 41 75 169 95 96 161
13% 17% 11% 6% 19% 11% 18% 10% 7% 24% 12% 8% 12% 16% 9% 19%
DLO D cD AHI AKL AO
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Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
Q23B.3. After Britain leaves the European Union, would you prefer the number of EU citizens from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain abou

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,LA/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted Household income Sympathy for
total Party support EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain feeling channel migrants
Did not Comforta At least Not very
W9 total Brexit vote/too Indecisiv ble/copin Finding it fair much/no
weighted Cons Lab LD Party Other Leave Remain young Negative e Positive g difficult amount ne
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) m () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 565 351 341 195 192 892 895 185 530 347 1033 1521 468 1054 883
Base: All respondents 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
Increased a lot 159 29 31 53 6 18 26 102 28 18 15 119 101 53 125 33
8% 6% 8% 19% 3% 9% 3% 13% 9% 3% 4% 13% 7% 9% 12% 4%
EGJP ABCEF AG G AJK AP
Increased a little 419 101 110 57 33 50 167 173 72 91 66 249 309 107 235 167
21% 21% 27% 20% 17% 26% 19% 22% 24% 16% 18% 26% 22% 18% 22% 19%
J E AJK
Remain about the same 864 223 176 133 89 78 377 354 118 200 187 442 621 240 467 367
43% 46% 43% 47% 46% 41% 43% 45% 40% 35% 52% 47% 44% 41% 44% 43%
J Al J
Decreased a little 231 67 35 17 35 17 133 65 22 111 41 66 164 61 85 131
11% 14% 9% 6% 18% 9% 15% 8% 7% 19% 12% 7% 12% 10% 8% 15%
DHLO D ACDF AHI AKL L AO
Decreased a lot 138 43 16 5 19 8 95 23 16 100 14 20 77 59 37 101
7% 9% 4% 2% 10% 4% 11% 3% 5% 17% 4% 2% 6% 10% 3% 12%
DHLO CD CD AH AKL M AO
Don’t know 197 25 38 17 10 22 75 74 44 58 35 52 127 64 111 63
10% 5% 9% 6% 5% 11% 9% 9% 15% 10% 10% 5% 9% 11% 10% 7%
BL B L L
Total 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

NET: Increased 578 130 141 110 39 68 193 275 100 109 80 368 410 161 3603g 200



NET: Decreased
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Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
Q23B.4. After Britain leaves the European Union, would you prefer the number of EU citizens from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain abou

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,LA/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted Household income Sympathy for
total Party support EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain feeling channel migrants
Did not Comforta At least Not very
W9 total Brexit vote/too Indecisiv ble/copin Finding it fair much/no
weighted Cons Lab LD Party Other Leave Remain young Negative e Positive g difficult amount ne
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 565 351 341 195 192 892 895 185 530 347 1033 1521 468 1054 883
Base: All respondents 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
Increased a lot 124 29 24 40 9 13 29 68 21 18 17 88 79 45 86 35
6% 6% 6% 14% 5% 7% 3% 9% 7% 3% 5% 9% 6% 8% 8% 4%
GJ ABCE G AJK P
Increased a little 344 98 76 55 23 40 130 151 62 64 54 219 229 109 212 120
17% 20% 19% 20% 12% 21% 15% 19% 21% 11% 15% 23% 16% 19% 20% 14%
J E AJK P
Remain about the same 989 248 207 148 90 90 431 413 122 250 206 492 733 246 516 431
49% 51% 51% 53% 47% 46% 49% 52% 41% 43% 58% 52% 52% 42% 49% 50%
N | Al J N
Decreased a little 223 61 41 20 27 20 127 58 32 101 37 67 143 79 113 105
11% 13% 10% 7% 14% 10% 15% 7% 11% 17% 10% 7% 10% 14% 11% 12%
HL D D AH AKL
Decreased a lot 130 35 13 6 32 11 92 26 9 94 13 20 90 38 23 106
6% 7% 3% 2% 16% 6% 11% 3% 3% 16% 4% 2% 6% 6% 2% 12%
DHLO CD ABCDF AHI AKL AO
Don’t know 198 17 44 13 12 19 64 75 53 52 30 63 126 68 109 65
10% 4% 11% 5% 6% 10% 7% 9% 18% 9% 8% 7% 9% 12% 10% 8%
BDL BD B AGH
Total 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

NET: Increased 468 127 100 96 32 53 159 219 83 82 71 306 307 154 2980 155



NET: Decreased
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Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
Q23B.5. After Britain leaves the European Union, would you prefer the number of EU citizens from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain abou

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,LA/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted Household income Sympathy for
total Party support EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain feeling channel migrants
Did not Comforta At least Not very
W9 total Brexit vote/too Indecisiv ble/copin Finding it fair much/no
weighted Cons Lab LD Party Other Leave Remain young Negative e Positive g difficult amount ne
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) m () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 565 351 341 195 192 892 895 185 530 347 1033 1521 468 1054 883
Base: All respondents 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
Increased a lot 224 39 48 68 12 27 53 127 35 36 20 152 158 66 155 61
11% 8% 12% 24% 6% 14% 6% 16% 12% 6% 6% 16% 11% 11% 15% 7%
GJKP ABCEF AG G AJK AP
Increased a little 413 105 92 68 27 40 144 180 81 70 58 276 292 114 250 149
21% 22% 23% 24% 14% 20% 17% 23% 27% 12% 16% 29% 21% 20% 24% 17%
GJ E G G AJK P
Remain about the same 789 209 156 110 72 70 361 311 101 196 168 382 570 210 422 346
39% 43% 38% 39% 37% 36% 41% 39% 34% 34% 47% 40% 41% 36% 40% 40%
Al
Decreased a little 241 68 46 16 35 22 133 82 23 107 62 66 155 85 103 124
12% 14% 11% 6% 18% 11% 15% 10% 8% 18% 17% 7% 11% 15% 10% 14%
DL D AD HI AL AL (0]
Decreased a lot 181 52 31 9 35 12 130 32 16 130 18 26 116 62 39 133
9% 11% 8% 3% 18% 6% 15% 4% 5% 22% 5% 3% 8% 11% 4% 15%
DHLO D ABCDF AHI AKL AO
Don’t know 160 14 33 11 11 23 53 59 43 39 32 47 109 48 91 48
8% 3% 8% 4% 6% 12% 6% 7% 14% 7% 9% 5% 8% 8% 9% 6%
BDL B BD AGH L
Total 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

NET: Increased 637 145 140 137 39 66 197 308 117 106 78 428 449 180 4037 211



NET: Decreased
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Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
Q23B.6. After Britain leaves the European Union, would you prefer the number of EU citizens from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain abou

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,LA/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted Household income Sympathy for
total Party support EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain feeling channel migrants
Did not Comforta At least Not very
W9 total Brexit vote/too Indecisiv ble/copin Finding it fair much/no
weighted Cons Lab LD Party Other Leave Remain young Negative e Positive g difficult amount ne
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) m () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 565 351 341 195 192 892 895 185 530 347 1033 1521 468 1054 883
Base: All respondents 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
Increased a lot 151 24 28 50 5 17 28 90 27 27 21 98 100 51 97 53
8% 5% 7% 18% 2% 9% 3% 11% 9% 5% 6% 10% 7% 9% 9% 6%
EG ABCEF E AG G J
Increased a little 240 59 70 40 16 24 80 118 37 43 39 158 175 61 150 88
12% 12% 17% 14% 8% 12% 9% 15% 12% 7% 11% 17% 13% 10% 14% 10%
J AE G AJK P
Remain about the same 985 266 182 156 96 92 430 400 140 227 201 509 705 274 553 392
49% 55% 45% 55% 50% 48% 49% 51% 47% 39% 56% 54% 50% 47% 52% 45%
J C C J J P
Decreased a little 267 70 58 19 32 23 142 70 44 111 45 99 182 78 108 143
13% 14% 14% 7% 16% 12% 16% 9% 15% 19% 13% 10% 13% 13% 10% 17%
DH D D D H AL (0]
Decreased a lot 191 54 30 6 33 18 136 44 8 127 25 31 126 61 46 140
10% 11% 7% 2% 17% 9% 16% 6% 3% 22% 7% 3% 9% 10% 4% 16%
DHILO D D ACD D AHI AKL L AO
Don’t know 173 15 37 12 11 19 56 70 43 44 27 53 111 59 105 46
9% 3% 9% 4% 6% 10% 6% 9% 14% 8% 8% 6% 8% 10% 10% 5%
BDLP B B G P
Total 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

NET: Increased 392 83 97 89 20 41 109 208 64 70 60 256 275 112 24724 141
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Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
Q23B.7. After Britain leaves the European Union, would you prefer the number of EU citizens from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain abou

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,LA/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted Household income Sympathy for
total Party support EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain feeling channel migrants
Did not Comforta At least Not very
W9 total Brexit vote/too Indecisiv ble/copin Finding it fair much/no
weighted Cons Lab LD Party Other Leave Remain young Negative e Positive g difficult amount ne
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) m () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 565 351 341 195 192 892 895 185 530 347 1033 1521 468 1054 883
Base: All respondents 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
Increased a lot 97 12 23 33 5 9 21 55 18 23 9 62 56 41 80 14
5% 3% 6% 12% 2% 5% 2% 7% 6% 4% 2% 6% 4% 7% 8% 2%
GP ABCEF G K M AP
Increased a little 261 65 74 47 9 21 77 135 43 45 48 160 184 71 168 93
13% 13% 18% 17% 5% 11% 9% 17% 14% 8% 13% 17% 13% 12% 16% 11%
EGJ E E E AG J Al P
Remain about the same 901 206 185 159 71 94 346 399 136 171 179 505 660 231 540 319
45% 42% 45% 56% 37% 48% 40% 50% 45% 29% 50% 53% 47% 39% 51% 37%
GJP ABCE AG J Al N AP
Decreased a little 356 116 62 20 52 34 215 96 39 145 71 129 251 105 130 211
18% 24% 15% 7% 27% 18% 25% 12% 13% 25% 20% 14% 18% 18% 12% 24%
DHLO ACD D ACD D AHI AL L AO
Decreased a lot 232 81 27 9 45 18 169 36 24 160 24 43 147 81 45 183
12% 17% 7% 3% 23% 9% 19% 5% 8% 28% 7% 5% 11% 14% 4% 21%
CDHKLO ACD ACDF D AHI AKL AO
Don’t know 160 8 35 14 11 18 47 70 39 35 28 49 102 55 96 43
8% 2% 9% 5% 6% 9% 5% 9% 13% 6% 8% 5% 7% 9% 9% 5%
BGLP B B B B G G P
Total 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

NET: Increased 358 77 97 80 14 30 97 190 61 68 57 221 240 112 2436 107



NET: Decreased
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Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
Q23B.8. After Britain leaves the European Union, would you prefer the number of EU citizens from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain abou

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,LA/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted Household income Sympathy for
total Party support EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain feeling channel migrants
Did not Comforta At least Not very
W9 total Brexit vote/too Indecisiv ble/copin Finding it fair much/no
weighted Cons Lab LD Party Other Leave Remain young Negative e Positive g difficult amount ne
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) m () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 565 351 341 195 192 892 895 185 530 347 1033 1521 468 1054 883
Base: All respondents 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
Increased a lot 78 5 12 31 5 10 19 42 12 13 8 55 49 29 56 20
4% 1% 3% 11% 3% 5% 2% 5% 4% 2% 2% 6% 3% 5% 5% 2%
B ABCE B G JK P
Increased a little 210 57 59 34 6 23 46 118 38 29 31 143 157 46 137 66
10% 12% 15% 12% 3% 12% 5% 15% 13% 5% 9% 15% 11% 8% 13% 8%
EGJ E E E E AG G AJK P
Remain about the same 957 231 210 163 72 94 360 419 157 177 198 532 688 259 571 346
48% 47% 52% 58% 37% 49% 41% 53% 53% 31% 55% 56% 49% 44% 54% 40%
EGJP E ABE AG G J Al AP
Decreased a little 351 103 60 34 46 34 222 103 22 141 64 137 244 106 148 191
17% 21% 15% 12% 24% 18% 25% 13% 7% 24% 18% 14% 17% 18% 14% 22%
HI D CcD AHI AL AO
Decreased a lot 256 80 37 8 55 13 181 45 27 188 28 35 168 85 55 195
13% 16% 9% 3% 29% 7% 21% 6% 9% 32% 8% 4% 12% 15% 5% 23%
DHKLO CDF D ABCDF AHI AKL L AO
Don’t know 156 12 28 13 9 19 45 63 42 31 30 47 93 59 93 44
8% 3% 7% 4% 5% 10% 5% 8% 14% 5% 8% 5% 7% 10% 9% 5%
BGLP B B AG P
Total 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

NET: Increased 288 62 71 65 11 33 65 161 51 41 39 198 206 76 194 86



NET: Decreased
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18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
Q23B.9. After Britain leaves the European Union, would you prefer the number of EU citizens from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain abou

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,LA/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted Household income Sympathy for
total Party support EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain feeling channel migrants
Did not Comforta At least Not very
W9 total Brexit vote/too Indecisiv ble/copin Finding it fair much/no
weighted Cons Lab LD Party Other Leave Remain young Negative e Positive g difficult amount ne
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) m () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 565 351 341 195 192 892 895 185 530 347 1033 1521 468 1054 883
Base: All respondents 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
Increased a lot 34 6 7 11 1 4 8 18 8 2 2 29 16 18 18 15
2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% - - 3% 1% 3% 2% 2%
A JK M
Increased a little 128 28 30 23 11 12 45 43 36 31 31 62 95 29 77 47
6% 6% 7% 8% 6% 6% 5% 5% 12% 5% 9% 7% 7% 5% 7% 5%
AGH
Remain about the same 879 237 185 156 58 83 322 401 137 185 171 478 625 243 494 338
44% 49% 46% 55% 30% 43% 37% 51% 46% 32% 48% 50% 45% 41% 47% 39%
EGJ E E AE E AG J Al P
Decreased a little 408 98 85 52 47 39 199 167 32 121 72 207 295 112 229 169
20% 20% 21% 18% 24% 20% 23% 21% 11% 21% 20% 22% 21% 19% 22% 20%
| | |
Decreased a lot 345 97 61 20 61 33 219 83 38 191 43 104 233 111 116 228
17% 20% 15% 7% 32% 17% 25% 10% 13% 33% 12% 11% 17% 19% 11% 26%
DHLO D D ABCDF D AHI AKL AO
Don’t know 214 21 38 20 14 23 80 80 48 48 40 67 136 72 125 66
11% 4% 9% 7% 7% 12% 9% 10% 16% 8% 11% 7% 10% 12% 12% 8%
BLP B B G P
Total 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

NET: Increased 162 34 36 34 13 15 53 60 43 33 32 92 110 47 9450 62



NET: Decreased
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D
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6%

312
54%
AKL

9%

115
32%

10%

311
33%
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Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
Q23B.10. After Britain leaves the European Union, would you prefer the number of EU citizens from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain abo

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,LA/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted Household income Sympathy for
total Party support EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain feeling channel migrants
Did not Comforta At least Not very
W9 total Brexit vote/too Indecisiv ble/copin Finding it fair much/no
weighted Cons Lab LD Party Other Leave Remain young Negative e Positive g difficult amount ne
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) m () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 565 351 341 195 192 892 895 185 530 347 1033 1521 468 1054 883
Base: All respondents 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
Increased a lot 115 9 33 30 4 13 20 63 24 8 11 85 79 32 92 21
6% 2% 8% 11% 2% 7% 2% 8% 8% 1% 3% 9% 6% 5% 9% 2%
BGJP BE ABE B G G AJK AP
Increased a little 256 57 58 58 11 29 62 129 63 44 41 169 166 87 172 79
13% 12% 14% 20% 6% 15% 7% 16% 21% 8% 11% 18% 12% 15% 16% 9%
EGJP E ABE E AG AG AJK AP
Remain about the same 915 223 185 151 78 98 378 403 118 208 180 497 671 241 514 367
46% 46% 46% 53% 41% 50% 43% 51% 40% 36% 50% 52% 48% 41% 49% 42%
J AE AGI J Al P
Decreased a little 359 120 63 31 34 27 199 100 46 142 69 125 252 99 157 178
18% 25% 16% 11% 18% 14% 23% 13% 15% 24% 19% 13% 18% 17% 15% 21%
DHL ACDF AH AL L (0]
Decreased a lot 232 67 36 4 61 9 175 36 19 155 31 37 149 80 53 176
12% 14% 9% 1% 32% 4% 20% 5% 6% 27% 9% 4% 11% 14% 5% 20%
DFHLO DF D ABCDF AHI AKL L AO
Don’t know 132 11 31 9 4 18 40 59 28 22 27 36 82 46 71 43
7% 2% 8% 3% 2% 9% 5% 7% 9% 4% 7% 4% 6% 8% 7% 5%
BEL BE BDE G L
Total 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

NET: Increased 370 67 91 87 15 42 82 192 87 52 52 254 245 119 26455 100



NET: Decreased
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Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019

Q23B.11. After Britain leaves the European Union, would you prefer the number of EU citizens from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain abo

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,LA/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted
total Party support
W9 total Brexit
weighted Cons Lab LD Party
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E)
% % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 565 351 341 195
Base: All respondents 2008 488 406 282 192
Increased a lot 131 14 30 31 6
7% 3% 7% 11% 3%
BGJKP B ABE
Increased a little 141 22 56 25 4
7% 5% 14% 9% 2%
EGJP ABE BE
Remain about the same 960 244 191 173 66
48% 50% 47% 61% 34%
EJP E E ABCEF
Decreased a little 303 98 50 36 33
15% 20% 12% 13% 17%
LO ACD
Decreased a lot 310 100 33 5 79
15% 21% 8% 2% 41%
CDHIKLO ACDF D ABCDF
Don’t know 163 10 45 12 5
8% 2% 11% 4% 3%
BEGLP BDE
Total 2008 488 406 282 192
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NET: Increased 272 36 86 56 9

Other

(F)
%

192

193

16
8%

15
8%

94
49%

23
12%

22
11%
D
23
12%
BDE
193
100%

31

Leave

Q)
%

892

873

33
4%

28
3%

379
43%

164
19%

236
27%
AHI
33
4%

873
100%

61

EU Ref 2016

Remain

(H)
%

895

791

59
7%

80
10%
AG
433
55%
AGI
92
12%

48
6%

79
10%

791
100%

139

Did not
vote/too

young

U]
%

185

299

28
9%

30
10%

128
43%

43
14%

23
8%

46
15%
AG
299
100%
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Migration impact on Britain

Negative

)
%

530

579

21
4%

22
4%

188
32%

105
18%

214

37%

AKL
29
5%

579
100%

42

Indecisiv

e
(K)
%
347

359

2%

21
6%

198
55%

68
19%

32
9%

31
9%

359
100%

30

Positive

(L)
%

1033

948

92
10%
AJK

92
10%

549
58%
Al
108
11%

57
6%

51
5%

948
100%

184

Household income Sympathy for

feeling channel migrants
Comforta At least Not very
ble/copin Finding it fair much/no
g difficult amount ne
(M) (N) (0) (P)
% % % %
1521 468 1054 883
1399 585 1060 863
72 49 96 25
5% 8% 9% 3%
P
89 50 111 28
6% 8% 10% 3%
AP
707 248 581 341
51% 42% 55% 39%
N AP
197 105 122 173
14% 18% 12% 20%
AO
226 82 51 251
16% 14% 5% 29%
AO
107 51 98 44
8% 9% 9% 5%
P
1399 585 1060 863
100% 100% 100% 100%
161 98 54

20754



NET: Decreased
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Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
Q24. As you may know, in March 2019 the Home Office opened up a registration scheme for EU citizens who currently live in the UK so that they can stay in the country after Brexit. How confident, if a

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,LA/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted Household income Sympathy for
total Party support EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain feeling channel migrants
Did not Comforta At least Not very
W9 total Brexit vote/too Indecisiv ble/copin Finding it fair much/no
weighted Cons Lab LD Party Other Leave Remain young Negative e Positive g difficult amount ne
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 565 351 341 195 192 892 895 185 530 347 1033 1521 468 1054 883
Base: All respondents 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
Very confident 87 55 8 7 6 1 54 21 10 38 6 42 66 21 46 41
4% 11% 2% 3% 3% 1% 6% 3% 3% 7% 2% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5%
ACDEF H K
Fairly confident 522 198 102 59 60 30 258 174 73 157 104 238 394 122 230 270
26% 41% 25% 21% 31% 16% 30% 22% 25% 27% 29% 25% 28% 21% 22% 31%
F ACDF DF H N AO
Not very confident 723 139 148 124 49 89 281 330 96 156 157 388 524 196 434 276
36% 28% 36% 44% 26% 46% 32% 42% 32% 27% 44% 41% 37% 33% 41% 32%
BEJ E ABE ABE AG Al J AP
Not at all confident 434 58 113 67 47 56 166 199 64 152 46 214 251 176 238 182
22% 12% 28% 24% 24% 29% 19% 25% 21% 26% 13% 23% 18% 30% 22% 21%
BKM B B B B G K K AM
Don’t know 241 38 36 26 30 17 115 67 56 77 45 67 164 70 111 94
12% 8% 9% 9% 16% 9% 13% 8% 19% 13% 13% 7% 12% 12% 11% 11%
BHL BC H H L L
Total 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NET: Confident 609 253 110 66 66 32 312 195 83 194 110 280 460 143 276 311
30% 52% 27% 23% 34% 16% 36% 25% 28% 34% 31% 29% 33% 24% 26% 36%
FH ACDEF F DF AH N AO

NET: Not confident 1158 197 261 191 96 145 447 529 160 308 203 601 775 372 67256 458



58% 40% 64% 68% 50% 75% 51% 67% 54% 53% 57% 63% 55% 64% 63% 53%
BG BE ABE ABE AGI Al M AP
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18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
CITZ1. As you may or may not know, many people who come to live in the UK are given the right to live here permanently, however, this does not mean they get automatic British citizenship. They nee

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,LA/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted Household income Sympathy for
total Party support EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain feeling channel migrants
Did not Comforta At least Not very
W9 total Brexit vote/too Indecisiv ble/copin Finding it fair much/no
weighted Cons Lab LD Party Other Leave Remain young Negative e Positive g difficult amount ne
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) m () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 565 351 341 195 192 892 895 185 530 347 1033 1521 468 1054 883
Base: All respondents 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
It should be left up to individuals to decide if they
want to apply for British Citizenship or not 884 237 174 142 84 84 375 373 120 214 168 462 654 228 489 367
44% 49% 43% 50% 44% 43% 43% 47% 40% 37% 47% 49% 47% 39% 46% 43%
J J J N
They should be encouraged by the government to
apply for British Citizenship 738 201 135 79 82 71 373 250 102 270 144 292 521 215 348 363
37% 41% 33% 28% 43% 37% 43% 32% 34% 47% 40% 31% 37% 37% 33% 42%
DHL D D AH AL L AO
They should be given automatic British Citizenship 220 24 74 44 4 27 49 115 47 24 26 158 115 92 160 53
11% 5% 18% 16% 2% 14% 6% 14% 16% 4% 7% 17% 8% 16% 15% 6%
BEGJMPS ABE BE BE AG G AJK AM AP
Don’t know 166 26 22 18 22 12 76 54 29 70 21 36 109 50 63 81
8% 5% 6% 6% 11% 6% 9% 7% 10% 12% 6% 4% 8% 9% 6% 9%
L BC AKL (6]
Total 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
CITZ2. Do you think the British government should do more, do less or about the same amount as they are doing now to encourage immigrants who live in Britain permanently to become British citize:

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,LA/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted Household income Sympathy for
total Party support EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain feeling channel migrants
Did not Comforta At least Not very
W9 total Brexit vote/too Indecisiv ble/copin Finding it fair much/no
weighted Cons Lab LD Party Other Leave Remain young Negative e Positive g difficult amount ne
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) m () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 565 351 341 195 192 892 895 185 530 347 1033 1521 468 1054 883
Base: All respondents 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
The same amount 704 214 131 100 63 57 303 292 93 174 161 354 525 177 373 311
35% 44% 32% 36% 33% 30% 35% 37% 31% 30% 45% 37% 38% 30% 35% 36%
ACEF Al J N
Do more 644 141 153 108 39 68 236 289 103 151 92 374 422 211 385 235
32% 29% 38% 38% 20% 35% 27% 37% 35% 26% 26% 39% 30% 36% 36% 27%
EGJP BE BE E G AJK P
Do less 229 71 22 13 50 18 162 40 24 148 43 33 156 71 65 162
11% 14% 6% 5% 26% 9% 19% 5% 8% 26% 12% 4% 11% 12% 6% 19%
CDHLO CD ABCDF AHI AKL L AO
Don’t know 431 62 100 61 40 50 172 170 78 105 62 187 296 126 237 154
21% 13% 25% 21% 21% 26% 20% 21% 26% 18% 17% 20% 21% 22% 22% 18%
B B B B B
Total 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
CITZ3. To what extent do you agree or disagree that the process for becoming a British citizen should be made as easy as possible to encourage more immigrants who live here permanently to become

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,LA/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted Household income Sympathy for
total Party support EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain feeling channel migrants
Did not Comforta At least Not very
W9 total Brexit vote/too Indecisiv ble/copin Finding it fair much/no
weighted Cons Lab LD Party Other Leave Remain young Negative e Positive g difficult amount ne
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) m () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 565 351 341 195 192 892 895 185 530 347 1033 1521 468 1054 883
Base: All respondents 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
Strongly agree 185 32 42 46 2 23 53 97 31 17 9 157 125 53 138 44
9% 7% 10% 16% 1% 12% 6% 12% 10% 3% 3% 17% 9% 9% 13% 5%
EGJKP E E ABE E G AJK AP
Tend to agree 348 76 90 79 12 38 87 185 63 48 55 223 223 119 249 90
17% 16% 22% 28% 6% 20% 10% 23% 21% 8% 15% 23% 16% 20% 24% 10%
EGJP E E ABE E AG G J AJK AP
Neither agree nor disagree 544 129 123 74 36 70 202 241 85 107 133 275 395 147 327 192
27% 26% 30% 26% 19% 36% 23% 30% 28% 18% 37% 29% 28% 25% 31% 22%
EJP E ABE G AJL J P
Tend to disagree 433 132 67 50 52 31 231 150 47 149 88 181 311 120 199 217
22% 27% 16% 18% 27% 16% 26% 19% 16% 26% 25% 19% 22% 20% 19% 25%
ACDF CDF AHI L (0]
Strongly disagree 346 106 37 18 72 20 252 53 38 216 55 58 232 112 77 261
17% 22% 9% 6% 37% 10% 29% 7% 13% 37% 15% 6% 17% 19% 7% 30%
CDHLO CDF ABCDF AHI H AKL L AO
Don’t know 152 13 47 16 18 11 49 66 35 42 17 53 114 34 69 59
8% 3% 12% 6% 9% 6% 6% 8% 12% 7% 5% 6% 8% 6% 7% 7%
B BD B G
Total 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

NET: Agree 533 108 132 124 15 61 140 282 94 65 65 380 348 172 38760 134



NET: Disagree

10/21/2019

27%
EGJKP
778
39%
CDFHILO

22%

239
49%
ACDF

33%
BE
103
25%

44%
ABCEF
68
24%

8%

124
64%
ABCDF

32%
BE
51

26%

16%

482
55%
AHI

36%
AG
202

26%

31%

85
28%

11%

365
63%
AKL

18%

144
40%

40%
AJK
240
25%

25%

542
39%

29%

232
40%

37%
AP

276
26%

61

16%

478
55%
AO



Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
CITZ4. Immigrants who have the right to live in the UK permanently can apply for British citizenship. At the moment the fee to apply for British citizenship is £1,330. Which of the following statements,

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,LA/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted Household income Sympathy for
total Party support EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain feeling channel migrants
Did not Comforta At least Not very
W9 total Brexit vote/too Indecisiv ble/copin Finding it fair much/no
weighted Cons Lab LD Party Other Leave Remain young Negative e Positive g difficult amount ne
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) n () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 565 351 341 195 192 892 895 185 530 347 1033 1521 468 1054 883
Base: All respondents 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
The fee to apply for British citizenship is too high and
should be reduced 722 100 193 173 32 96 174 388 141 103 99 493 497 211 527 168
36% 20% 48% 61% 17% 49% 20% 49% 47% 18% 28% 52% 36% 36% 50% 19%
BEGJKP ABE ABCE ABE AG AG J AJK AP
The fee to apply for British citizenship is about right 646 217 129 62 68 43 325 254 57 192 131 295 476 170 316 309
32% 45% 32% 22% 35% 22% 37% 32% 19% 33% 37% 31% 34% 29% 30% 36%
DFI ACDF D DF Al | (0]
The fee to apply for British citizenship is too low and
should be increased 417 130 44 27 78 37 292 78 40 224 81 85 278 136 106 304
21% 27% 11% 9% 41% 19% 33% 10% 13% 39% 23% 9% 20% 23% 10% 35%
CDHLO ACD ABCDF D AHI AKL L AO
Don’t know 223 42 39 21 14 18 83 72 61 59 48 76 147 69 111 82
11% 9% 10% 7% 7% 9% 9% 9% 21% 10% 13% 8% 11% 12% 10% 10%
L AGH L
Total 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
CITZ5. For each of the following statements please say whether you thinlTable: 39

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

For each of the following statements
please say whether you think that a child
born in the following circumstances
should or should not have the automatic

right to British Citizenship?
A child

born in
the UK to
parents
living
here on a
temporar
y
residence
visa (i.e.
where
the
parents A child
are born in
allowed the UK to
tolivein parents A child
the who have bornin A child
country theright theUK bornin
fora tolive regardles the UK if
limited here s of at least
period permane his/her one of
but are ntly, but parents’ his/her
not are not immigrati parents is
British British on status a British
citizens) citizens inthe UK citizen.

(A) (8) (© (D)
% % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 2006 2006 2006

Base: All respondents 2008 2008 2008 2008



Should have the right to automatic British Citizenship

Should not have the right to automatic British
Citizenship

Don’t know

Total
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18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
CITZ5. For each of the following statements please say whether you think that a child born in the following circumstances should or should not have the automatic right to British Citizenship?: A child b

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,LA/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted Household income Sympathy for
total Party support EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain feeling channel migrants
Did not Comforta At least Not very
W9 total Brexit vote/too Indecisiv ble/copin Finding it fair much/no
weighted Cons Lab LD Party Other Leave Remain young Negative e Positive g difficult amount ne
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) m () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 565 351 341 195 192 892 895 185 530 347 1033 1521 468 1054 883
Base: All respondents 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
Should have the right to automatic British Citizenship 440 61 125 94 19 57 112 220 93 49 75 296 290 145 318 104
22% 12% 31% 33% 10% 29% 13% 28% 31% 8% 21% 31% 21% 25% 30% 12%
BEGJP ABE ABE BE AG AG J AJK AP
Should not have the right to automatic British
Citizenship 1290 388 211 156 162 98 680 436 153 484 233 514 923 360 548 696
64% 80% 52% 55% 84% 51% 78% 55% 51% 84% 65% 54% 66% 62% 52% 81%
CDFHILO ACDF ACDF AHI AKL L AO
Don’t know 278 39 70 32 12 39 81 136 53 45 50 137 186 80 194 63
14% 8% 17% 11% 6% 20% 9% 17% 18% 8% 14% 14% 13% 14% 18% 7%
BEGJP BE BDE G G J J AP
Total 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
CITZ5. For each of the following statements please say whether you think that a child born in the following circumstances should or should not have the automatic right to British Citizenship?: A child b

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,LA/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted Household income Sympathy for
total Party support EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain feeling channel migrants
Did not Comforta At least Not very
W9 total Brexit vote/too Indecisiv ble/copin Finding it fair much/no
weighted Cons Lab LD Party Other Leave Remain young Negative e Positive g difficult amount ne
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) m () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 565 351 341 195 192 892 895 185 530 347 1033 1521 468 1054 883
Base: All respondents 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
Should have the right to automatic British Citizenship 1109 214 299 193 51 126 360 535 187 203 179 671 729 365 753 318
55% 44% 74% 68% 26% 65% 41% 68% 63% 35% 50% 71% 52% 62% 71% 37%
BEGJP E ABE ABE BE AG G J AJK AM AP
Should not have the right to automatic British
Citizenship 652 217 67 64 108 53 401 171 73 297 121 205 493 156 201 434
32% 45% 16% 23% 56% 28% 46% 22% 25% 51% 34% 22% 35% 27% 19% 50%
CDHLO ACDF ABCDF C AHI AKL L N AO
Don’t know 247 57 40 26 34 14 113 85 38 78 59 72 177 64 106 111
12% 12% 10% 9% 18% 7% 13% 11% 13% 13% 16% 8% 13% 11% 10% 13%
L CDF L L
Total 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
CITZ5. For each of the following statements please say whether you think that a child born in the following circumstances should or should not have the automatic right to British Citizenship?: A child b

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,LA/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted Household income Sympathy for
total Party support EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain feeling channel migrants
Did not Comforta At least Not very
W9 total Brexit vote/too Indecisiv ble/copin Finding it fair much/no
weighted Cons Lab LD Party Other Leave Remain young Negative e Positive g difficult amount ne
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) m () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 565 351 341 195 192 892 895 185 530 347 1033 1521 468 1054 883
Base: All respondents 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
Should have the right to automatic British Citizenship 719 124 208 132 34 81 213 355 128 113 109 456 479 226 504 186
36% 25% 51% 47% 18% 42% 24% 45% 43% 20% 30% 48% 34% 39% 48% 22%
BEGJP ABE ABE BE AG G J AJK AP
Should not have the right to automatic British
Citizenship 959 304 121 120 135 78 544 292 109 395 177 360 695 261 348 583
48% 62% 30% 43% 70% 41% 62% 37% 37% 68% 49% 38% 50% 45% 33% 68%
CHILO ACDF C ACDF AHI AKL L AO
Don’t know 329 60 76 30 23 34 116 144 61 71 73 132 226 98 207 94
16% 12% 19% 11% 12% 18% 13% 18% 21% 12% 20% 14% 16% 17% 20% 11%
DP BD G JL P
Total 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
CITZ5. For each of the following statements please say whether you think that a child born in the following circumstances should or should not have the automatic right to British Citizenship?: A child b

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,LA/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted Household income Sympathy for
total Party support EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain feeling channel migrants
Did not Comforta At least Not very
W9 total Brexit vote/too Indecisiv ble/copin Finding it fair much/no
weighted Cons Lab LD Party Other Leave Remain  young Negative e Positive g difficult amount ne
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) m () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 565 351 341 195 192 892 895 185 530 347 1033 1521 468 1054 883
Base: All respondents 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
Should have the right to automatic British Citizenship ~ 1583 361 332 258 129 159 631 685 237 396 268 837 1115 449 912 612
79% 74% 82% 91% 67% 82% 72% 87% 79% 68% 75% 88% 80% 77% 86% 71%
EGJP BE ABCEF E AG AJK AP
Should not have the right to automatic British
Citizenship 268 87 46 19 44 17 164 61 36 128 49 84 179 88 93 171
13% 18% 11% 7% 23% 9% 19% 8% 12% 22% 14% 9% 13% 15% 9% 20%
DHLO ACDF ACDF AH AKL L AO
Don’t know 157 40 27 5 20 17 79 45 26 55 41 27 105 48 55 79
8% 8% 7% 2% 10% 9% 9% 6% 9% 9% 12% 3% 7% 8% 5% 9%
DLO D D D D H L L o
Total 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
CHA1. As you may know in the past year there has been an increase in the number of migrants trying to cross the English Channel in small boats to reach Britain. Some of them are fleeing war-torn cot

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,LA/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted Household income Sympathy for
total Party support EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain feeling channel migrants
Did not Comforta At least Not very
W9 total Brexit vote/too Indecisiv ble/copin Finding it fair much/no
weighted Cons Lab LD Party Other Leave Remain young Negative e Positive g difficult amount ne
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) m () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 565 351 341 195 192 892 895 185 530 347 1033 1521 468 1054 883
Base: All respondents 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
A great deal of sympathy 401 35 131 103 6 74 64 244 81 37 49 296 258 136 401 -
20% 7% 32% 36% 3% 38% 7% 31% 27% 6% 14% 31% 18% 23% 38% -
BEGJKP ABE ABE ABE AG G J AJK AP
A fair amount of sympathy 659 146 151 107 27 56 220 317 111 97 126 385 467 191 659 -
33% 30% 37% 38% 14% 29% 25% 40% 37% 17% 35% 41% 33% 33% 62% -
EGJP E E E E AG G J Al AP
Not very much sympathy 482 151 78 48 66 43 272 147 54 186 101 180 361 121 - 482
24% 31% 19% 17% 34% 22% 31% 19% 18% 32% 28% 19% 26% 21% - 56%
DHLO ACD ACDF AHI AL L AO
No sympathy at all 381 145 32 15 91 17 285 61 30 231 55 77 263 114 - 381
19% 30% 8% 5% 47% 9% 33% 8% 10% 40% 15% 8% 19% 19% - 44%
CDFHILO ACDF ABCDF AHI AKL L AO
Don’t know 86 11 15 10 3 3 32 23 23 27 27 10 51 23 - -
4% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 8% 5% 8% 1% 4% 4% - -
LOP H L AL
Total 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NET: Great deal/fair amount of sympathy 1060 181 282 209 32 130 284 561 192 134 176 681 724 327 1060 -
53% 37% 69% 74% 17% 67% 33% 71% 64% 23% 49% 72% 52% 56% 100% -
BEGJP E ABE ABE ABE AG AG J AJK AP

NET: Not very much/no sympathy at all 863 296 109 64 157 60 557 208 83 417 156 257 624 235 - 69 863



43% 61% 27% 22% 82% 31% 64% 26% 28% 72% 43% 27% 45% 40% - 100%
CDFHILO ACDF ABCDF AHI AKL L AO
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18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
CHA2. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following? Nobody who is already in France needs to claim asylum in Britain. All illegal migrants who cross the Channel should be returned to F

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,LA/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted Household income Sympathy for
total Party support EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain feeling channel migrants
Did not Comforta At least Not very
W9 total Brexit vote/too Indecisiv ble/copin Finding it fair much/no
weighted Cons Lab LD Party Other Leave Remain young Negative e Positive g difficult amount ne
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) m () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 565 351 341 195 192 892 895 185 530 347 1033 1521 468 1054 883
Base: All respondents 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
Strongly agree 817 290 97 52 155 50 562 175 75 411 139 237 597 217 158 636
41% 59% 24% 18% 80% 26% 64% 22% 25% 71% 39% 25% 43% 37% 15% 74%
CDFHILO ACDF ABCDF AHI AKL L AO
Tend to agree 429 122 104 69 24 36 177 202 42 84 97 226 288 141 281 129
21% 25% 26% 24% 13% 19% 20% 26% 14% 14% 27% 24% 21% 24% 27% 15%
EJP E E E Gl J J AP
Neither agree nor disagree 332 39 105 66 5 29 68 179 71 41 69 199 239 90 275 46
17% 8% 26% 23% 3% 15% 8% 23% 24% 7% 19% 21% 17% 15% 26% 5%
BEGJP E ABEF ABE BE AG G J Al AP
Tend to disagree 187 20 52 53 1 28 20 131 30 15 17 146 124 62 157 30
9% 4% 13% 19% 1% 15% 2% 17% 10% 3% 5% 15% 9% 11% 15% 4%
BEGJKP E BE ABE BE AG G AJK AP
Strongly disagree 109 9 27 25 4 26 12 59 37 14 11 81 72 30 93 14
5% 2% 7% 9% 2% 13% 1% 7% 12% 2% 3% 9% 5% 5% 9% 2%
BGJP B BE ABE G AG AJK AP
Don’t know 134 9 20 18 3 24 35 46 43 14 26 60 79 45 97 6
7% 2% 5% 6% 2% 12% 4% 6% 14% 2% 7% 6% 6% 8% 9% 1%
BEGJP BE ABCE AGH J J P
Total 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NET: Agree 1246 412 201 121 179 87 739 377 117 495 236 463 885 358 43971 766



NET: Disagree
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Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
CHA3. How well, if at all, do you think the British Government has responded well to the boat crossings?

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,LA/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted
total Party support
W9 total Brexit
weighted Cons Lab LD Party Other
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F)
% % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 565 351 341 195 192
Base: All respondents 2008 488 406 282 192 193
Very well 52 23 7 6 5 -
3% 5% 2% 2% 3% -
AF
Fairly well 333 131 58 48 24 22
17% 27% 14% 17% 12% 11%
J ACDEF
Not very well 739 189 156 120 61 80
37% 39% 38% 43% 32% 41%
E
Not at all well 540 99 112 72 85 64
27% 20% 28% 25% 44% 33%
BO ABCD B
Don’t Know 345 48 73 36 18 28
17% 10% 18% 13% 9% 15%
BELP BE
Total 2008 488 406 282 192 193
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NET: Well 384 153 65 54 28 22
19% 31% 16% 19% 15% 11%
FJ ACDEF
NET: Not well 1279 287 267 192 146 143

Leave

(6)
%

892

873

34
4%

138
16%

301
35%

279
32%
AH
121
14%

873
100%

172
20%

581

EU Ref 2016

Remain
(H)
%
895

791

10
1%

145
18%

327
41%

185
23%

124
16%

791
100%

155
20%

512

Did not
vote/too
young

U]
%

185

299

2%

41
14%

94
31%

69
23%

87
29%
AGH
299
100%

48
16%

163

Migration impact on Britain

Negative

)
%

530

579

18
3%

62
11%

194
33%

221
38%
AKL
84
14%

579
100%

80
14%

415

Indecisiv
e

(K)
%
347

359

1%

76
21%

138
39%

77
21%

64
18%

359
100%

80
22%

215

Positive
(L)
%
1033

948

30
3%

182
19%

382
40%

230
24%

123
13%

948
100%

212
22%

612

Household income

feeling
Comforta
ble/copin Finding it
g difficult
(M) (N)
% %
1521 468
1399 585
36 16
3% 3%
241 92
17% 16%
550 188
39% 32%
N
340 191
24% 33%
M
232 99
17% 17%
1399 585
100% 100%
276 107
20% 18%
891 379

Sympathy for
channel migrants

At least
fair
amount
(0)

%
1054

1060

31
3%

205
19%

414
39%

216
20%

193
18%

1060
100%

237
22%

63073

Not very
much/no
ne

(P)
%

883

863

20
2%

121
14%

306
36%

315
37%
AO
100
12%

863
100%

141
16%

622



64% 59% 66% 68% 76% 74% 66% 65% 55% 72% 60% 65% 64% 65% 59% 72%
B ABC AB | AKL AO
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18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
CHA4A. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following? The British government has a duty to ensure that migrants crossing the English Channel on boats are safe

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,LA/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted Household income Sympathy for
total Party support EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain feeling channel migrants
Did not Comforta At least Not very
W9 total Brexit vote/too Indecisiv ble/copin Finding it fair much/no
weighted Cons Lab LD Party Other Leave Remain young Negative e Positive g difficult amount ne
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) m () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 1003 273 191 163 89 109 424 449 111 256 176 526 765 232 521 446
Base: Half of respondents 1005 239 213 140 84 108 418 392 169 285 174 489 714 284 510 449
Strongly agree 121 13 32 27 5 23 27 69 23 9 13 93 92 28 107 11
12% 5% 15% 19% 6% 21% 7% 18% 14% 3% 7% 19% 13% 10% 21% 2%
BGJP B BE* * ABE* AG * AJK AP
Tend to agree 247 47 73 46 8 26 62 137 39 25 38 171 174 73 193 48
25% 20% 34% 33% 10% 24% 15% 35% 23% 9% 22% 35% 24% 26% 38% 11%
EGJP ABE BE* * E* AG * J AJK AP
Neither agree nor disagree 206 49 49 24 11 19 87 68 39 61 46 82 153 53 99 95
20% 20% 23% 17% 13% 18% 21% 17% 23% 21% 27% 17% 21% 19% 19% 21%
* * * * L
Tend to disagree 190 56 33 25 21 15 104 63 23 73 43 73 143 46 55 126
19% 23% 15% 18% 25% 14% 25% 16% 13% 26% 25% 15% 20% 16% 11% 28%
(0] * * * AH * L L AO
Strongly disagree 190 72 19 11 38 10 123 41 21 111 28 44 125 64 20 164
19% 30% 9% 8% 46% 9% 29% 10% 13% 39% 16% 9% 18% 22% 4% 36%
CDHLO ACDF * ABCDF* * AHI * AKL L AO
Don’t know 52 3 7 8 - 15 14 13 24 6 7 26 28 21 36 7
5% 1% 3% 6% - 14% 3% 3% 14% 2% 4% 5% 4% 7% 7% 2%
BP B* * ABCE* AGH* P
Total 1005 239 213 140 84 108 418 392 169 285 174 489 714 284 510 449
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

NET: Agree 368 60 105 73 13 49 90 206 62 34 50 264 266 101 29%¢g 58



NET: Disagree
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Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
CHA4B. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following? The British government has a duty to ensure that migrants crossing the English Channel on boats are safe even if this means bringir

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,LA/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted Household income Sympathy for
total Party support EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain feeling channel migrants
Did not Comforta At least Not very
W9 total Brexit vote/too Indecisiv ble/copin Finding it fair much/no
weighted Cons Lab LD Party Other Leave Remain young Negative e Positive g difficult amount ne
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) m () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 1003 292 160 178 106 83 468 446 74 274 171 507 756 236 533 437
Base: Half of respondents 1003 249 193 142 108 86 455 400 129 294 185 459 685 301 550 413
Strongly agree 149 18 37 44 3 21 25 97 21 8 7 124 99 41 135 8
15% 7% 19% 31% 3% 24% 6% 24% 16% 3% 4% 27% 14% 14% 25% 2%
BEGJKP BE* ABE* * BE* AG G* * AJK AP
Tend to agree 300 77 79 48 10 29 101 146 51 50 60 178 213 83 231 62
30% 31% 41% 34% 9% 34% 22% 36% 40% 17% 33% 39% 31% 28% 42% 15%
EGJP E AE* E* * E* G G* J* Al AP
Neither agree nor disagree 187 41 41 19 20 10 97 72 11 52 56 65 135 51 106 71
19% 17% 21% 14% 19% 11% 21% 18% 8% 18% 30% 14% 20% 17% 19% 17%
* * * * | * AJL*
Tend to disagree 148 47 20 18 30 12 92 45 11 72 28 45 104 44 27 115
15% 19% 11% 13% 27% 14% 20% 11% 8% 24% 15% 10% 15% 15% 5% 28%
(0] * * ACD* * AH * AL * AO
Strongly disagree 167 56 8 8 45 9 132 20 14 101 31 31 102 63 17 150
17% 23% 4% 6% 41% 11% 29% 5% 11% 35% 17% 7% 15% 21% 3% 36%
CDHLO CD * * ABCDF* * AHI * AKL L* AO
Don’t know 53 9 7 5 1 4 9 20 22 10 3 16 33 18 34 7
5% 4% 3% 3% 1% 5% 2% 5% 17% 4% 2% 3% 5% 6% 6% 2%
GP * * * * AGH* * P
Total 1003 249 193 142 108 86 455 400 129 294 185 459 685 301 550 413
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

NET: Agree 449 95 116 92 13 50 126 242 72 58 67 302 312 124 36677 70



NET: Disagree
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Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
AMN. | am now going to ask you about immigrants who have come to the UK illegally and don’t have the correct papers but who have been living and working here for at least 10 years without being i

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,LA/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted Household income Sympathy for
total Party support EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain feeling channel migrants
Did not Comforta At least Not very
W9 total Brexit vote/too Indecisiv ble/copin Finding it fair much/no
weighted Cons Lab LD Party Other Leave Remain young Negative e Positive g difficult amount ne
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) m () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 565 351 341 195 192 892 895 185 530 347 1033 1521 468 1054 883
Base: All respondents 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
There should be an amnesty to allow them to stay in
the country 884 172 212 176 36 104 277 449 139 113 141 580 608 262 643 210
44% 35% 52% 62% 19% 54% 32% 57% 47% 20% 39% 61% 43% 45% 61% 24%
BEGJP E ABE ABCE BE AG G J AJK AP
There should not be an amnesty to allow them to
stay in the country 833 261 123 80 134 67 477 249 97 388 145 274 587 242 265 555
42% 53% 30% 28% 70% 35% 55% 31% 33% 67% 40% 29% 42% 41% 25% 64%
CDHLO ACDF ABCDF AHI AKL L AO
Don’t know 290 56 72 26 22 23 120 93 62 78 73 94 204 81 152 98
14% 11% 18% 9% 11% 12% 14% 12% 21% 13% 20% 10% 15% 14% 14% 11%
L BD H AJL
Total 2008 488 406 282 192 193 873 791 299 579 359 948 1399 585 1060 863
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019

PBIM. Do you think that once the UK leaves the European Union, the number of immigrants entering the UK illegally from other EU countries will increase, decrease or remain the same?

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,LA/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Unweighted Base

Base: All respondents

Increase a lot

Increase a little

Stay the same

Decrease a little

Decrease a lot

Don’t know

Total

NET: Increase

Weighted

total

W9 total
weighted

(A)
%

2006

2008

190
9%
B
327
16%
J
687
34%

305
15%

127
6%
K
373
19%
B
2008
100%

517

Party support
Brexit
Cons Lab LD Party Other
(8) (€ (D) (E) (F)
% % % % %
565 351 341 195 192
488 406 282 192 193
27 39 28 26 19
6% 10% 10% 14% 10%
B
80 74 57 21 29
16% 18% 20% 11% 15%
E
177 135 112 60 71
36% 33% 40% 31% 37%
101 56 28 31 26
21% 14% 10% 16% 13%
ACD
45 21 11 18 10
9% 5% 4% 9% 5%
D D
58 82 46 36 38
12% 20% 16% 19% 20%
B B B
488 406 282 192 193
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
107 113 85 47 48

Leave
(G)
%
892

873

90
10%

133
15%

294
34%

153
17%

70
8%

134
15%

873
100%

223

EU Ref 2016

Remain
(H)
%
895

791

77
10%

127
16%

274
35%

125
16%

31
4%

158
20%

791
100%

204

Did not
vote/too
young

U]
%
185

299

17
6%

59
20%

108
36%

26
9%

22
7%

66
22%

299
100%

76

Migration impact on Britain

Negative

0
%

530

579

70
12%

65
11%

182
31%

99
17%

75
13%
AKL

87
15%

579
100%

136

Indecisiv
e

(K)
%
347

359

24
7%

63
18%

146
41%

50

14%

3%

67
19%

359
100%

86

Positive
(L)
%
1033

948

80
8%

190
20%

334
35%

141
15%

38
4%

165
17%

948
100%

271

Household income

feeling
Comforta
ble/copin Finding it
g difficult
(M) (N)
% %
1521 468
1399 585
116 68
8% 12%
223 100
16% 17%
494 191
35% 33%
224 81
16% 14%
82 45
6% 8%
260 100
19% 17%
1399 585
100% 100%
339 167

Sympathy for
channel migrants

At least
fair
amount
(0)

%
1054

1060

73
7%

198
19%

382
36%

159
15%

49
5%

199
19%

1060
100%

27130

Not very
much/no
ne
(P)

%

883

863

102
12%
(0]
119
14%

287
33%

137
16%

72
8%
(0]
146
17%

863
100%

221



NET: Decrease

26%

432
21%
D

22%

146
30%
ACDF

28% 30% 24% 25% 26%
B
76 39 48 36 223
19% 14% 25% 19% 26%
D HI

26%

156
20%

25%

48
16%

23%

174
30%
AKL

24%

59
16%

29%

179
19%

24%

305
22%

29%

126
22%

26%

208
20%

81

26%

209
24%
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18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019

Q1. All things considered, how satisfied are you with your life as a whole nowadays? Where 0 means extremely dissatisfied and 10 means extremely satisfied.

ColumnProportions (5%): AA/B/CA/D/E/F/G/H/IA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/NV/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): AA/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Unweighted Base

Base: All respondents

10

Don’t know

Total

Dissatisfied

Neither

Weighted

total

W9 total
weighted

(A)
%

2006

2008

25
1%

38
2%

83
4%

100
5%

87
4%

233
12%

267
13%

426
21%

474
24%

211
11%

62
3%

2008
100%

332
17%
ClLz
233
12%

Gender
Male Female
(8) ()
% %
953 1051
981 1027
12 13
1% 1%
29 9
3% 1%
C
58 24
6% 2%
C
58 41
6% 4%
45 41
5% 4%
96 137
10% 13%
111 156
11% 15%
210 217
21% 21%
226 248
23% 24%
98 114
10% 11%
38 24
4% 2%
1 2
981 1027
100% 100%
203 129
21% 13%
AC
96 137

10%

13%

18-24
(D)
%
122

294

2%

20
7%

13
4%

29
10%
AEHI*
31
10%

56
19%
FI*
45
15%

60
20%

33
11%

294
100%

68
23%
HI*

31
10%

25-34
(E)
%
252

334

2%

2%

20
6%

15
5%

2%

41
12%

46
14%

87
26%
DI
68
20%

27

8%

3%

334
100%

55
17%

41
12%

Age bands
35-44 45-54
(F) (6)
% %
352 283
342 231
13 1
4% -

ADGHI
8 4
2% 2%
14 15
4% 6%
| HI
32 9
9% 4%
AGHI
17 12
5% 5%
| |
53 34
15% 15%
HI |
34 41
10% 18%
FI
79 44
23% 19%
60 54
18% 23%
26 14
8% 6%
7 5
2% 2%
342 231
100% 100%
83 39
24% 17%
AHI |
53 34

15%

15%

55-64
(H)
%
500

406

1%

12
3%

10
2%

17
4%

16
4%

39
10%

49
12%

100
25%

110
27%

39
10%

12
3%

406
100%

56
14%

39
10%

65+

(U]
%

497

401

1%

14
4%

2%

36
9%

41
10%

71
18%

122
30%
AEF
72
18%
AEFGH
27
7%
ADFGH

1%

401
100%

29
7%

36
9%

Age condensed bands

18-34
U}
%

374

628

1%

13
2%

39
6%

28
4%

36
6%

72
11%

102
16%

132
21%

128
20%

60
9%

11
2%

628
100%

124
20%

72
11%

35-54

(K)
%

635

573

13
2%

11
2%

29
5%

41
7%

28
5%

87
15%

75
13%

123
22%

114
20%

40
7%

12
2%

573
100%

122
21%
AL
87
15%

14
2%

15
2%

31
4%

23
3%

75
9%

89
11%

171
21%

232
29%
AKK
112
14%
AK
40
5%
AKK

807
100%

86
11%

75
9%

AB
(M)

873

537

1%

1%

17
3%

21
4%

20
4%

47
9%

63
12%

130
24%

130
24%

75
14%
ANO

21

4%

537
100%

70
13%

47
9%

Social grade
c1 c2
(N) (0)

% %
660 175
560 414

4 -
1% -
13 8
2% 2%
21 18
4% 4%
31 19
6% 5%
22 17
4% 4%
64 64
11% 15%

M

82 53
15% 13%
109 92
20% 22%
147 102
26% 25%

p
54 28
10% 7%
13 14
2% 3%
560 414

100% 100%

91 62
16% 15%
64 64

11%

15%

DE
(P)

298
497
16
3%
AMNO

2%

27
5%

28
6%

29
6%

58
12%

70
14%

95
19%

9
19%

54
11%

15
3%

497
100%

109
22%

58
12%

Work status

Working working graduate Graduate

(@
%
1151

1106

1%

20
2%

37
3%

49
4%

50
5%

131
12%

154
14%

269
24%

248
22%

106
10%

34
3%

1106
100%

164
15%

131
12%

Not
(R)
%

850

896

17
2%

18
2%

46
5%

51
6%

36
4%

101
11%

110
12%

156
17%

226
25%

105
12%

28
3%

896
100%

168
19%

101
11%

Education
Not
(s) m
% %
983 1021
1464 542
21 4
1% 1%
32 6
2% 1%
68 14
5% 3%
T
72 27
5% 5%
62 24
4% 4%
178 55
12% 10%
183 83
13% 15%
301 126
21% 23%
344 129
23% 24%
153 58
10% 11%
48 14
3% 3%
2 1
1464 542
100% 100%
256 75
17% 14%
178 55

12%

10%

North
()
%
483

489

1%

11
2%

22
4%

28
6%

12
2%

65
13%

67
14%

106
22%

102
21%

55
11%

16
3%

489
100%

76
15%

65
13%

Midlands
/Wales
(v)

%
456

430

1%

1%

15
4%

12
3%

29
7%

55
13%

60
14%

80
18%

121
28%

34
8%

14
3%

430
100%

66
15%

55
13%

Region
South
East and
South
West
(w)

%
681

647

1%

11
2%

29
4%

23
3%

30
5%

70
11%

74
11%

142
22%

159
25%

85
13%

18
3%

647
100%

99
15%

70
11%

London

(X)
%

233
266

11
4%
AUVW

3%

10
4%

25
9%
AVW

3%

20
7%

37
14%

62
23%

54
20%

22
8%

10
4%

266
100%

62
23%
AW

20

7%

1

Scotland

(Y)
%

153

176

24
14%

28
16%

37
21%

38
22%

176
100%

29
17%

24
14%



Satisfied

Mean

1440
72%

6.44
FKP

682
69%

6.30

759
74%

6.57

195
66%

6.10

237
71%

6.25

HI

207
60%

5.86

157
68%

6.21

311
77%
FG
6.63
DFG

333 432

83% 69%
ADEFGH

7.28 6.18
ADEFGH

364
64%

6.00

644
80%
AJK

6.95
AJK

419
78%
ANOP
6.78
ANP

405
72%

6.43

M

289
70%

6.41

328
66%

6.11

811
73%

6.49

625
70%

6.37

1029
70%

6.38

411
76%
S
6.60

346
71%

6.42

309
72%

6.50

478
74%

6.59

185
69%

6.08

123
70%

6.34
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18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
Q6. Do you think the UK is moving in the right or wrong direction?

ColumnProportions (5%): AA/B/CA/D/E/F/G/H/IA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/NV/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): AA/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Age condensed bands

Weighted
total Gender Age bands
W9 total
weighted  Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
) ®) © ) ® ® © (H) 0}
% % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 953 1051 122 252 352 283 500 497
Base: All respondents 2008 981 1027 294 334 342 231 406 401
Right direction 431 256 175 23 51 55 49 115 138
21% 26% 17% 8% 15% 16% 21% 28% 34%
CDJP AC * D ADEF ADEFG
Neither the right or wrong direction 412 205 207 58 60 69 54 73 98
20% 21% 20% 20% 18% 20% 23% 18% 24%
T * H
Wrong direction 1001 463 538 190 194 199 99 184 135
50% 47% 52% 65% 58% 58% 43% 45% 34%
IL AGHI* GHI AGHI | |
Don’t know 164 57 107 23 29 19 29 34 29
8% 6% 10% 8% 9% 6% 13% 8% 7%
T B * AFI
Total 2008 981 1027 294 334 342 231 406 401
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NET: Right direction -570 -207 -364 -167 -143 -144 -51 -69 3
-28% -21% -35% -57% -43% -42% -22% -17% 1%

18-34 35-54 55+
(U] (K) G}
% % %

374 635 997
628 573 807
74 104 254
12% 18% 31%
J AJK
118 123 71
19% 21% 21%
384 298 319
61% 52% 40%
AKL L
53 48 63
8% 8% 8%
628 573 807
100% 100% 100%
-310 -195 -66
-49% -34% -8%

AB
(M)

873

537

133
25%
NP
99
18%

273
51%

31
6%

537
100%

-140
-26%

Social grade
c1 c2
(N) (0)

% %
660 175
560 414
109 112
19% 27%

p
125 84
22% 20%
279 179
50% 43%

46 40
8% 10%
560 414

100% 100%
-171 -67

-30%

-16%

DE
(P)

298

497

77
16%

103
21%

270
54%

47
9%

497
100%

-192
-39%

Work status

Working working graduate Graduate

(@
%

1151

1106

231
21%

239
22%

544
49%

93
8%

1106
100%

-313
-28%

Not
(R)
%

850

896

199
22%

171
19%

455
51%

71
8%

896
100%

-256
-29%

Education
Not
(s) m
% %
983 1021
1464 542
325 105
22% 19%
324 88
22% 16%
T
678 322
46% 59%
AS
137 27
9% 5%
T
1464 542
100% 100%
-353 -217
-24% -40%

North

(v)
%

483

489

118
24%

96
20%

226
46%

49
10%

489
100%

-108
-22%

Midlands
/Wales
(v)

%

456

430

71
17%

116
27%
AWY
203
47%

40
9%

430
100%

-132
-31%

Region

South
East and
South
West
(w)

%
681

647

153
24%

118
18%

324
50%

51
8%

647
100%

-171
-26%

London
(x)
%
233
266

58
22%

55
21%

136
51%

17
6%

266

100%

-30%

12

Scotland

(Y)
%
153
176

31
18%

26
15%

111
63%
AUVW

4%

176
100%

-46%

*
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18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019

Q10. On a scale of 0 to 10, has migration had a positive or negative impact on Britain? (0 is “very negative”, 10 is “very positive”)

ColumnProportions (5%): AA/B/CA/D/E/F/G/H/IA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/NV/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): AA/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted
total Gender
W9 total
weighted Male Female
(A) (8) ()
% % %
Unweighted Base 2006 953 1051
Base: All respondents 2008 981 1027
0 - very negative 138 66 72
7% 7% 7%
T
1 44 23 21
2% 2% 2%
2 105 40 64
5% 4% 6%
T
3 130 86 44
6% 9% 4%
@
4 162 66 96
8% 7% 9%
MT
5 359 165 194
18% 17% 19%
X
6 207 110 98
10% 11% 9%
7 275 148 126
14% 15% 12%
8 232 128 104
12% 13% 10%
9 101 49 52
5% 5% 5%
G
10 - very positive 133 72 61
7% 7% 6%
Don’t know 123 28 95
6% 3% 9%
Bl AB
Total 2008 981 1027
100% 100% 100%
NET: Negative 579 281 298
29% 29% 29%
MT
NET: Indecisive 359 165 194

18%

17%

19%

18-24

(D)
%

122

294

14

18
6%

24
8%

48
16%

36
12%

35
12%

34
11%

32
11%
AEFGH*
26
9%

20
7%

294
100%

64
22%

48
16%

25-34
(E)
%
252

334

16
5%

11
3%

10
3%

15
5%

21
6%

68
20%

38
11%

47
14%

34
10%

10
3%

29
9%
I
35
10%
AHI
334
100%

73
22%

68
20%

Age bands
35-44 45-54
(F) (6)
% %
352 283
342 231
36 12
11% 5%

E
7 6
2% 2%
18 8
5% 4%
13 21
4% 9%
F
32 22
9% 10%
54 49
16% 21%
H
29 33
9% 14%
H
52 29
15% 13%
42 18
12% 8%
13 4
4% 2%
25 14
7% 6%
21 13
6% 6%
342 231
100% 100%
106 70
31% 30%
54 49
16% 21%

55-64

(H)
%

500

406

29
7%

2%

28
7%

39
10%

33
8%

58
14%

30
7%

68
17%

53
13%

17
4%

24
6%

21
5%

406
100%

137
34%
DE
58
14%

65+

(U]
%

497

401

31
8%

2%

34
9%
ADEG
23
6%

31
8%

81
20%

42
11%

44
11%

52
13%

26
6%

15
4%

13
3%

401
100%

128
32%

81
20%

Age condensed bands

18-34

U}
%

374

628

30
5%

14
2%

16
3%

34
5%

45
7%

116
18%

73
12%

82
13%

67
11%

42
7%

55
9%

55
9%

628
100%

137
22%

116
18%

35-54

(K)
%

635

573

49
8%

13
2%

26
5%

35
6%

54
9%

103
18%

62
11%

81
14%

60
11%

16
3%

39
7%

34
6%

573
100%

176
31%

103
18%

807

60
7%

18
2%

62
8%
AJK

62
8%

64
8%

140
17%

72
9%

112
14%

104
13%

42
5%

39
5%

33
4%

807
100%

265
33%

140
17%

AB
(M)

873

537

33
6%

2%

24
5%

34
6%

27
5%

88
16%

50
9%

98
18%
ANP

89
17%
AOP

25

5%

38
7%

23
4%

537
100%

127
24%

88
16%

Social grade
c1 c2
(N) (0)

% %
660 175
560 414
36 23
6% 6%

12 12
2% 3%
34 16
6% 4%
31 31
6% 7%
56 33
10% 8%

M
97 82
17% 20%
60 52
11% 13%
70 58
13% 14%
72 35
13% 9%

p
25 27
5% 6%

42 15
7% 4%

24 30
4% 7%
560 414

100% 100%
169 114
30% 28%

M

97 82

17%

20%

DE
(P)

298

497

46
9%

11
2%

30
6%

34
7%

47
9%

91
18%

46
9%

49
10%

35
7%

24
5%

39
8%

46
9%
MN
497

100%

168
34%

91
18%

Work status

Working working graduate Graduate

(@
%

1151

1106

82
7%

29
3%

50
4%

69
6%

87
8%

183
17%

131
12%

155
14%

131
12%

51
5%

75
7%

63
6%

1106
100%

317
29%

183
17%

Not
(R)
%

850

896

56
6%

15
2%

55
6%

61
7%

75
8%

176
20%

73
8%

118
13%

100
11%

50
6%

58
6%

60
7%

896
100%

262
29%

176
20%

Education
Not
(s) m
% %
983 1021
1464 542
118 19
8% 3%
T
35 9
2% 2%
88 17
6% 3%
T
101 29
7% 5%
135 26
9% 5%
T
279 80
19% 15%
T
151 57
10% 10%
171 103
12% 19%
AS
134 98
9% 18%
AS
71 30
5% 6%
81 53
6% 10%
AS
101 22
7% 4%
T
1464 542
100% 100%
477 100
33% 18%
T
279 80

19%

15%

North

(v)
%

483

489

31
6%

11
2%

23
5%

37
8%

50
10%

88
18%

50
10%

61
13%

58
12%

19
4%

32
7%

28
6%

489
100%

152
31%

88
18%

Midlands
/Wales

)
%

456

430

34
8%

2%

26
6%

26
6%

29
7%

103
24%
AWX
42
10%

53
12%

49
11%

20
5%

17
4%

23
5%

430
100%

122
28%

103
24%

Region

South

East and

South
West
(w)
%
681

647

41
6%

14
2%

37
6%

47
7%

45
7%

106
16%

63
10%

90
14%

77
12%

26
4%

47
7%

53
8%

647
100%

184
28%

106
16%

London

(X)
%

233

266

16

6%

1%

15
6%

14
5%

29
11%

29
11%

24
9%

44
16%

34
13%

20
7%

23
9%

16
6%

266
100%

77
29%

29

11%
14

Scotland
(v)
%
153

176

10
6%

32
18%

29
16%

27
15%

13
7%

15
9%

14

8%

2%

176
100%

44
25%

32
18%



X
NET: Positive 948 507
47% 52%
PS C
Mean 5.49 5.60
S

10/21/2019

441
43%

538

162
55%

6.12
FGHI*

158
47%

5.72

161
47%

536

98
43%

5.26

190
47%

535

179
45%

5.24

320
51%

5.91
AKL

259
45%

5.32

369
46%

530

299
56%
ANOP
5.84
AP

269
48%

5.52

188
45%

5.40

192
39%

5.13

543
49%

5.49

399
45%

5.48

608
42%

5.19

340

63%
AS

6.30
AS

221
45%

5.42

AWX
182
42%

5.25

304
47%

5.52

144
54%

5.85

15

97
55%
V*
5.61



Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019

Q11. Do you think the number of immigrants coming to Britain nowadays should be increased a lot, increased a little, remain the same as it is, reduced a little, or reduced a lot?

ColumnProportions (5%): AA/B/CA/D/E/F/G/H/IA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/NV/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): AA/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted
total Gender
W9 total
weighted  Male Female
(A) (8) ()
% % %
Unweighted Base 2006 953 1051
Base: All respondents 2008 981 1027
Increased a lot 62 34 28
3% 3% 3%
IL
Increased a little 122 62 60
6% 6% 6%
Remain the same as it is 612 287 326
30% 29% 32%
Reduced a little 484 257 227
24% 26% 22%
Reduced a lot 605 299 306
30% 30% 30%
DEJMT
Don’t know 123 42 81
6% 4% 8%
IL B
Total 2008 981 1027
100% 100% 100%
NET: Increased 184 97 87
9% 10% 8%
HL
NET: Reduced 1089 556 533
54% 57% 52%
DIMT

10/21/2019

18-24
(D)
%
122

294

12
4%
1%
33
11%
H*
106
36%

73
25%

45
15%

24
8%

294
100%

46
16%
HI*
118
40%

25-34
(E)
%
252

334

20
6%
HI

18
5%

96
29%

88
26%

68
20%

44
13%
AFGHI
334
100%

37
11%

156
47%

Age bands
35-44 45-54
® ©
% %
352 283
342 231
13 7
4% 3%
| |
17 16
5% 7%
121 58
35% 25%

G
62 51
18% 22%
107 92
31% 40%
DE ADE
21 6
6% 3%
|
342 231
100% 100%
30 23
9% 10%
170 143
50% 62%
ADEF

55-64

(H)
%

500

406

2%

14
4%

115
28%

104
26%

148

36%

ADE
17
4%

406
100%

22
5%

252
62%
ADEF

65+
U}

497

401

1%

23
6%

115
29%

105
26%

144

36%

ADE
10
3%

401
100%

26
6%

250
62%
ADEF

Age condensed bands

18-34

U}
%

374

628

32
5%

51
8%

203
32%

161
26%

113
18%

68
11%
AKL
628

100%

83
13%

274
44%

35-54

(K)
%

635

573

20
3%

33
6%

179
31%

114
20%

199
35%

28
5%

573
100%

53
9%

313
55%

807

10
1%

37
5%

231
29%

210
26%

292
36%
Al
27
3%

807
100%

48
6%

502
62%
AJK

AB
(M)

873

537

16
3%

50
9%
ANOP
192
36%
ANP
130
24%

128
24%

21
4%

537
100%

66
12%
AO
258
48%

Social grade
c1 c2
(N) (0)

% %
660 175
560 414
21 6
4% 1%
32 18
6% 4%
167 115
30% 28%
137 101
24% 24%
168 131
30% 32%
M
34 44
6% 11%

MP
560 414
100% 100%

54 24
10% 6%
305 232
55% 56%
M

DE
(P)

298

497

18
4%

22
4%

139
28%

116
23%

178
36%

24
5%

497
100%

40
8%

294
59%

Work status Education
Not Not
Working working graduate Graduate
(Q) (R) (s) m
% % % %
1151 850 983 1021
1106 896 1464 542
39 21 45 16
4% 2% 3% 3%
67 55 76 46
6% 6% 5% 8%
AS
353 258 393 219
32% 29% 27% 40%
AS
264 220 338 146
24% 25% 23% 27%
318 286 521 82
29% 32% 36% 15%
AT
65 57 90 33
6% 6% 6% 6%
1106 896 1464 542
100% 100% 100% 100%
106 76 122 62
10% 8% 8% 11%
S
581 506 859 228
53% 56% 59% 42%
T

North

(v)
%

483

489

13
3%

25
5%

129
26%

113
23%

177

36%

AVY
32
7%

489
100%

38
8%

291
59%

Midlands
/Wales

)
%

456

430

13
3%

32
7%

128
30%

109
25%

120
28%

28
6%

430
100%

45
10%

229
53%

Region

South
East and
South
West
(w)

%
681

647

26
4%

28
4%

205
32%

153
24%

199
31%

36
6%

647
100%

54
8%

351
54%

London
(x)
%
233

266

2%

27
10%

82
31%

64
24%

71
27%

18
7%

266
100%

31
12%

135
51%

16

Scotland

(Y)
%

153

176

3%

10
6%

69
39%
u*
45
26%

37

21%

5%

176
100%

16
9%

83
47%



Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019

Q12. Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way the current government is dealing with immigration?

ColumnProportions (5%): AA/B/CA/D/E/F/G/H/IA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/NV/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): AA/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted
total

W9 total
weighted
(A)
%
Unweighted Base 2006
Base: All respondents 2008
Very satisfied 25
1%
Fairly satisfied 157
8%
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 528
26%
Y
Fairly dissatisfied 673
34%
Very dissatisfied 493
25%
Don’t know 131
7%
HL
Total 2008
100%
NET: Satisfied 182
9%
NET: Dissatisfied 1166

10/21/2019

58%

Gender
Male Female
(8) ()
% %
953 1051
981 1027
11 13
1% 1%
81 76
8% 7%
252 276
26% 27%
316 357
32% 35%
270 224
28% 22%
C
50 81
5% 8%
981 1027
100% 100%
92 90
9% 9%
586 580

60%

56%

18-24

(D)
%

122

24
8%

71
24%

111
38%

68
23%

19
6%

294
100%

25
9%

179
61%

25-34

(E)
%

252

334

3%

23
7%

80
24%

116
35%

67
20%

41
12%
AGHI
334
100%

31
9%

183
55%

Age bands
35-44 45-54
(F) (6)
% %
352 283
342 231
2 5
1% 2%
27 9
8% 4%
87 70
25% 30%
111 80
33% 35%
88 54
26% 23%
27 13
8% 6%

H
342 231
100% 100%
29 14
8% 6%
199 134

58%

58%

55-64
(H)
%
500

406

1%

37
9%

109
27%

132
33%

111
27%

12
3%

406
100%

41
10%

243
60%

65+
U}

497

401

1%

37
9%

112
28%

123
31%

106
27%

19
5%

401
100%

41
10%

229
57%

Age condensed bands

18-34
U}
%

374

628

1%

47
8%

151
24%

227
36%

135
21%

59
9%

628
100%

56
9%

361
58%

35-54
(K)
%
635

573

1%

36
6%

157
27%

191
33%

142
25%

40
7%

573
100%

43
7%

333
58%

1%

74
9%

221
27%

255
32%

217
27%

31
4%

807
100%

83
10%

472
59%

AB
(M)

873

537

1%

56
10%

144
27%

177
33%

122
23%

30
6%

537
100%

63
12%

299
56%

Social grade
c1 c2
(N) (0)

% %
660 175
560 414

7 4
1% 1%
37 29
7% 7%
123 132
22% 32%

N
196 140
35% 34%
157 74
28% 18%
MO

38 34
7% 8%
560 414

100% 100%

44 33
8% 8%
354 214

63% 52%
MO

DE
(P)

298

497

1%

35
7%

129
26%

159
32%

139
28%

28
6%

497
100%

42
8%

299
60%

Work status

Working working graduate Graduate

(@
%

1151

1106

14
1%

84
8%

303
27%

379
34%

253
23%

72
7%

1106
100%

98
9%

632
57%

Not
(R)
%

850

896

10
1%

73
8%

226
25%

290
32%

238
27%

59
7%

896
100%

84
9%

528
59%

Education
Not
(s) m
% %
983 1021
1464 542
17 8
1% 1%
106 51
7% 9%
383 145
26% 27%
499 173
34% 32%
361 131
25% 24%
98 33
7% 6%
1464 542
100% 100%
123 59
8% 11%
860 304

59%

56%

North

(v)
%
483

489

1%

53
11%

126
26%

162
33%

107
22%

36
7%

489
100%

58
12%

268
55%

Midlands
/Wales

)
%

456

430

23
5%

141
33%
AY
140
33%

98
23%

26
6%

430
100%

24
6%

239
55%

Region
South
East and
South
West London Scotland
(w) (x) (v)
% % %
681 233 153
647 266 176
12 4 1
2% 1% 1%
*
53 19 10
8% 7% 6%
*
166 69 26
26% 26% 15%
v *
227 75 69
35% 28% 39%
*
157 76 56
24% 28% 32%
*
32 24 13
5% 9% 7%
*
647 266 176
100% 100% 100%
65 22 11
10% 8% 6%
v *
384 151 125
59% 57% 71%
AUVWX*

17



Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
Q19. Economic - Which of the descriptions comes closest to how you feel about your household’s income nowadays

ColumnProportions (5%): AA/B/CA/D/E/F/G/H/IA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/NV/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): AA/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted
total Gender Age bands
W9 total
weighted  Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
(A) (8) () (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U}
% % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 953 1051 122 252 352 283 500 497
Base: All respondents 2008 981 1027 294 334 342 231 406 401
Living comfortably on present income 476 245 231 70 70 61 35 95 145
24% 25% 22% 24% 21% 18% 15% 23% 36%
GKP * G ADEFGH
Coping on present income 924 437 487 91 136 161 112 216 207
46% 45% 47% 31% 41% 47% 48% 53% 52%
DJ * D D ADE DE
Finding it difficult on present income 415 204 211 100 79 80 54 65 38
21% 21% 21% 34% 24% 23% 23% 16% 10%
ILMZ AHI* HI HI HI |
Finding it very difficult on present income 170 82 88 29 36 38 28 30 10
8% 8% 9% 10% 11% 11% 12% 7% 2%
ILM 1* | | | |
Don’t know 24 14 10 a4 14 3 2 1 -
1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% - -
L * AHI
Total 2008 981 1027 294 334 342 231 406 401
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NET: Comfortable/coping 1399 682 718 162 206 221 147 311 352
70% 69% 70% 55% 62% 65% 64% 77% 88%
DEJKP * ADEFG ADEFGH
NET: Finding it difficult 585 286 299 129 115 118 81 94 48
29% 29% 29% 44% 34% 34% 35% 23% 12%
HILMTZ AHI* HI HI HI |

10/21/2019

Age condensed bands

18-34
U}
%

374

628

140
22%

227
36%

179
28%
AL
64
10%
L
17
3%
L
628
100%

368
59%

243
39%
AL

35-54

(K)
%

635

573

96
17%

273
48%

133
23%

66

12%

1%

573
100%

368
64%

199
35%
AL

807

240
30%
AJK

423
52%

Al

103
13%

39
5%

807
100%

663
82%
AJK
143
18%

AB
(M)

873

537

186
35%
ANOP
244
45%

72
13%

31
6%

4
1%

537
100%

430
80%
ANOP
103
19%

Social grade
c1 c2
(N) (0)

% %
660 175
560 414
132 93
24% 22%

P P
283 184
51% 44%

99 105
18% 25%

M

39 27
7% 7%

7 6
1% 1%
560 414

100% 100%
415 276
74% 67%

P P

138 132
25% 32%

M M

DE
(P)

298

497

65
13%

213
43%

139
28%
AMN
74
15%
AMNO
7
1%

497
100%

278
56%

212
43%
AMNO

Work status

Working working graduate Graduate

(@
%

1151

1106

249
23%

527
48%

236
21%

82
7%

11
1%

1106
100%

776
70%

319
29%

Not

(R)
%

850

896

226
25%

392
44%

178
20%

87
10%

13
1%

896
100%

618
69%

265
30%

Education
Not
(s) m
% %
983 1021
1464 542
328 146
22% 27%
S
660 263
45% 49%
322 93
22% 17%
T
134 35
9% 6%
20 4
1% 1%
1464 542
100% 100%
989 410
68% 76%
AS
456 128
31% 24%
T

North
()
%
483
489

116
24%

237
48%

101
21%

31

6%

1%

489
100%

353
72%

132
27%

Midlands
/Wales
(v)

%
456
430

105
24%

188
44%

96
22%

35

8%

2%

430
100%

292
68%

131
30%

Region
South
East and
South
West
(w)

%
681

647

154
24%

316
49%

111
17%

62

10%

1%

647
100%

470
73%

173
27%

London

(X)
%

233

266

66
25%

112
42%

50
19%

28
11%

4%
AUW

266
100%

178
67%

79
29%

18

Scotland
(v)
%
153

176

34
19%

71
40%

57
32%
AUWX*
13
8%

*

176
100%

106
60%

70
40%
AUW*



Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019

Q21. Immigration / globalisation - Summary table

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Unweighted Base
Base: All respondents

Strongly agree

Tend to agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Tend to disagree

Strongly disagree

Don’t know

Total

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

10/21/2019

Immigrati
on
enriches
our Too
culture often,
and Migration migrants
makes puts don’t

the UKa pressure integrate
more  on public and

interestin services  follow

g place to and British

live housing customs
(A) (8) €
% % %
2006 2006 2006
2008 2008 2008
354 716 600
18% 36% 30%
D ACD AD
629 638 620
31% 32% 31%
D D D
476 308 383
24% 15% 19%
BC B
271 220 278
13% 11% 14%
B
234 67 66
12% 3% 3%
BC
44 58 61
2% 3% 3%
2008 2008 2008
100% 100% 100%
983 1355 1220
49% 67% 61%
D ACD AD
504 287 344
25% 14% 17%
BC B

Table: 17

Immigrati
onis
good for
the
standard
of living
for
people
already
living in
Britain
(D)

%

2006

2008

119
6%

490
24%

563
28%
ABC
431
21%
ABC
301
15%
ABC
103
5%
ABC
2008
100%

610
30%

732
36%
ABC

19



Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019

Q21.1. Immigration / globalisation: Immigration enriches our culture and makes the UK a more interesting place to live

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A/I/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): AA/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted

total Gender

W9 total
weighted Male

(A) (8)

% %
Unweighted Base 2006 953
Base: All respondents 2008 981
Strongly agree 354 174
18% 18%
ILS
Tend to agree 629 303
31% 31%
P
Neither agree nor disagree 476 209
24% 21%
T
Tend to disagree 271 148
13% 15%
T
Strongly disagree 234 135
12% 14%
T C
Don’t know 44 12
2% 1%
Total 2008 981
100% 100%
NET: Agree 983 477
49% 49%
ILPS
NET: Disagree 504 283
25% 29%
DT C

10/21/2019

Female

(€
%

1051

1027

180
17%

326
32%

267
26%

123
12%

99
10%

32
3%

1027
100%

506
49%

222
22%

18-24
(D)
%
122

294

100
34%
AEFGHI*
103
35%

*

45
15%

26
9%

17
6%

1%

294
100%

203
69%
AEFGHI*
43
15%

*

25-34

(E)
%

252

334

68
20%

89
27%

74
22%

42
13%

40
12%

21
6%
ADFGHI
334
100%

157
47%

82
25%

Age bands
35-44 45-54
® ©
% %
352 283
342 231
57 30
17% 13%

|
127 66
37% 29%
El
75 71
22% 31%
ADFH
40 27
12% 12%
36 32
11% 14%
D
7 4
2% 2%
342 231
100% 100%
184 97
54% 42%
Gl
76 59
22% 26%
D

55-64

(H)
%

500

406

60
15%

128
32%

89
22%

57
14%

65
16%
ADI

2%

406
100%

189
46%

122
30%
DF

401

39
10%

115
29%

122
30%
ADFH
78
19%
ADFG
43
11%

1%

401
100%

154
38%

121
30%
DF

Age condensed bands

18-34
U}
%

374

628

167
27%
AKL
192
31%

119
19%

68
11%

57
9%

24
4%

628
100%

359
57%
AKL
126
20%

35-54

(K)
%

635

573

87
15%

194
34%

146
26%

67
12%

68
12%

10
2%

573
100%

281
49%

135
24%
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Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
Q21.2. Immigration / globalisation: Migration puts pressure on public services and housing

ColumnProportions (5%): AA/B/CA/D/E/F/G/H/IA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/NV/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): AA/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted
total Gender Age bands
W9 total
weighted  Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54
(A) (8) () (D) (E) (F) (6)
% % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 953 1051 122 252 352 283
Base: All respondents 2008 981 1027 294 334 342 231
Strongly agree 716 331 385 58 100 114 116
36% 34% 38% 20% 30% 33% 50%
DIT * D ADEFHI
Tend to agree 638 328 311 91 118 101 62
32% 33% 30% 31% 35% 30% 27%
*
Neither agree nor disagree 308 161 148 50 47 71 24
15% 16% 14% 17% 14% 21% 11%
* AGH
Tend to disagree 220 106 114 63 38 39 17
11% 11% 11% 22% 12% 11% 7%
IL AEFGHI*
Strongly disagree 67 42 26 10 16 7 8
3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 2% 4%
*
Don’t know 58 14 44 21 14 10 5
3% 1% 4% 7% 4% 3% 2%
IL B AHI* | |
Total 2008 981 1027 294 334 342 231
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NET: Agree 1355 659 696 150 219 215 177
67% 67% 68% 51% 65% 63% 77%
DITY * D ADEF
NET: Disagree 287 148 139 73 54 46 25
14% 15% 14% 25% 16% 13% 11%
AFGHI*
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Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019

Q21.3. Immigration / globalisation: Too often, migrants don’t integrate and follow British customs

ColumnProportions (5%): AA/B/CA/D/E/F/G/H/IA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/NV/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): AA/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted
total Gender
W9 total
weighted  Male Female
(A) (8) ()
% % %
Unweighted Base 2006 953 1051
Base: All respondents 2008 981 1027
Strongly agree 600 312 289
30% 32% 28%
DIT
Tend to agree 620 311 309
31% 32% 30%
Neither agree nor disagree 383 170 212
19% 17% 21%
Tend to disagree 278 130 147
14% 13% 14%
HIL
Strongly disagree 66 36 30
3% 4% 3%
[0}
Don’t know 61 21 40
3% 2% 4%
IL
Total 2008 981 1027
100% 100% 100%
NET: Agree 1220 623 597
61% 64% 58%
DEJT
NET: Disagree 344 167 177
17% 17% 17%
GHIL
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% %
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Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
Q21.4. Immigration / globalisation: Immigration is good for the standard of living for people already living in Britain

ColumnProportions (5%): AA/B/CA/D/E/F/G/H/IA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/NV/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): AA/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted
total Gender Age bands
W9 total
weighted Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64
@) ®) © ) G} G} © H)
% % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 953 1051 122 252 352 283 500
Base: All respondents 2008 981 1027 294 334 342 231 406
Strongly agree 119 73 46 20 30 27 9 19
6% 7% 5% 7% 9% 8% 4% 5%
R C * |
Tend to agree 490 246 244 123 73 89 40 82
24% 25% 24% 42% 22% 26% 17% 20%
G AEFGHI* G
Neither agree nor disagree 563 272 291 66 91 89 74 117
28% 28% 28% 22% 27% 26% 32% 29%
*
Tend to disagree 431 198 233 44 61 70 58 95
21% 20% 23% 15% 18% 20% 25% 23%
T *
Strongly disagree 301 166 135 27 44 48 40 79
15% 17% 13% 9% 13% 14% 17% 20%
T * AD
Don’t know 103 26 78 14 36 20 11 14
5% 3% 8% 5% 11% 6% 5% 3%
BIL AB * AGHI
Total 2008 981 1027 294 334 342 231 406
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NET: Agree 610 319 290 143 102 116 49 101
30% 33% 28% 49% 31% 34% 21% 25%
GIL AEFGHI* G GHI
NET: Disagree 732 364 368 71 105 118 98 175
36% 37% 36% 24% 31% 35% 42% 43%
DIMT * DE ADEF
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Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
Q23B. After Britain leaves the European Union, would you prefer the number of EU citizens from each of the below groups coming to live in tkTable: 22

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/3/K Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/)/I/K Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

People
Restaura coming
nt and to join
Construct catering their
ion staff spouse or
labourers (waiters, partner
Compute Seasonal (e.g.  waitresse who
rand Care  fruitand bricklayer s, already
Academic software home vegetable s, bartende live in the
Doctors  Nurses s experts workers pickers roofers) rs) Bankers Students UK
(A) (8) () (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (U] (K)
% % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 2006 2006 2006 2006 2006 2006 2006 2006 2006 2006
Base: All respondents 2008 2008 2008 2008 2008 2008 2008 2008 2008 2008 2008
Increased a lot 418 406 159 124 224 151 97 78 34 115 131
21% 20% 8% 6% 11% 8% 5% 4% 2% 6% 7%
CDEFGHIJK CDEFGHIK  DGHIJ HI CDFGHUK  GHI | | HI GHI
Increased a little 518 579 419 344 413 240 261 210 128 256 141
26% 29% 21% 17% 21% 12% 13% 10% 6% 13% 7%
CDEFGHIK ACDEFGHI) DFGHIK FGHIJK DFGHIK IK HIK IK IK
K
Remain about the same 686 640 864 989 789 985 901 957 879 915 960
34% 32% 43% 49% 39% 49% 45% 48% 44% 46% 48%
ABE ABCEGl AB ABCEGI ABE ABCEI ABE ABE ABCEI
Decreased a little 149 175 231 223 241 267 356 351 408 359 303
7% 9% 11% 11% 12% 13% 18% 17% 20% 18% 15%
AB AB AB AB ABCDEF ABCDEF ABCDEFHK ABCDEF ABCDE
Decreased a lot 103 920 138 130 181 191 232 256 345 232 310
5% 4% 7% 6% 9% 10% 12% 13% 17% 12% 15%
AB B ABCD ABCD ABCDEF ABCDEF ABCDEFGH ABCDEF ABCDEFGH
J J
Don’t know 133 117 197 198 160 173 160 156 214 132 163
7% 6% 10% 10% 8% 9% 8% 8% 11% 7% 8%
ABEGHJK  ABEGHJK ABJ ABJ ABJ BJ ABEFGHJK ABJ
Total 2008 2008 2008 2008 2008 2008 2008 2008 2008 2008 2008
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NET: Increased 936 985 578 468 637 392 358 288 162 370 272
47% 49% 29% 23% 32% 20% 18% 14% 8% 18% 14%
CDEFGHIK ACDEFGHI) DFGHIK FGHIJK DFGHIK HIK HIK | HIK |
K
NET: Decreased 252 266 369 353 421 458 589 607 753 591 613
13% 13% 18% 18% 21% 23% 29% 30% 38% 29% 31%
AB AB ABCD ABCD ABCDEF ABCDEF ABCDEFGH ABCDEF ABCDEF
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Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019

Q23B.1. After Britain leaves the European Union, would you prefer the number of EU citizens from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same?: Doctors

ColumnProportions (5%): AA/B/CA/D/E/F/G/H/IA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/NV/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): AA/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Unweighted Base
Base: All respondents

Increased a lot

Increased a little

Remain about the same

Decreased a little

Decreased a lot

Don’t know

Total

NET: Increased

NET: Decreased

10/21/2019
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149
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13%

13%

Gender
Male Female
(8) ()
% %
953 1051
981 1027
228 190
23% 18%
C
256 261
26% 25%
330 356
34% 35%
72 78
7% 8%
55 49
6% 5%
40 93
4% 9%
B
981 1027
100% 100%
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49% 44%
126 126
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11%
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19%
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18%
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36%
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9%

17
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14%
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100%
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14%

Age bands
35-44 45-54
(F) (6)
% %
352 283
342 231
53 23
15% 10%
63 62
18% 27%

EF
152 109
44% 47%
ADHI ADEHI
27 13
8% 6%
22 12
6% 5%
26 12
8% 5%
|
342 231
100% 100%
116 85
34% 37%
49 25
14% 11%

55-64
(H)
%
500

406

101
25%
FG
107
26%
EF
130
32%

32
8%

21
5%

15
4%

406
100%

208
51%
EFG
53
13%

401

108
27%
AEFG
133
33%
AEF
105
26%

26
7%

20
5%

2%

401
100%

241
60%
AEFGH
47
12%

Age condensed bands

18-34

U}
%

374

628

133
21%

153
24%

191
30%

51
8%

28
4%

72
11%
AKL
628

100%

286
46%

79
13%

35-54

(K)
%

635

573

76
13%

124
22%

261

46%
AlL
40
7%

34
6%

38
7%

573
100%

201
35%

74
13%

807

209
26%
AK

240
30%

235
29%

58
7%

41
5%

24
3%

807
100%

449
56%
AJK
100
12%

AB
(M)

873

537

131
24%

154
29%

162
30%

39
7%

27
5%

24
4%

537
100%

285
53%
ANO
66
12%

Social grade
c1 c2
(N) (0)

% %
660 175
560 414
111 87
20% 21%
140 87
25% 21%
200 158
36% 38%
40 38
7% 9%
32 22
6% 5%
38 22
7% 5%
560 414

100% 100%
250 175
45% 42%

72 60

13%

14%

DE
(P)

298

497

89
18%

137
28%

167
34%

32
6%

23
5%

49
10%

497
100%

226
45%

55
11%

Work status

Working working graduate Graduate

(@
%

1151

1106

213
19%

252
23%

413
37%

92
8%

60
5%

76
7%

1106
100%

465
42%

152
14%

Not

(R)
%

850

896

203
23%

264
29%

274
31%

57
6%

43
5%

57
6%

896
100%

467
52%
AQ
99
11%

Education
Not
(s) m
% %
983 1021
1464 542
304 115
21% 21%
360 158
25% 29%
506 179
35% 33%
109 41
7% 8%
83 20
6% 4%
103 29
7% 5%
1464 542
100% 100%
664 272
45% 50%
191 61

13%

11%

North

(v)
%

483

489

92
19%

119
24%

167
34%

43
9%

33
7%

36
7%

489
100%

210
43%

76
16%

Midlands
/Wales

)
%

456

430

91
21%

97
23%

164
38%

30
7%

17
4%

31
7%

430
100%

188
44%

47
11%

Region

South
East and
South
West
(w)

%
681

647

120
19%

204
31%
AUVY
206
32%

38
6%

34
5%

45
7%

647
100%

324
50%

72
11%

London

(X)
%

233

266

71
27%
W
63
24%

87
33%

23
9%

13
5%

10
4%

266
100%

134
50%

36
13%

25

Scotland

(Y)
%
153
176

45
26%

35
20%

63
36%

16

9%

3%

11
6%

176
100%

80
45%

22
13%



Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019

Q23B.2. After Britain leaves the European Union, would you prefer the number of EU citizens from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same?: Nurses

ColumnProportions (5%): AA/B/CA/D/E/F/G/H/IA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/NV/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): AA/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Unweighted Base
Base: All respondents

Increased a lot

Increased a little

Remain about the same

Decreased a little

Decreased a lot

Don’t know

Total

NET: Increased

NET: Decreased

10/21/2019

Weighted
total

W9 total
weighted

(A)
%

2006

2008

406
20%
GK
579
29%

640
32%

175
9%

920
4%

117
6%
BHILX
2008
100%

985
49%

266
13%

Gender
Male Female
(8) ()
% %
953 1051
981 1027
223 183
23% 18%
C
270 309
28% 30%
329 311
34% 30%
82 94
8% 9%
43 48
4% 5%
34 83
3% 8%
B
981 1027
100% 100%
494 492
50% 48%
125 141

13%

14%

18-24
(D)
%
122

294

70
24%
G*
92
31%
F*
80
27%

27
9%

1%

20
7%

294
100%

162
55%
FG*
31
11%

25-34

(E)
%

252

334

63
19%

80
24%

105
31%

25
7%

21
6%

40
12%
AGHI
334
100%

143
43%

46
14%

Age bands
35-44 45-54
® ©
% %
352 283
342 231
60 27
17% 12%
69 70
20% 30%

F
129 88
38% 38%
| |
37 22
11% 9%
|
20 11
6% 5%
|
27 13
8% 6%
HI |
342 231
100% 100%
129 98
38% 42%
57 32

17%

14%

55-64

(H)
%

500

406

87
21%

118
29%

122
30%

43
10%

25
6%
DI

12
3%

406
100%

205
50%

68
17%

401

100
25%

148
37%
AEFH
116
29%

22
5%

2%

1%

401
100%

248
62%
AEFGH
31
8%

Age condensed bands

18-34

U}
%

374

628

133
21%

173
27%

185
30%

52
8%

25
4%

60
10%
AL
628
100%

306
49%

77
12%

35-54

(K)
%

635

573

87
15%

140
24%

217
38%
AlL
59
10%

31
5%

40
7%

573
100%

227
40%

90
16%

807

186
23%

267
33%

238
29%

64
8%

34
4%

17
2%

807
100%

453
56%
AK
99
12%

AB
(M)

873

537

127
24%

153
28%

168
31%

43
8%

23
4%

23
4%

537
100%

280
52%

66
12%

Social grade
c1 c2
(N) (0)

% %
660 175
560 414
113 71
20% 17%
164 124
29% 30%
182 132
33% 32%

44 41
8% 10%

24 23
4% 6%

33 23
6% 6%
560 414

100% 100%
277 195
49% 47%

68 64

12%

16%

DE
(P)

298

497

95
19%

138
28%

158
32%

48
10%

20
4%

38
8%

497
100%

233
47%

68
14%

Work status

Working working graduate Graduate

(@
%

1151

1106

217
20%

283
26%

362
33%

115
10%

58
5%

70
6%

1106
100%

500
45%

173
16%

Not
(R)
%

850

896

188
21%

294
33%

278
31%

59
7%

32
4%

47
5%

896
100%

481
54%

90
10%

Education
Not
(s) m
% %
983 1021
1464 542
290 116
20% 21%
426 153
29% 28%
458 182
31% 34%
135 40
9% 7%
70 20
5% 4%
85 31
6% 6%
1464 542
100% 100%
716 268
49% 50%
205 61

14%

11%

Region

South

East and

Midlands  South
North /Wales West London Scotland

(v) ) (w) (x) (v)
% % % % %
483 456 681 233 153
489 430 647 266 176
86 84 132 66 38
18% 20% 20% 25% 22%

*
147 109 207 75 40
30% 25% 32% 28% 23%
*
152 149 198 79 61
31% 35% 31% 30% 35%
*
46 34 46 33 17
9% 8% 7% 12% 9%
*
30 23 21 8 9
6% 5% 3% 3% 5%
*
28 30 43 5 11
6% 7% 7% 2% 7%
X X *
489 430 647 266 176
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
233 194 339 142 78
48% 45% 52% 53% 44%
*
75 57 67 41 25
15% 13% 10% 15% 14%

26



Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019

Q23B.3. After Britain leaves the European Union, would you prefer the number of EU citizens from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same?: Academics

ColumnProportions (5%): AA/B/CA/D/E/F/G/H/IA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/NV/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): AA/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted

total Gender

W9 total
weighted Male
(A) (8)

% %
Unweighted Base 2006 953
Base: All respondents 2008 981
Increased a lot 159 87
8% 9%
Increased a little 419 211
21% 22%
FGK
Remain about the same 864 423
43% 43%
Decreased a little 231 123
11% 13%
Decreased a lot 138 73
7% 7%
T
Don’t know 197 63
10% 6%
BILMTX
Total 2008 981
100% 100%
NET: Increased 578 298
29% 30%
GK
NET: Decreased 369 196
18% 20%
T

10/21/2019

Female

(€
%

1051

1027

72
7%

208
20%

441
43%

108
11%

65
6%

134

13%

AB
1027
100%

280
27%

172
17%

18-24

(D)
%

122

294

33
11%

91
31%
AFGH*
104
36%

24
8%

2%

34
12%

294
100%

124
42%
AEFGH*
31
11%

25-34

(E)
%

252

334

26
8%

69
21%

123
37%

43
13%

25
8%

49
15%
HI
334
100%

94
28%

68
20%

Age bands
35-44 45-54
(F) (6)
% %
352 283
342 231
31 10
9% 4%
48 30
14% 13%
159 110
46% 48%

E
35 34
10% 15%
28 21
8% 9%
D D
42 26
12% 11%
| |
342 231
100% 100%
78 41
23% 18%
63 54
19% 24%
D

55-64

(H)
%

500

406

29
7%

80
20%

190
47%

47
12%

30
7%

31
8%

406
100%

109
27%

77
19%

65+
U}

497

401

30
7%

102
25%

178
44%

48
12%

26
7%

17
4%

401
100%

131
33%

75
19%

Age condensed bands

18-34

U}
%

374

628

59
9%

160
25%

227
36%

67
11%

33
5%

83
13%

628
100%

219
35%

99
16%

35-54

(K)
%

635

573

41
7%

78
14%

269
47%

69
12%

49
9%

67
12%

573
100%

119
21%

118
21%

807

59
7%

182
22%

368
46%

95
12%

56
7%

47
6%

807
100%

241
30%

151
19%

AB
(M)

873

537

52
10%

111
21%

250
47%

55
10%

33
6%

35
7%

537
100%

164
30%

88
16%

Social grade
c1 c2
(N) (0)

% %
660 175
560 414
48 23
9% 6%
118 99
21% 24%
246 151

44% 36%

66 65
12% 16%
35 26
6% 6%
46 51
8% 12%

M
560 414
100% 100%
166 122
30% 29%
101 91

18%

22%

DE
(P)

298

497

36
7%

91
18%

216
43%

44
9%

45
9%

65
13%

497
100%

127
25%

89
18%

Work status

Working working graduate Graduate

(@
%

1151

1106

89
8%

212
19%

479
43%

136
12%

81
7%

108
10%

1106
100%

301
27%

217
20%

Not
(R)
%

850

896

70
8%

202
23%

385
43%

93
10%

57
6%

89
10%

896
100%

273
30%

150
17%

Education
Not
(s) m
% %
983 1021
1464 542
97 62
7% 11%
AS
300 119
20% 22%
615 247
42% 46%
179 51
12% 9%
113 25
8% 5%
T
160 37
11% 7%
T
1464 542
100% 100%
397 181
27% 33%
AS
292 76
20% 14%
T

North

(v)
%

483

489

35
7%

119
24%

202
41%

43
9%

40
8%

48
10%

489
100%

155
32%

83
17%

Region

South
East and
Midlands  South
/Wales West London Scotland

(v) (w) (X) (v)
% % % %
456 681 233 153
430 647 266 176
34 39 29 21
8% 6% 11% 12%

.
86 127 53 33
20% 20% 20% 19%
*
182 295 117 67
2% 26% 44% 38%
N
46 83 33 27
11% 13% 12% 15%
*
28 33 24 12
7% 5% 9% 7%
N
54 69 10 15
13% 11% 2% 9%
X X *
430 647 266 176
100% 100% 100% 100%
120 167 82 55
28% 26% 31% 31%
*
74 116 57 39
17% 18% 21% 22%

27



Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019

Q23B.4. After Britain leaves the European Union, would you prefer the number of EU citizens from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same?: Computer and software experts

ColumnProportions (5%): AA/B/CA/D/E/F/G/H/IA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/NV/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): AA/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Unweighted Base
Base: All respondents

Increased a lot

Increased a little

Remain about the same

Decreased a little

Decreased a lot

Don’t know

Total

NET: Increased

NET: Decreased

10/21/2019

Weighted

total

W9 total
weighted

(A)
%

2006

2008

124
6%

344
17%
FGK
989
49%

223
11%

130
6%

198

10%
BILM
2008
100%

468
23%
GK

353
18%

Gender
Male Female
(8) ()
% %
953 1051
981 1027
75 49
8% 5%
190 155
19% 15%
483 506
49% 49%
104 119
11% 12%
74 56
8% 5%
55 143
6% 14%
AB
981 1027
100% 100%
264 204
27% 20%
@
178 174

18%

17%

18-24

(D)
%

122

294

18
6%

81
28%
AEFGH*
125
43%

29
10%

3%

33
11%

294
100%

100
34%
AEFGH*
36
12%

25-34

(E)
%

252

334

23
7%

45
14%

146
44%

40
12%

26
8%

54
16%
AHI
334

100%

68
20%

66
20%

Age bands
35-44 45-54
(F) (6)
% %
352 283
342 231
26 6
8% 3%

G
36 24
10% 10%
183 129
54% 56%
DE
41 26
12% 11%
14 21
4% 9%
DF
42 25
12% 11%
HI |
342 231
100% 100%
62 30
18% 13%
55 47

16%

20%

55-64
(H)
%
500

406

20
5%

68
17%
FG
216
53%

35
9%

42
10%
ADFI

26

6%

406
100%

87
21%

77
19%

401

30
8%

91
23%
AEFG
189
47%

52
13%

19
5%

19
5%

401
100%

121
30%
AEFGH
72
18%

Age condensed bands

18-34

U}
%

374

628

41
7%

126
20%

271
43%

69
11%

33
5%

86
14%

628
100%

167
27%

103
16%

35-54

(K)
%

635

573

33
6%

60
10%

312
54%

66
12%

35
6%

67
12%

573
100%

92
16%

101
18%

807

50
6%

159
20%

405
50%

87
11%

61
8%

45
6%

807
100%

209
26%

149
18%

AB
(M)

873

537

36
7%

111
21%

268
50%

55
10%

33
6%

33
6%

537
100%

147
27%

88
16%

Social grade
c1 c2
(N) (0)

% %
660 175
560 414
41 21
7% 5%
83 71
15% 17%
275 201

49% 48%

66 50
12% 12%
45 24
8% 6%
49 47
9% 11%

M
560 414
100% 100%
124 92
22% 22%
111 74

20%

18%

DE
(P)

298

497

26
5%

79
16%

245
49%

53
11%

27
5%

69
14%

497
100%

105
21%

79
16%

Work status

Working working graduate Graduate

(@
%

1151

1106

74
7%

167
15%

567
51%

108
10%

79
7%

109
10%

1106
100%

241
22%

188
17%

Not
(R)
%

850

896

48
5%

177
20%

420
47%

113
13%

49
6%

88
10%

896
100%

225
25%

163
18%

Education
Not
(s) m
% %
983 1021
1464 542
77 47
5% 9%
AS
236 109
16% 20%
S
723 266
49% 49%
176 46
12% 9%
T
105 25
7% 5%
T
148 49
10% 9%
1464 542
100% 100%
313 156
21% 29%
AS
281 71
19% 13%
T

North

(v)
%

483

489

34
7%

79
16%

216
44%

67
14%

39
8%

53
11%

489
100%

113
23%

106
22%

Midlands
/Wales

)
%

456

430

21
5%

76
18%

211
49%

47
11%

24
6%

51
12%

430
100%

97
23%

71
16%

Region

South
East and
South
West
(w)

%
681

647

38
6%

102
16%

336
52%

67
10%

40
6%

62
10%

647
100%

141
22%

108
17%

London
(x)
%
233
266

20
8%

58
22%

134
50%

23
9%

18
7%

13
5%

266
100%

78
29%

41
15%

28

Scotland
(v)
%
153
176

10
6%

28
16%

92
52%

19

11%

5%

18
10%

176
100%

39
22%

27
16%



Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
Q23B.5. After Britain leaves the European Union, would you prefer the number of EU citizens from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same?: Care home workers

ColumnProportions (5%): AA/B/CA/D/E/F/G/H/IA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/NV/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): AA/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted
total Gender Age bands Age condensed bands Social grade Work status Education Region
South
East and
W9 total Not Not Midlands  South
weighted Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-34 35-54 55+ AB Cc1 Cc2 DE Working working graduate Graduate North /Wales West London Scotland
) ®) © ) ® ® © (H) 0} 0} ® w ™) (N) (© ® @ ®) ) m () W) w) (&) ]
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 953 1051 122 252 352 283 500 497 374 635 997 873 660 175 298 1151 850 983 1021 483 456 681 233 153
Base: All respondents 2008 981 1027 294 334 342 231 406 401 628 573 807 537 560 414 497 1106 896 1464 542 489 430 647 266 176
Increased a lot 224 123 100 36 32 30 14 53 59 69 43 112 76 62 33 54 120 103 146 78 48 41 81 35 18
11% 13% 10% 12% 10% 9% 6% 13% 15% 11% 8% 14% 14% 11% 8% 11% 11% 12% 10% 14% 10% 9% 13% 13% 11%
GK * G FG K [0} AS *
Increased a little 413 215 198 80 49 55 44 76 110 128 99 186 126 122 70 95 194 217 284 129 84 79 132 84 35
21% 22% 19% 27% 15% 16% 19% 19% 27% 20% 17% 23% 24% 22% 17% 19% 18% 24% 19% 24% 17% 18% 20% 31% 20%
EF* AEFGH K Q S AUVW *
Remain about the same 789 387 403 104 124 144 92 160 166 228 236 326 203 229 177 182 446 341 575 213 195 169 259 96 72
39% 39% 39% 35% 37% 42% 40% 39% 41% 36% 41% 40% 38% 41% 43% 37% 40% 38% 39% 39% 40% 39% 40% 36% 41%
* *
Decreased a little 241 118 123 30 48 40 33 50 41 78 73 91 62 59 56 64 144 96 190 51 75 55 76 16 20
12% 12% 12% 10% 14% 12% 14% 12% 10% 12% 13% 11% 12% 10% 14% 13% 13% 11% 13% 9% 15% 13% 12% 6% 11%
X * T X X X *
Decreased a lot 181 86 95 19 30 43 22 50 16 50 65 66 39 49 35 57 111 69 150 31 49 43 47 24 17
9% 9% 9% 7% 9% 13% 10% 12% 4% 8% 11% 8% 7% 9% 9% 12% 10% 8% 10% 6% 10% 10% 7% 9% 10%
IT * | | | | T *
Don’t know 160 53 108 25 51 30 26 18 9 76 57 28 31 40 44 45 90 70 120 40 38 45 53 11 13
8% 5% 10% 8% 15% 9% 11% 4% 2% 12% 10% 3% 6% 7% 11% 9% 8% 8% 8% 7% 8% 10% 8% 4% 8%
HIL B 1* AHI HI HI AL L X *
Total 2008 981 1027 294 334 342 231 406 401 628 573 807 537 560 414 497 1106 896 1464 542 489 430 647 266 176
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NET: Increased 637 338 299 116 81 85 58 129 169 197 142 298 202 184 103 149 314 321 430 207 132 119 213 119 53
32% 34% 29% 39% 24% 25% 25% 32% 42% 31% 25% 37% 38% 33% 25% 30% 28% 36% 29% 38% 27% 28% 33% 45% 30%
FK EFG* AEFGH AK AOP Q AS AUVWY *
NET: Decreased 421 203 218 49 78 83 55 99 57 127 138 156 101 107 91 122 255 165 340 82 124 97 122 40 38
21% 21% 21% 17% 23% 24% 24% 24% 14% 20% 24% 19% 19% 19% 22% 24% 23% 18% 23% 15% 25% 23% 19% 15% 21%
IT * | | | | T WX *
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Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
Q23B.6. After Britain leaves the European Union, would you prefer the number of EU citizens from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same?: Seasonal fruit and vegetable pickers

ColumnProportions (5%): AA/B/CA/D/E/F/G/H/IA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/NV/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): AA/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted
total Gender Age bands Age condensed bands Social grade Work status Education Region
South
East and
W9 total Not Not Midlands  South
weighted Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-34 35-54 55+ AB Cc1 Cc2 DE Working working graduate Graduate North /Wales West London Scotland
) ®) © ) ® ® © (H) 0} 0} ® w ™) (N) (© ® @ ®) ) m () W) w) (&) ]
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 953 1051 122 252 352 283 500 497 374 635 997 873 660 175 298 1151 850 983 1021 483 456 681 233 153
Base: All respondents 2008 981 1027 294 334 342 231 406 401 628 573 807 537 560 414 497 1106 896 1464 542 489 430 647 266 176
Increased a lot 151 89 63 27 20 25 8 30 41 47 33 71 36 41 26 47 78 73 102 49 36 29 40 24 23
8% 9% 6% 9% 6% 7% 3% 7% 10% 8% 6% 9% 7% 7% 6% 10% 7% 8% 7% 9% 7% 7% 6% 9% 13%
G * G wW*
Increased a little 240 121 119 37 26 34 31 54 59 63 64 113 72 65 52 52 128 112 163 77 58 46 82 39 17
12% 12% 12% 13% 8% 10% 13% 13% 15% 10% 11% 14% 13% 12% 13% 10% 12% 12% 11% 14% 12% 11% 13% 14% 9%
* E *
Remain about the same 985 483 502 147 126 165 113 208 225 273 278 434 284 281 179 241 521 464 714 270 252 186 337 133 77
49% 49% 49% 50% 38% 48% 49% 51% 56% 43% 49% 54% 53% 50% 43% 49% 47% 52% 49% 50% 51% 43% 52% 50% 44%
E * E E E AE J o \ *
Decreased a little 267 131 135 36 78 38 28 40 46 114 67 86 70 64 66 67 149 112 211 56 54 77 75 39 22
13% 13% 13% 12% 23% 11% 12% 10% 12% 18% 12% 11% 13% 11% 16% 13% 14% 13% 14% 10% 11% 18% 12% 15% 13%
* ADFGHI KL T uw *
Decreased a lot 191 104 87 15 29 46 29 54 19 44 75 72 45 61 42 44 132 58 152 39 52 45 57 14 23
10% 11% 9% 5% 9% 13% 12% 13% 5% 7% 13% 9% 8% 11% 10% 9% 12% 7% 10% 7% 11% 10% 9% 5% 13%
| * DI DI DI AL R T X*
Don’t know 173 52 121 32 55 34 22 21 10 87 56 31 30 48 49 46 96 77 123 50 38 48 57 18 14
9% 5% 12% 11% 16% 10% 10% 5% 3% 14% 10% 4% 6% 9% 12% 9% 9% 9% 8% 9% 8% 11% 9% 7% 8%
BHILM AB 1* AHI HI HI AL L M *
Total 2008 981 1027 294 334 342 231 406 401 628 573 807 537 560 414 497 1106 896 1464 542 489 430 647 266 176
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NET: Increased 392 210 182 64 46 59 39 84 100 110 97 184 108 106 78 99 206 185 265 126 94 74 121 62 39
20% 21% 18% 22% 14% 17% 17% 21% 25% 18% 17% 23% 20% 19% 19% 20% 19% 21% 18% 23% 19% 17% 19% 23% 22%
* AEFG K AS *
NET: Decreased 458 235 223 51 107 84 57 94 65 158 141 159 115 124 108 111 282 171 363 95 106 122 132 53 45
23% 24% 22% 17% 32% 25% 25% 23% 16% 25% 25% 20% 21% 22% 26% 22% 25% 19% 25% 18% 22% 28% 20% 20% 26%
IT * ADHI | | | R T w *
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Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019

Q23B.7. After Britain leaves the European Union, would you prefer the number of EU citizens from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same?: Construction labourers (e.g. bricklayers, roofers)

ColumnProportions (5%): AA/B/CA/D/E/F/G/H/IA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/NV/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): AA/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Unweighted Base
Base: All respondents

Increased a lot

Increased a little

Remain about the same

Decreased a little

Decreased a lot

Don’t know

Total

NET: Increased

NET: Decreased

10/21/2019

Weighted

total

W9 total
weighted

(A)
%

2006

2008

97
5%

261
13%

901
45%

356
18%

232
12%
DT
160
8%
BHIL
2008
100%

358
18%

589
29%

32%

Gender
Male Female
(8) ()
% %
953 1051
981 1027
49 48
5% 5%
144 117
15% 11%
426 475
43% 46%
174 182
18% 18%
137 95
14% 9%
C
51 109
5% 11%
B
981 1027
100% 100%
193 166
20% 16%
311 277

27%

18-24
(D)
%
122

294

13
4%

58
20%

129
44%

48
16%

14
5%

31
10%
HI*
294

100%

71
24%
G*
62
21%

25-34

(E)
%

252

334

18
5%

40
12%

110
33%

73
22%

41
12%

52
15%
AFHI
334
100%

58
17%

114
34%

Age bands
35-44 45-54
(F) (6)
% %
352 283
342 231
24 3
7% 1%

G
34 28
10% 12%
165 105
48% 45%
E E
46 41
13% 18%
43 35
13% 15%
D DI
30 21
9% 9%
HI HI
342 231
100% 100%
58 30
17% 13%
89 75
26% 33%
D

55-64

(H)
%

500

406

16
4%

52
13%

184
45%

70
17%

68
17%
ADI

17
4%

406
100%

68
17%

137
34%

65+
U}

497

401

22
5%

50
12%

207
52%
AE
79
20%

32
8%

11
3%

401
100%

72
18%

110
28%

Age condensed bands

18-34

U}
%

374

628

31
5%

98
16%

240
38%

121
19%

55
9%

82
13%
AL
628
100%

130
21%

176
28%

35-54

(K)
%

635

573

27
5%

61
11%

270
47%

87
15%

78
14%

50
9%

573
100%

89
15%

164
29%

807

38
5%

102
13%

391
48%

148
18%

99
12%

28
3%

807
100%

140
17%

248
31%

AB
(M)

873

537

23
4%

78
15%

247
46%

89
17%

64
12%

35
7%

537
100%

102
19%

153
29%

Social grade
c1 c2
(N) (0)

% %
660 175
560 414
30 22
5% 5%
74 34
13% 8%
229 196

41% 47%
102 74
18% 18%

81 41
14% 10%
42 47
8% 11%
560 414

100% 100%
104 57
19% 14%
183 115

33%

28%

DE
(P)

298

497

21
4%

75
15%

229
46%

91
18%

46
9%

36
7%

497
100%

96
19%

137
28%

Work status

Working working graduate Graduate

(@
%

1151

1106

60
5%

142
13%

465
42%

195
18%

154
14%

89
8%

1106
100%

202
18%

349
32%

Not
(R)
%

850

896

36
4%

120
13%

436
49%

158
18%

76
8%

71
8%

896
100%

156
17%

234
26%

Education
Not
(s) m
% %
983 1021
1464 542
64 33
4% 6%
189 73
13% 13%
654 247
45% 46%
265 91
18% 17%
185 47
13% 9%
T
109 50
7% 9%
1464 542
100% 100%
252 106
17% 20%
450 138
31% 25%
T

North

(v)
%

483

489

12
3%

66
14%

217
44%

90
18%

69
14%

33
7%

489
100%

79
16%

159
33%

Midlands
/Wales

)
%

456

430

26
6%

61
14%

156
36%

92
21%

46
11%

49
11%

430
100%

87
20%

138
32%

Region

South
East and
South
West
(w)

%
681

647

30
5%

75
12%

309
48%

104
16%

75
12%

53
8%

647
100%

105
16%

179
28%

London

(X)
%

233

266

23
9%

43
16%

123
46%

42
16%

23
8%

12
5%

266
100%

66
25%
AUWY
65
24%

31

Scotland

(Y)
%

153

176

3%

16
9%

%

54%
v
28

16%

19
11%

13
7%

176
100%

22
12%

47
27%



Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019

Q23B.8. After Britain leaves the European Union, would you prefer the number of EU citizens from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same?: Restaurant and catering staff (waiters, waitresses, bartenders)

ColumnProportions (5%): AA/B/CA/D/E/F/G/H/IA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/NV/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): AA/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted
total
W9 total
weighted
(A)
%
Unweighted Base 2006
Base: All respondents 2008
Increased a lot 78
4%
Increased a little 210
10%
Remain about the same 957
48%
E
Decreased a little 351
17%
Decreased a lot 256
13%
T
Don’t know 156
8%
IL
Total 2008
100%
NET: Increased 288
14%
NET: Decreased 607
30%
DT

10/21/2019

Gender
Male Female
(8) ()
% %
953 1051
981 1027
51 27
5% 3%
C
100 109
10% 11%
466 490
48% 48%
164 187
17% 18%
146 110
15% 11%
C
53 103
5% 10%
B
981 1027
100% 100%
151 137
15% 13%
310 297

32%

29%

18-24

(D)
%

122

294

13
4%

43
15%

152
52%

35
12%

25
8%

27
9%

294
100%

56
19%

60
20%

25-34

(E)
%

252

334

2%

36
11%

117
35%

70
21%

53
16%

53
16%
AFGHI
334
100%

43
13%

122
37%

Age bands
35-44 45-54
(F) (6)
% %
352 283
342 231
18 9
5% 4%
25 20
7% 9%
168 104
49% 45%

E
65 48
19% 21%
39 34
11% 15%
28 17
8% 7%
| |
342 231
100% 100%
42 29
12% 13%
104 81
30% 35%
D

55-64

(H)
%

500

406

19
5%

40
10%

201
49%

64
16%

63
15%

20
5%

406
100%

59
14%

126
31%

65+
U}

497

401

13
3%

46
12%

216
54%
AEG
70
17%

43
11%

12
3%

401
100%

60
15%

113
28%

Age condensed bands

18-34

U}
%

374

628

19
3%

79
13%

268
43%

105
17%

77
12%

79
13%
AL
628
100%

98
16%

182
29%

35-54

(K)
%

635

573

27
5%

45
8%

271
47%

113
20%

73
13%

45
8%

573
100%

71
12%

186
32%

807

32
4%

86
11%

417
52%

134
17%

106
13%

32
4%

807
100%

118
15%

240
30%

AB
(M)

873

537

22
4%

65
12%

277
52%

76
14%

69
13%

28
5%

537
100%

87
16%

145
27%

Social grade
c1 c2
(N) (0)

% %
660 175
560 414
25 13
4% 3%
65 42
12% 10%
250 180

45% 43%

100 93

18% 22%
M

81 49
14% 12%
39 38
7% 9%
560 414

100% 100%

91 55
16% 13%
181 141

32%

34%

DE
(P)

298

497

18
4%

37
7%

250
50%

83
17%

58
12%

51
10%

497
100%

55
11%

141
28%

Work status Education
Not Not
Working working graduate Graduate
(Q) (R) (s) (M
% % % %
1151 850 983 1021
1106 896 1464 542
50 29 55 23
5% 3% 4% 4%
117 91 142 67
11% 10% 10% 12%
496 461 682 274
45% 51% 47% 51%
Q
203 147 269 81
18% 16% 18% 15%
147 106 207 49
13% 12% 14% 9%
T
93 63 109 47
8% 7% 7% 9%
1106 896 1464 542
100% 100% 100% 100%
167 119 198 91
15% 13% 13% 17%
350 254 476 130
32% 28% 33% 24%
T

North

(v)
%

483

489

12
2%

44
9%

239
49%

90
18%

67
14%

37
8%

489
100%

56
11%

157
32%

Midlands
/Wales

)
%

456

430

18
4%

50
12%

189
44%

82
19%

50
12%

41
10%

430
100%

67
16%

132
31%

Region

South
East and
South
West
(w)

%
681

647

17
3%

72
11%

314
48%

104
16%

86
13%

55
8%

647
100%

89
14%

189
29%

London

(X)
%

233

266

22
8%
AUW
28
10%

129
48%

45
17%

32
12%

11
4%

266
100%

49
19%

77
29%

32

Scotland

(Y)
%

153

176

10
6%

17
9%

86
49%

30
17%

22
12%

12
7%

176
100%

27
15%

51
29%



Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
Q23B.9. After Britain leaves the European Union, would you prefer the number of EU citizens from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same?: Bankers

ColumnProportions (5%): AA/B/CA/D/E/F/G/H/IA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/NV/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): AA/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted
total Gender Age bands Age condensed bands Social grade Work status Education Region
South
East and
W9 total Not Not Midlands  South
weighted  Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-34 35-54 55+ AB c1 c2 DE Working working graduate Graduate North /Wales West London Scotland
(A) (8) () (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (U] (K) G} (™M) (N) (0) (P) ((o)] (R) (s) m (v) ) (w) (x) (v)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 953 1051 122 252 352 283 500 497 374 635 997 873 660 175 298 1151 850 983 1021 483 456 681 233 153
Base: All respondents 2008 981 1027 294 334 342 231 406 401 628 573 807 537 560 414 497 1106 896 1464 542 489 430 647 266 176
Increased a lot 34 24 10 6 8 7 2 7 3 14 10 10 5 10 6 12 21 13 22 11 8 5 13 6 1
2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
* *
Increased a little 128 77 51 37 29 22 7 13 21 65 29 34 35 40 20 34 75 53 97 32 36 30 37 18 7
6% 8% 5% 12% 9% 6% 3% 3% 5% 10% 5% 4% 6% 7% 5% 7% 7% 6% 7% 6% 7% 7% 6% 7% 4%
H AGHI* GH AKL *
Remain about the same 879 409 470 134 134 165 97 164 185 268 262 349 259 223 172 225 484 393 626 253 216 181 280 126 75
44% 42% 46% 45% 40% 48% 42% 40% 46% 43% 46% 43% 48% 40% 42% 45% 44% 44% 43% 47% 44% 42% 43% 47% 43%
* N *
Decreased a little 408 191 218 53 56 67 46 95 91 110 112 186 109 124 99 77 238 170 300 109 95 85 129 61 39
20% 19% 21% 18% 17% 20% 20% 23% 23% 17% 20% 23% 20% 22% 24% 15% 21% 19% 20% 20% 19% 20% 20% 23% 22%
* p *
Decreased a lot 345 208 137 35 47 42 49 97 76 82 91 173 88 114 64 78 176 167 259 85 80 79 108 43 36
17% 21% 13% 12% 14% 12% 21% 24% 19% 13% 16% 21% 16% 20% 16% 16% 16% 19% 18% 16% 16% 18% 17% 16% 20%
C AC * F ADEF F AJK *
Don’t know 214 73 141 29 60 39 30 30 25 89 69 56 41 48 53 71 113 101 161 52 53 50 79 13 19
11% 7% 14% 10% 18% 12% 13% 7% 6% 14% 12% 7% 8% 9% 13% 14% 10% 11% 11% 10% 11% 12% 12% 5% 11%
BILX B * AHI | HI L L MN X X X *
Total 2008 981 1027 294 334 342 231 406 401 628 573 807 537 560 414 497 1106 896 1464 542 489 430 647 266 176
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NET: Increased 162 100 61 43 36 29 10 20 24 79 39 44 40 50 26 46 96 66 119 43 45 35 50 24 8
8% 10% 6% 15% 11% 8% 4% 5% 6% 13% 7% 5% 7% 9% 6% 9% 9% 7% 8% 8% 9% 8% 8% 9% 5%
L @ AGHI* GH AKL *
NET: Decreased 753 399 355 88 103 109 94 192 167 191 203 359 197 239 163 155 413 336 558 194 175 164 237 103 74
38% 41% 35% 30% 31% 32% 41% 47% 42% 30% 35% 44% 37% 43% 39% 31% 37% 38% 38% 36% 36% 38% 37% 39% 42%
J C * ADEF DEF AJK MP *
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Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019

Q23B.10. After Britain leaves the European Union, would you prefer the number of EU citizens from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same?: Students

ColumnProportions (5%): AA/B/CA/D/E/F/G/H/IA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/NV/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): AA/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted

total Gender

W9 total
weighted Male
(A) (8)

% %
Unweighted Base 2006 953
Base: All respondents 2008 981
Increased a lot 115 68
6% 7%
Increased a little 256 140
13% 14%
Remain about the same 915 433
46% 44%
Decreased a little 359 163
18% 17%
T
Decreased a lot 232 132
12% 13%
T C
Don’t know 132 45
7% 5%
IL
Total 2008 981
100% 100%
NET: Increased 370 208
18% 21%
G @
NET: Decreased 591 296
29% 30%
T

10/21/2019

Female

(€
%

1051

1027

47
5%

116
11%

482
47%

196
19%

99
10%

87
8%

1027
100%

163
16%

295
29%

18-24
(D)
%
122

294

34
11%
AGHI*
63
22%
AFGHI*
114
39%

N
40
14%

21
7%

22
7%

294
100%

97
33%
AEFGHI*
61
21%

*

25-34

(E)
%

252

334

17
5%

46
14%

141
42%

63
19%

29
9%

39
12%
AHI
334

100%

63
19%

92
27%

Age bands
35-44 45-54
(F) (6)
% %
352 283
342 231
26 7
8% 3%

Gl
33 20
10% 8%
166 113
48% 49%
47 45
14% 19%
44 32
13% 14%
26 15
8% 7%
| |
342 231
100% 100%
59 26
17% 11%
91 76
26% 33%
D

55-64

(H)
%

500

406

16
4%

47
11%

188
46%

73
18%

62
15%
DE
21
5%

406
100%

63
16%

135
33%

65+
U}

497

401

14
4%

47
12%

194
48%

93
23%
ADF
44
11%

2%

401
100%

61
15%

137
34%

Age condensed bands

18-34
U}
%

374

628

51
8%

109
17%
KL
255
41%

103
16%

50
8%

60
10%

628
100%

161
26%
AKL
152
24%

35-54

(K)
%

635

573

33
6%

53
9%

279
49%

91
16%

76
13%

42
7%

573
100%

86
15%

167
29%

807

31
4%

93
12%

382
47%

165
20%

106
13%

30
4%

807
100%

124
15%

272
34%

AB
(M)

873

537

37
7%

82
15%

249
46%

89
17%

56
10%

23
4%

537
100%

119
22%

145
27%

Social grade
c1 c2
(N) (0)

% %
660 175
560 414
28 17
5% 4%
61 45
11% 11%
264 197

47% 47%
104 75
19% 18%

66 51
12% 12%
37 30
7% 7%
560 414

100% 100%

89 62
16% 15%
170 126

30%

30%

DE
(P)

298

497

33
7%

68
14%

206
41%

91
18%

59
12%

41
8%

497
100%

101
20%

150
30%

Work status

Working working graduate Graduate

(@
%

1151

1106

78
7%

133
12%

517
47%

174
16%

133
12%

71
6%

1106
100%

211
19%

307
28%

Not
(R)
%

850

896

37
4%

121
13%

396
44%

185
21%

98
11%

59
7%

896
100%

158
18%

283
32%

Education
Not
(s) m
% %
983 1021
1464 542
68 47
5% 9%
AS
177 79
12% 15%
640 275
44% 51%
AS
288 70
20% 13%
T
193 37
13% 7%
T
99 33
7% 6%
1464 542
100% 100%
244 126
17% 23%
AS
481 108
33% 20%
T

North

(v)
%

483

489

24
5%

54
11%

233
48%

84
17%

58
12%

37
8%

489
100%

77
16%

141
29%

Region

South
East and
Midlands  South
/Wales West London Scotland

) (w) (x) (v)
% % % %
456 681 233 153
430 647 266 176
36 31 16 9
8% 5% 6% 5%

*
41 82 50 29
10% 13% 19% 17%
AUV *
189 302 111 80
44% 47% 42% 45%
*
79 117 47 32
18% 18% 18% 18%
*
57 67 32 17
13% 10% 12% 10%
*
27 49 10 9
6% 8% 4% 5%
*
430 647 266 176
100% 100% 100% 100%
77 112 66 38
18% 17% 25% 22%
u *
136 184 79 49
32% 29% 30% 28%
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18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
Q23B.11. After Britain leaves the European Union, would you prefer the number of EU citizens from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same?: People coming to join their spouse or partner who already live in the UK

ColumnProportions (5%): AA/B/CA/D/E/F/G/H/IA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/NV/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): AA/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted
total Gender Age bands Age condensed bands Social grade Work status Education Region
South
East and
W9 total Not Not Midlands  South
weighted  Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-34 35-54 55+ AB c1 c2 DE Working working graduate Graduate North /Wales West London Scotland
(A) (8) () (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (U] (K) G} (™M) (N) (0) (P) ((o)] (R) (s) m (v) ) (w) (x) (v)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 953 1051 122 252 352 283 500 497 374 635 997 873 660 175 298 1151 850 983 1021 483 456 681 233 153
Base: All respondents 2008 981 1027 294 334 342 231 406 401 628 573 807 537 560 414 497 1106 896 1464 542 489 430 647 266 176
Increased a lot 131 83 48 28 33 25 9 17 19 61 34 36 32 41 27 31 67 64 88 43 22 24 42 28 15
7% 8% 5% 10% 10% 7% 4% 4% 5% 10% 6% 4% 6% 7% 7% 6% 6% 7% 6% 8% 5% 5% 7% 10% 8%
C * GHI L U *
Increased a little 141 71 70 32 41 15 11 27 17 73 25 43 47 38 22 34 86 55 94 47 23 41 40 31 6
7% 7% 7% 11% 12% 4% 5% 7% 4% 12% 4% 5% 9% 7% 5% 7% 8% 6% 6% 9% 5% 9% 6% 12% 3%
FI* AFGHI AKL U uwy *
Remain about the same 960 484 476 132 138 185 107 183 215 270 292 398 271 288 198 203 539 418 667 293 247 190 317 120 86
48% 49% 46% 45% 41% 54% 46% 45% 54% 43% 51% 49% 50% 51% 48% 41% 49% 47% 46% 54% 50% 44% 49% 45% 49%
* EH EH P P AS *
Decreased a little 303 140 163 41 44 42 45 63 68 85 87 131 75 71 58 99 159 141 235 68 81 61 91 40 30
15% 14% 16% 14% 13% 12% 20% 16% 17% 14% 15% 16% 14% 13% 14% 20% 14% 16% 16% 13% 17% 14% 14% 15% 17%
* F MN *
Decreased a lot 310 162 148 23 33 40 44 95 75 56 84 170 79 82 61 88 165 145 263 47 83 65 98 36 28
15% 17% 14% 8% 10% 12% 19% 23% 19% 9% 15% 21% 15% 15% 15% 18% 15% 16% 18% 9% 17% 15% 15% 13% 16%
T * DEF ADEF DEF J AJK T *
Don’t know 163 40 123 38 45 35 15 22 7 84 51 29 33 39 48 44 89 73 118 44 31 50 58 11 12
8% 4% 12% 13% 14% 10% 7% 5% 2% 13% 9% 4% 6% 7% 11% 9% 8% 8% 8% 8% 6% 12% 9% 4% 7%
BIL AB HI* AGHI HI | | AL L M Ux *
Total 2008 981 1027 294 334 342 231 406 401 628 573 807 537 560 414 497 1106 896 1464 542 489 430 647 266 176
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NET: Increased 272 155 118 60 73 40 19 43 36 133 60 79 80 79 49 64 153 119 182 90 46 64 83 59 21
14% 16% 11% 20% 22% 12% 8% 11% 9% 21% 10% 10% 15% 14% 12% 13% 14% 13% 12% 17% 9% 15% 13% 22% 12%
IL @ GHI* AFGHI AKL S AUW *
NET: Decreased 613 302 311 64 77 82 89 158 143 141 171 301 154 153 119 187 324 286 498 114 165 126 189 76 58
31% 31% 30% 22% 23% 24% 39% 39% 36% 22% 30% 37% 29% 27% 29% 38% 29% 32% 34% 21% 34% 29% 29% 28% 33%
T * ADEF ADEF DEF J AJK AMN T *
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18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
Q24. As you may know, in March 2019 the Home Office opened up a registration scheme for EU citizens who currently live in the UK so that they can stay in the country after Brexit. How confident, if at all, are you that the Home Office will carry out the registration of EU citizens correctly tc

ColumnProportions (5%): AA/B/CA/D/E/F/G/H/IA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/NV/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): AA/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted
total Gender Age bands Age condensed bands Social grade Work status Education Region
South
East and
W9 total Not Not Midlands  South
weighted Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-34 35-54 55+ AB Cc1 Cc2 DE Working working graduate Graduate North /Wales West London Scotland
(A) (8) () (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (U] (K) G} (™M) (N) (0) (P) ((o)] (R) (s) m (v) ) (w) (x) (v)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 953 1051 122 252 352 283 500 497 374 635 997 873 660 175 298 1151 850 983 1021 483 456 681 233 153
Base: All respondents 2008 981 1027 294 334 342 231 406 401 628 573 807 537 560 414 497 1106 896 1464 542 489 430 647 266 176
Very confident 87 50 37 7 23 20 3 13 21 30 23 34 29 28 9 21 59 28 62 25 26 15 30 13 4
4% 5% 4% 2% 7% 6% 1% 3% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 2% 4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 2%
G * G G G *
Fairly confident 522 272 250 90 91 66 59 111 105 181 125 216 163 129 121 109 279 240 381 141 121 117 170 84 31
26% 28% 24% 31% 27% 19% 26% 27% 26% 29% 22% 27% 30% 23% 29% 22% 25% 27% 26% 26% 25% 27% 26% 32% 18%
F F* F ANP Y *
Not very confident 723 334 389 105 100 124 89 139 167 205 213 305 190 202 158 174 380 342 524 199 168 168 228 81 78
36% 34% 38% 36% 30% 36% 39% 34% 42% 33% 37% 38% 35% 36% 38% 35% 34% 38% 36% 37% 34% 39% 35% 30% 44%
* E X*
Not at all confident 434 238 196 62 66 82 51 103 71 129 132 174 113 133 70 118 239 195 308 124 102 83 146 60 44
22% 24% 19% 21% 20% 24% 22% 25% 18% 20% 23% 22% 21% 24% 17% 24% 22% 22% 21% 23% 21% 19% 23% 23% 25%
@ * | *
Don’t know 241 86 155 29 54 51 29 41 37 83 81 78 42 67 56 76 149 92 189 52 72 47 73 28 20
12% 9% 15% 10% 16% 15% 13% 10% 9% 13% 14% 10% 8% 12% 13% 15% 13% 10% 13% 10% 15% 11% 11% 11% 11%
BM B * | | L M M M *
Total 2008 981 1027 294 334 342 231 406 401 628 573 807 537 560 414 497 1106 896 1464 542 489 430 647 266 176
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NET: Confident 609 322 287 97 114 86 62 124 126 211 148 250 192 157 130 130 338 268 443 166 146 132 200 97 35
30% 33% 28% 33% 34% 25% 27% 31% 31% 34% 26% 31% 36% 28% 31% 26% 31% 30% 30% 31% 30% 31% 31% 36% 20%
Y * K ANP Y Y Y *
NET: Not confident 1158 572 585 168 166 205 140 241 238 334 345 479 302 335 228 292 619 536 832 324 270 251 374 141 122
58% 58% 57% 57% 50% 60% 61% 59% 59% 53% 60% 59% 56% 60% 55% 59% 56% 60% 57% 60% 55% 58% 58% 53% 69%
* E E AUX*

10/21/2019
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Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
CITZ1. As you may or may not know, many people who come to live in the UK are given the right to live here permanently, however, this does not mean they get automatic British citizenship. They need to apply separately for citizenship.In some cases, where a foreign nation does not accef

ColumnProportions (5%): AA/B/CA/D/E/F/G/H/IA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/NV/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): AA/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted
total Gender Age bands Age condensed bands Social grade Work status Education Region
South
East and
W9 total Not Not Midlands  South
weighted Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-34 35-54 55+ AB Cc1 Cc2 DE Working working graduate Graduate North /Wales West London Scotland
(A) (8) () (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (U] (K) G} (™M) (N) (0) (P) ((o)] (R) (s) m (v) ) (w) (x) (v)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 953 1051 122 252 352 283 500 497 374 635 997 873 660 175 298 1151 850 983 1021 483 456 681 233 153
Base: All respondents 2008 981 1027 294 334 342 231 406 401 628 573 807 537 560 414 497 1106 896 1464 542 489 430 647 266 176
It should be left up to individuals to decide if they
want to apply for British Citizenship or not 884 422 462 94 164 160 104 180 183 257 264 363 259 260 186 178 526 357 583 301 207 186 289 120 82
44% 43% 45% 32% 49% 47% 45% 44% 46% 41% 46% 45% 48% 47% 45% 36% 48% 40% 40% 56% 42% 43% 45% 45% 47%
DP * D D D D D P P R AS *
They should be encouraged by the government to
apply for British Citizenship 738 345 393 115 85 113 86 172 166 200 199 339 200 205 155 179 376 359 584 153 189 158 248 85 59
37% 35% 38% 39% 26% 33% 37% 42% 42% 32% 35% 42% 37% 37% 37% 36% 34% 40% 40% 28% 39% 37% 38% 32% 33%
ET E* E EF EF AJK Q T *
They should be given automatic British Citizenship 220 143 77 69 44 41 12 32 22 113 53 54 53 47 40 81 113 106 163 57 56 39 64 39 21
11% 15% 7% 23% 13% 12% 5% 8% 5% 18% 9% 7% 10% 8% 10% 16% 10% 12% 11% 10% 11% 9% 10% 15% 12%
CGILZ AC AFGHI* Gl Gl AKL AMN *
Don’t know 166 70 96 16 41 29 28 22 29 57 57 51 25 48 33 59 91 75 134 31 37 46 46 22 14
8% 7% 9% 6% 12% 9% 12% 5% 7% 9% 10% 6% 5% 9% 8% 12% 8% 8% 9% 6% 8% 11% 7% 8% 8%
MT * H H L M M T *
Total 2008 981 1027 294 334 342 231 406 401 628 573 807 537 560 414 497 1106 896 1464 542 489 430 647 266 176
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
10/21/2019
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Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019

CITZ2. Do you think the British government should do more, do less or about the same amount as they are doing now to encourage immigrants who live in Britain permanently to become British citizens?

ColumnProportions (5%): AA/B/CA/D/E/F/G/H/IA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/NV/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): AA/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted
total Gender
W9 total
weighted Male Female 18-24 25-34
(A) (8) () (D) (E)
% % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 953 1051 122 252
Base: All respondents 2008 981 1027 294 334
The same amount 704 366 338 El) 109
35% 37% 33% 31% 33%
*
Do more 644 345 299 130 88
32% 35% 29% 44% 26%
C AEFGI*
Do less 229 121 108 18 32
11% 12% 11% 6% 9%
T *
Don’t know 431 148 283 56 106
21% 15% 28% 19% 32%
B AB * ADFHI
Total 2008 981 1027 294 334
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
10/21/2019

Age bands
35-44 45-54
(F) (6)
% %
352 283
342 231
142 79
41% 34%

H

89 71
26% 31%

45 29
13% 13%

67 52
19% 22%
342 231
100% 100%

55-64

(H)
%

500

406

123
30%

147
36%

52
13%

85
21%

406
100%

65+
U}

497

401

161
40%

119
30%

54
13%

67
17%

401
100%

Age condensed bands

18-34

U}
%

374

628

198
32%

218
35%

50
8%

161
26%

628
100%

35-54

(K)
%

635

573

221
39%

160
28%

74
13%

118
21%

573
100%

807

284
35%

266
33%

106
13%

152
19%

807
100%

AB
(M)

873

537

199
37%

177
33%

60
11%

101
19%

537
100%

Social grade
c1 c2
(N) (0)

% %
660 175
560 414
187 149
33% 36%
188 115
34% 28%
62 58
11% 14%
123 92

22% 22%
560 414
100% 100%

DE
(P)

298

497

168
34%

164
33%

50
10%

115
23%

497
100%

Work status

Working working graduate Graduate

(@
%

1151

1106

410
37%

338
31%

148
13%

209
19%

1106
100%

Not
(R)
%

850

896

293
33%

304
34%

80
9%

220
25%

896
100%

Education
Not
(s) m
% %
983 1021
1464 542
506 198
35% 37%
459 185
31% 34%
192 37
13% 7%
T
307 122
21% 23%
1464 542
100% 100%

North

(v)
%

483

489

182
37%

142
29%

63
13%

102
21%

489
100%

Midlands
/Wales
(v)

%
456

430

146
34%

119
28%

43
10%

121
28%
AWY
430
100%

Region

South
East and
South
West
(w)

%
681

647

239
37%

226
35%

61
9%

121
19%

647
100%

London
(x)
%
233

266

85
32%

88
33%

36
14%

57
21%

266
100%

38

Scotland

(Y)
%

153

176

52
30%

68
39%

25
14%

30
17%

176
100%



Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019

CITZ3. To what extent do you agree or disagree that the process for becoming a British citizen should be made as easy as possible to encourage more immigrants who live here permanently to become British citizens?

ColumnProportions (5%): AA/B/CA/D/E/F/G/H/IA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/NV/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): AA/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Unweighted Base
Base: All respondents

Strongly agree

Tend to agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Tend to disagree

Strongly disagree

Don’t know

Total

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

10/21/2019

Weighted
total

W9 total
weighted

(A)
%

2006

2008

185
9%

348
17%

544
27%

433
22%

346
17%

152
8%

2008
100%

533
27%

778
39%

39%

Gender
Male Female
(8) ()
% %
953 1051
981 1027
123 62
13% 6%
AC
144 204
15% 20%
B
272 272
28% 26%
219 213
22% 21%
163 183
17% 18%
60 93
6% 9%
981 1027
100% 100%
267 266
27% 26%
382 397

39%

18-24
(D)
%
122

294

31
11%

79
27%
AEHI*
55
19%

52
18%

37
13%

38
13%

294
100%

111
38%
AGHI*
89
30%

25-34

(E)
%

252

334

46
14%
Gl
48
14%

99
30%

66
20%

45
13%

31
9%

334
100%

94
28%

111
33%

31%

Age bands
35-44 45-54
(F) (6)
% %
352 283
342 231
32 16
9% 7%
80 38
23% 16%

AEHI
99 59
29% 25%
53 56
15% 24%
F
52 42
15% 18%
26 20
8% 9%
| |
342 231
100% 100%
112 54
33% 23%
GHI
104 98

42%

55-64

(H)
%

500

406

34
8%

53
13%

117
29%

920
22%

84
21%

28
7%

406
100%

87
21%

174
43%
DEF

65+

(U]
%

497

401

26
6%

50
12%

115
29%

116
29%
ADEFH
86
21%

2%

401
100%

76
19%

202
50%
ADEF

Age condensed bands

18-34

U}
%

374

628

77
12%

127
20%

154
25%

119
19%

81
13%

69
11%

628
100%

204
33%

200
32%

35-54

(K)
%

635

573

48
8%

118
21%

158
28%

108
19%

94
16%

47
8%

573
100%

166
29%

202
35%

807

60
7%

103
13%

232
29%

206
25%
JK
170
21%
Al
37
5%

807
100%

163
20%

376
47%
AJK

AB
(M)

873

537

58
11%

96
18%

147
27%

125
23%

79
15%

31
6%

537
100%

153
29%

205
38%

Social grade
c1 c2
(N) (0)

% %
660 175
560 414
65 28
12% 7%
78 75
14% 18%
146 114
26% 27%
130 92
23% 22%
101 67
18% 16%
40 39
7% 9%
560 414

100% 100%
143 103
25% 25%
231 159

41%

38%

DE
(P)

298

497

35
7%

100
20%

137
28%

85
17%

99
20%

42
8%

497
100%

135
27%

184
37%

Work status

Working working graduate Graduate

(@
%

1151

1106

113
10%

202
18%

297
27%

223
20%

191
17%

80
7%

1106
100%

315
29%

413
37%

Not
(R)
%

850

896

71
8%

143
16%

247
28%

210
23%

155
17%

71
8%

896
100%

214
24%

365
41%

Education
Not
(s) m
% %
983 1021
1464 542
107 77
7% 14%
AS
240 108
16% 20%
403 141
28% 26%
324 108
22% 20%
285 60
19% 11%
T
105 47
7% 9%
1464 542
100% 100%
348 185
24% 34%
AS
609 168
42% 31%
T

North

(v)
%

483

489

38
8%

88
18%

141
29%

108
22%

72
15%

42
9%

489
100%

126
26%

180
37%

Midlands
/Wales

)
%

456

430

28
6%

65
15%

124
29%

92
21%

75
17%

46
11%

430
100%

93
22%

167
39%

Region

South
East and
South
West
(w)

%
681

647

49
8%

114
18%

167
26%

145
22%

136
21%
uy
37
6%

647
100%

163
25%

280
43%

London

(X)
%

233

266

44
17%
AUVW
49
18%

62
23%

52
19%

43
16%

16
6%

266
100%

94
35%
AUVW
95
36%

39

Scotland

(Y)
%

153

176

26
15%
vw#*

32
18%

51
29%

37
21%

20
11%

11
6%

176
100%

58
33%

57
32%



Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019

CITZ4. Immigrants who have the right to live in the UK permanently can apply for British citizenship. At the moment the fee to apply for British citizenship is £1,330. Which of the following statements, if any, comes closest to your view?

ColumnProportions (5%): AA/B/CA/D/E/F/G/H/IA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/NV/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): AA/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted
total Gender Age bands Age condensed bands Social grade
W39 total
weighted  Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-34 35-54 55+ AB C1 C2
(A) (8) () (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (U] (K) G} (™M) (N) (0)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 953 1051 122 252 352 283 500 497 374 635 997 873 660 175
Base: All respondents 2008 981 1027 294 334 342 231 406 401 628 573 807 537 560 414
The fee to apply for British citizenship is too high
and should be reduced 722 359 363 168 123 109 68 128 126 291 177 253 203 206 149
36% 37% 35% 57% 37% 32% 29% 31% 31% 46% 31% 31% 38% 37% 36%
AEFGHI* AKL
The fee to apply for British citizenship is about right 646 314 333 68 111 112 79 136 140 180 191 276 177 168 135
32% 32% 32% 23% 33% 33% 34% 34% 35% 29% 33% 34% 33% 30% 33%
* D
The fee to apply for British citizenship is too low and
should be increased 417 210 207 33 51 68 62 106 97 84 130 203 104 121 89
21% 21% 20% 11% 15% 20% 27% 26% 24% 13% 23% 25% 19% 22% 22%
DIT * DE ADE DE J Al
Don’t know 223 98 124 25 48 53 22 36 39 73 75 75 53 65 41
11% 10% 12% 9% 14% 16% 9% 9% 10% 12% 13% 9% 10% 12% 10%
* HI
Total 2008 981 1027 294 334 342 231 406 401 628 573 807 537 560 414
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
10/21/2019

DE
(P)

298

497

163
33%

167
34%

103
21%

64
13%

497
100%

Work status

Working working graduate Graduate

(@
%

1151

1106

358
32%

382
35%

248
22%

117
11%

1106
100%

Not
(R)
%

850

896

360
40%

264
29%

168
19%

105
12%

896
100%

Education
Not
(s) m
% %
983 1021
1464 542
482 240
33% 44%
AS
472 175
32% 32%
346 71
24% 13%
T
165 56
11% 10%
1464 542
100% 100%

North

(v)
%

483

489

171
35%

165
34%

9
19%

58
12%

489
100%

Midlands
/Wales

)
%

456

430

139
32%

139
32%

102
24%

50
12%

430
100%

Region
South
East and
South
West London Scotland
(w) (x) (v)
% % %
681 233 153
647 266 176
227 114 71
35% 43% 40%
v *
211 81 51
33% 30% 29%
*
135 51 34
21% 19% 20%
*
74 20 20
11% 8% 11%
*
647 266 176
100% 100% 100%
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18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
CITZ5. For each of the following statements please say whether you thinkTable: 39

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

For each of the following statements
please say whether you think that a child
born in the following circumstances
should or should not have the automatic
right to British Citizenship?

born in
the UK to
parents
living
here ona
temporar
Yy
residence
visa (i.e.
where
the
parents A child
are born in
allowed the UK to
tolivein parents A child
the  whohave bornin A child
country theright theUK bornin
fora tolive regardles the UK if
limited here s of at least
period permane his/her  one of
butare ntly, but parents’ his/her
not are not immigrati parents is
British British on status a British
citizens) citizens inthe UK citizen.
(A) (8) () (D)

% % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 2006 2006 2006
Base: All respondents 2008 2008 2008 2008
Should have the right to automatic British
Citizenship 440 1109 719 1583
22% 55% 36% 79%
AC A ABC
Should not have the right to automatic British
Citizenship 1290 652 959 268
64% 32% 48% 13%
BCD D BD
Don’t know 278 247 329 157
14% 12% 16% 8%
D D ABD
Total 2008 2008 2008 2008
100% 100% 100% 100%
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Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
CITZ5. For each of the following statements please say whether you think that a child born in the following circumstances should or should not have the automatic right to British Citizenship?: A child born in the UK to parents living here on a temporary residence visa (i.e. where the parents

ColumnProportions (5%): AA/B/CA/D/E/F/G/H/IA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/NV/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/LA/I/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R.A/S/T,A/U/N/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted
total Gender Age bands Age condensed bands Social grade Work status Education Region
South
East and
W9 total Not Not Midlands  South
weighted Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-34 35-54 55+ AB Cc1 Cc2 DE Working working graduate Graduate North /Wales West London Scotland
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (0] (K) G} (™M) (N) (0) (P) ((o)] (R) (s) m (v) ) (w) (x) (v)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 953 1051 122 252 352 283 500 497 374 635 997 873 660 175 298 1151 850 983 1021 483 456 681 233 153
Base: All respondents 2008 981 1027 294 334 342 231 406 401 628 573 807 537 560 414 497 1106 896 1464 542 489 430 647 266 176
Should have the right to automatic British
Citizenship 440 241 199 90 88 87 44 65 65 178 132 130 116 122 81 121 249 187 296 144 120 93 121 68 38
22% 25% 19% 31% 26% 25% 19% 16% 16% 28% 23% 16% 22% 22% 20% 24% 23% 21% 20% 27% 25% 22% 19% 25% 22%
HIL C GHI* HI HI AL L AS *
Should not have the right to automatic British
Citizenship 1290 629 661 161 186 199 160 300 285 347 359 584 362 362 257 310 716 572 962 327 300 281 441 166 102
64% 64% 64% 55% 56% 58% 69% 74% 71% 55% 63% 72% 67% 65% 62% 62% 65% 64% 66% 60% 61% 65% 68% 62% 58%
EJ * DEF ADEF ADEF AJK T *
Don’t know 278 111 167 43 60 56 26 41 51 103 82 92 59 76 76 67 140 137 206 71 68 56 85 32 36
14% 11% 16% 15% 18% 16% 11% 10% 13% 16% 14% 11% 11% 14% 18% 13% 13% 15% 14% 13% 14% 13% 13% 12% 20%
B * H H M *
Total 2008 981 1027 294 334 342 231 406 401 628 573 807 537 560 414 497 1106 896 1464 542 489 430 647 266 176
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
10/21/2019
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18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
CITZ5. For each of the following statements please say whether you think that a child born in the following circumstances should or should not have the automatic right to British Citizenship?: A child born in the UK to parents who have the right to live here permanently, but are not British (

ColumnProportions (5%): AA/B/CA/D/E/F/G/H/IA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/NV/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/LA/I/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R.A/S/T,A/U/N/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted
total Gender Age bands Age condensed bands Social grade Work status Education Region
South
East and
W9 total Not Not Midlands  South
weighted Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-34 35-54 55+ AB Cc1 Cc2 DE Working working graduate Graduate North /Wales West London Scotland
(A) (8) () (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (U] (K) G} (™M) (N) (0) (P) ((o)] (R) (s) m (v) ) (w) (x) (v)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 953 1051 122 252 352 283 500 497 374 635 997 873 660 175 298 1151 850 983 1021 483 456 681 233 153
Base: All respondents 2008 981 1027 294 334 342 231 406 401 628 573 807 537 560 414 497 1106 896 1464 542 489 430 647 266 176
Should have the right to automatic British
Citizenship 1109 525 584 216 218 205 112 175 181 435 318 357 292 317 225 274 609 498 773 335 272 231 322 162 122
55% 54% 57% 74% 65% 60% 49% 43% 45% 69% 55% 44% 54% 57% 54% 55% 55% 56% 53% 62% 56% 54% 50% 61% 69%
HIL AFGHI* AGHI GHI AKL L AS w AUVW*
Should not have the right to automatic British
Citizenship 652 329 323 54 74 95 84 174 171 128 179 345 188 175 130 160 353 296 501 151 143 139 247 82 40
32% 34% 31% 18% 22% 28% 36% 43% 43% 20% 31% 43% 35% 31% 31% 32% 32% 33% 34% 28% 29% 32% 38% 31% 23%
DEJT * DE ADEF ADEF J AJK T AUY *
Don’t know 247 126 121 23 42 42 34 57 48 65 76 106 57 68 59 63 144 102 189 56 74 60 77 22 14
12% 13% 12% 8% 12% 12% 15% 14% 12% 10% 13% 13% 11% 12% 14% 13% 13% 11% 13% 10% 15% 14% 12% 8% 8%
* X *
Total 2008 981 1027 294 334 342 231 406 401 628 573 807 537 560 414 497 1106 896 1464 542 489 430 647 266 176
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
CITZ5. For each of the following statements please say whether you think that a child born in the following circumstances should or should not have the automatic right to British Citizenship?: A child born in the UK regardless of his/her parents’ immigration status in the UK

ColumnProportions (5%): AA/B/CA/D/E/F/G/H/IA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/NV/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/LA/I/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R.A/S/T,A/U/N/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted
total Gender Age bands Age condensed bands Social grade Work status Education Region
South
East and
W9 total Not Not Midlands  South
weighted  Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-34 35-54 55+ AB c1 c2 DE Working working graduate Graduate North /Wales West London Scotland
(A) (8) () (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (U] (K) G} (™M) (N) (0) (P) ((o)] (R) (s) m (v) ) (w) (x) (v)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 953 1051 122 252 352 283 500 497 374 635 997 873 660 175 298 1151 850 983 1021 483 456 681 233 153
Base: All respondents 2008 981 1027 294 334 342 231 406 401 628 573 807 537 560 414 497 1106 896 1464 542 489 430 647 266 176
Should have the right to automatic British
Citizenship 719 358 362 142 152 123 64 116 122 294 187 238 184 205 150 180 399 319 501 217 175 159 206 93 86
36% 36% 35% 48% 45% 36% 28% 28% 31% 47% 33% 29% 34% 37% 36% 36% 36% 36% 34% 40% 36% 37% 32% 35% 49%
GHL AFGHI* AGHI AKL S AUWX*
Should not have the right to automatic British
Citizenship 959 480 479 105 121 150 126 239 217 227 276 456 263 268 203 226 534 421 719 240 218 200 335 141 66
48% 49% 47% 36% 36% 44% 55% 59% 54% 36% 48% 57% 49% 48% 49% 45% 48% 47% 49% 44% 45% 46% 52% 53% 38%
DEJ * DEF ADEF ADEF J AJK Y Y *
Don’t know 329 143 186 46 61 69 40 51 62 107 110 113 90 87 61 91 172 156 244 84 96 71 106 32 24
16% 15% 18% 16% 18% 20% 18% 13% 15% 17% 19% 14% 17% 16% 15% 18% 16% 17% 17% 16% 20% 17% 16% 12% 14%
* H L *
Total 2008 981 1027 294 334 342 231 406 401 628 573 807 537 560 414 497 1106 896 1464 542 489 430 647 266 176
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
CITZ5. For each of the following statements please say whether you think that a child born in the following circumstances should or should not have the automatic right to British Citizenship?: A child born in the UK if at least one of his/her parents is a British citizen.

ColumnProportions (5%): AA/B/CA/D/E/F/G/H/IA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/NV/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/LA/I/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R.A/S/T,A/U/N/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted
total Gender Age bands Age condensed bands Social grade Work status Education Region
South
East and
W9 total Not Not Midlands  South
weighted Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-34 35-54 55+ AB Cc1 Cc2 DE Working working graduate Graduate North /Wales West London Scotland
(A) (8) () (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (U] (K) G} (™M) (N) (0) (P) ((o)] (R) (s) m (v) ) (w) (x) (v)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 953 1051 122 252 352 283 500 497 374 635 997 873 660 175 298 1151 850 983 1021 483 456 681 233 153
Base: All respondents 2008 981 1027 294 334 342 231 406 401 628 573 807 537 560 414 497 1106 896 1464 542 489 430 647 266 176
Should have the right to automatic British
Citizenship 1583 778 805 265 272 266 181 303 295 538 447 598 438 441 315 389 871 707 1123 459 386 345 486 217 149
79% 79% 78% 90% 82% 78% 79% 75% 74% 86% 78% 74% 82% 79% 76% 78% 79% 79% 77% 85% 79% 80% 75% 81% 85%
IL AFGHI* AKL AS *
Should not have the right to automatic British
Citizenship 268 134 134 19 34 47 34 66 68 53 81 134 66 81 68 53 152 114 209 59 57 58 104 33 17
13% 14% 13% 7% 10% 14% 15% 16% 17% 8% 14% 17% 12% 14% 16% 11% 14% 13% 14% 11% 12% 13% 16% 12% 10%
J * D D DE J J *
Don’t know 157 70 88 9 28 30 16 37 38 37 45 75 33 38 31 55 82 76 132 24 46 27 57 17 10
8% 7% 9% 3% 8% 9% 7% 9% 9% 6% 8% 9% 6% 7% 8% 11% 7% 8% 9% 4% 9% 6% 9% 6% 6%
T * D D M T *
Total 2008 981 1027 294 334 342 231 406 401 628 573 807 537 560 414 497 1106 896 1464 542 489 430 647 266 176
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
CHAL. As you may know in the past year there has been an increase in the number of migrants trying to cross the English Channel in small boats to reach Britain. Some of them are fleeing war-torn countries and seeking asylum in Britain, while others are people who are seeking jobs and b¢

ColumnProportions (5%): AA/B/CA/D/E/F/G/H/IA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/NV/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): AA/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted
total Gender Age bands Age condensed bands Social grade Work status Education Region
South
East and
W9 total Not Not Midlands  South
weighted Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-34 35-54 55+ AB Cc1 Cc2 DE Working working graduate Graduate North /Wales West London Scotland
(A) (8) () (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (U] (K) G} (™M) (N) (0) (P) ((o)] (R) (s) m (v) ) (w) (x) (v)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 953 1051 122 252 352 283 500 497 374 635 997 873 660 175 298 1151 850 983 1021 483 456 681 233 153
Base: All respondents 2008 981 1027 294 334 342 231 406 401 628 573 807 537 560 414 497 1106 896 1464 542 489 430 647 266 176
A great deal of sympathy 401 161 240 108 86 77 29 48 53 193 106 101 112 123 72 94 214 186 241 159 85 84 124 60 47
20% 16% 23% 37% 26% 23% 13% 12% 13% 31% 19% 13% 21% 22% 17% 19% 19% 21% 16% 29% 17% 20% 19% 22% 27%
GHIL B AFGHI* GHI GHI AKL L AS *
A fair amount of sympathy 659 282 377 97 116 125 69 126 126 213 194 252 180 171 170 137 379 276 481 178 163 137 209 92 59
33% 29% 37% 33% 35% 37% 30% 31% 31% 34% 34% 31% 34% 31% 41% 28% 34% 31% 33% 33% 33% 32% 32% 34% 34%
B * NP *
Not very much sympathy 482 271 211 55 63 59 71 120 114 118 130 234 127 137 81 136 265 216 371 111 112 114 160 67 29
24% 28% 21% 19% 19% 17% 31% 30% 28% 19% 23% 29% 24% 24% 20% 27% 24% 24% 25% 21% 23% 27% 25% 25% 16%
F C * ADEF ADEF EF AJK T *
No sympathy at all 381 245 136 15 48 67 53 97 100 64 120 197 105 107 75 93 214 166 301 78 104 79 125 35 37
19% 25% 13% 5% 14% 20% 23% 24% 25% 10% 21% 24% 20% 19% 18% 19% 19% 19% 21% 14% 21% 18% 19% 13% 21%
CcDJT AC * D D DE ADE ADE J Al T X *
Don’t know 86 23 63 19 21 14 9 14 9 40 22 23 12 21 16 36 33 52 70 15 24 15 29 13 4
4% 2% 6% 6% 6% 4% 4% 4% 2% 6% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% 7% 3% 6% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 5% 2%
BM B * | L M Q *
Total 2008 981 1027 294 334 342 231 406 401 628 573 807 537 560 414 497 1106 896 1464 542 489 430 647 266 176
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NET: Great deal/fair amount of sympathy 1060 442 617 205 201 202 98 174 179 406 301 353 292 294 242 232 593 462 722 338 249 221 332 151 106
53% 45% 60% 70% 60% 59% 43% 43% 45% 65% 52% 44% 54% 53% 58% 47% 54% 52% 49% 62% 51% 51% 51% 57% 61%
BGHIL AB AGHI* GHI GHI AKL L P P AS *
NET: Not very much/no sympathy at all 863 516 347 70 111 126 124 218 214 181 250 431 233 244 156 229 479 382 672 189 217 194 285 101 65
43% 53% 34% 24% 33% 37% 54% 54% 53% 29% 44% 53% 43% 44% 38% 46% 43% 43% 46% 35% 44% 45% 44% 38% 37%
CDEJT AC * D ADEF ADEF ADEF J AJK T *
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18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019

CHA2. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following? Nobody who is already in France needs to claim asylum in Britain. All illegal migrants who cross the Channel should be returned to France

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A/I/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): AA/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Unweighted Base
Base: All respondents

Strongly agree

Tend to agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Tend to disagree

Strongly disagree

Don’t know

Total

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

10/21/2019

Weighted

total

W9 total
weighted

(A)
%

2006

2008

817
41%
CDEFRJT
429
21%

332
17%

187
9%
HIL
109
5%
GW
134
7%
BHIL
2008
100%

1246
62%
CDEJT
296
15%
GHIL

13%

Gender
Male Female
(8) ()
% %
953 1051
981 1027
478 340
49% 33%
AC
199 230
20% 22%
153 179
16% 17%
73 114
7% 11%
B
52 56
5% 5%
26 108
3% 11%
AB
981 1027
100% 100%
677 569
69% 55%
AC
125 171

17%

18-24
(D)
%
122

294

64
22%
.
49
17%

*
66
22%
HI*
52
18%
AGHI*
38
13%
AFGHI*
25
9%
HI*
294
100%

113
38%
*
920
31%
AFGHI*

25-34
(E)
%
252

334

85
25%

70
21%

55
17%

50
15%
AGHI

21

6%

53
16%
AFGHI
334
100%

155
46%

71
21%
AGHI

Age bands
35-44 45-54
® ©
% %
352 283
342 231
111 124
32% 54%

ADEF
87 44
25% 19%
68 37
20% 16%
HI
37 13
11% 6%
HI
15 4
4% 2%
25 9
7% 4%
HI
342 231
100% 100%
197 168
58% 73%
DE ADEF
52 17
15% 7%
GHI

55-64

(H)
%

500

406

218
54%
ADEF
920
22%

55
13%

18
4%

16
4%

2%

406
100%

309
76%
ADEF

34

8%

65+
U}

497

401

216
54%
ADEF
89
22%

51
13%

19
5%

15
4%

12
3%

401
100%

305
76%
ADEF
33
8%

Age condensed bands

18-34
U}
%

374

628

149
24%

118
19%

121
19%

101
16%
AKL
60
9%
AKL
79
13%
AKL
628
100%

267
43%

161
26%
AKL

35-54

(K)
%

635

573

235
41%

131
23%

106
18%

50
9%

19
3%

34
6%

573
100%

365
64%

69
12%

807

434
54%
AK

180
22%

105
13%

37
5%

30
4%

22
3%

807
100%

613

76%

AJK
67
8%

AB
(M)

873

537

205
38%

120
22%

88
16%

64
12%

28
5%

32
6%

537
100%

325
61%

92
17%
(o]

Social grade
c1 c2
(N) (0)

% %
660 175
560 414
232 164
42% 40%
125 92
22% 22%
77 84
14% 20%
51 28
9% 7%
41 12
7% 3%

o
34 35
6% 8%
560 414

100% 100%
357 256
64% 62%

92 40
16% 10%

[0}

DE
(P)

298

497

216
43%

92
18%

83
17%

45
9%

28
6%

34
7%

497
100%

308
62%

72
15%

Work status

Working working graduate Graduate

(@
%

1151

1106

441
40%

227
21%

196
18%

114
10%

64
6%

63
6%

1106
100%

668
60%

179
16%

Not
(R)
%

850

896

375
42%

201
22%

134
15%

72
8%

44
5%

71
8%

896
100%

576
64%

116
13%

Education
Not
(s) m
% %
983 1021
1464 542
652 163
45% 30%
T
304 125
21% 23%
239 94
16% 17%
117 71
8% 13%
AS
66 43
4% 8%
AS
87 47
6% 9%
S
1464 542
100% 100%
956 288
65% 53%
T
182 114
12% 21%
AS

North

(v)
%

483

489

211
43%

104
21%

80
16%

33
7%

25
5%

36
7%

489
100%

314
64%

58
12%

Region

South
East and
Midlands  South
/Wales West London Scotland

(v) (W) (X) ()
% % % %
456 681 233 153
430 647 266 176
163 277 103 63
38% 3% 39% 36%

N
87 148 52 38
20% 23% 20% 22%
*
85 109 40 17
20% 17% 15% 10%
v N
38 63 24 30
9% 10% 9% 17%
AUV*
29 18 25 11
7% 3% 9% 6%
w w *
29 30 2 17
7% 5% 8% 9%
*
430 647 266 176
100% 100% 100% 100%
250 426 155 101
58% 66% 58% 58%
v *
67 82 49 41
16% 13% 18% 23%
AUW*
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18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
CHA3. How well, if at all, do you think the British Government has responded well to the boat crossings?

ColumnProportions (5%): AA/B/CA/D/E/F/G/H/IA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/NV/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): AA/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted
total Gender Age bands
W9 total
weighted Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64
) ®) © ) ® ® © (H)
% % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2006 953 1051 122 252 352 283 500
Base: All respondents 2008 981 1027 294 334 342 231 406
Very well 52 29 23 4 21 10 4 3
3% 3% 2% 1% 6% 3% 2% 1%
H * AHI H
Fairly well 333 173 160 48 54 46 34 79
17% 18% 16% 16% 16% 14% 15% 19%
*
Not very well 739 358 382 114 110 116 85 170
37% 36% 37% 39% 33% 34% 37% 42%
p *
Not at all well 540 297 242 74 70 90 63 106
27% 30% 24% 25% 21% 26% 27% 26%
c *
Don’t Know 345 125 220 53 79 79 43 48
17% 13% 21% 18% 24% 23% 19% 12%
BHIL AB * AHI AHI HI
Total 2008 981 1027 294 334 342 231 406
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NET: Well 384 201 183 52 75 57 39 81
19% 21% 18% 18% 22% 17% 17% 20%
*
NET: Not well 1279 655 624 189 180 207 148 277
64% 67% 61% 64% 54% 60% 64% 68%
E C * E E
10/21/2019

65+
U}

497

401

2%

72
18%

143
36%

136
34%
AEH
42
11%

401
100%

80
20%

279
69%
EF

Age condensed bands

18-34 35-54 55+
(U] (K) G}
% % %

374 635 997
628 573 807
26 15 11
4% 3% 1%

L
101 81 150
16% 14% 19%
224 202 313
36% 35% 39%
144 153 242
23% 27% 30%
J
132 122 90
21% 21% 11%
L L
628 573 807
100% 100% 100%
127 96 161
20% 17% 20%
368 355 555
59% 62% 69%
AJK

AB
(M)

873

537

10
2%

99
18%

222
41%

131
24%

75
14%

537
100%

109
20%

353
66%

Social grade
c1 c2
(N) (0)

% %
660 175
560 414
13 16
2% 4%
85 69
15% 17%
203 170
36% 41%

p
159 93
28% 22%

99 67
18% 16%
560 414

100% 100%

99 85
18% 20%
362 262

65% 63%

DE
(P)

298

497

13
3%

79
16%

145
29%

157
32%
M
104
21%
M
497
100%

92
18%

302
61%

Work status

Working working graduate Graduate

(@
%

1151

1106

36
3%

190
17%

395
36%

269
24%

216
20%
R
1106
100%

226
20%

663
60%

Not
(R)
%

850

896

15
2%

142
16%

341
38%

270
30%

128
14%

896
100%

157
17%

611
68%

Education
Not
(s) m
% %
983 1021
1464 542
38 14
3% 3%
244 89
17% 16%
544 195
37% 36%
388 151
26% 28%
250 94
17% 17%
1464 542
100% 100%
282 102
19% 19%
932 345
64% 64%

North
()
%
483

489

2%

82
17%

168
34%

135
28%

95
19%

489
100%

91
19%

303
62%

Midlands
/Wales

)
%

456

430

11
3%

80
19%

151
35%

109
25%

79
18%

430
100%

92
21%

260
60%

Region

South
East and
South
West
(w)

%
681

647

12
2%

93
14%

258
40%

188
29%

96
15%

647
100%

105
16%

445
69%
VX

London

(X)
%

233

266

16
6%
AUW
43
16%

98
37%

61
23%

48
18%

266
100%

59
22%

159
60%

48

Scotland
(v)
%
153

176

1%
*
35
20%
*
65
37%
*
47
27%
*
27
15%
*
176
100%

38
21%

111
63%



Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
CHA4A. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following? The British government has a duty to ensure that migrants crossing the English Channel on boats are safe

ColumnProportions (5%): AA/B/CA/D/E/F/G/H/IA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/NV/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): AA/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted
total Gender Age bands Age condensed bands Social grade Work status Education Region
South
East and
W9 total Not Not Midlands  South
weighted  Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-34 35-54 55+ AB c1 c2 DE Working working graduate Graduate North /Wales West London Scotland
(A) (8) () (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (U] (K) G} (™M) (N) (0) (P) ((o)] (R) (s) m (v) ) (w) (x) (v)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 1003 472 530 66 114 181 138 262 242 180 319 504 432 333 84 154 589 412 496 507 234 234 342 121 72
Base: Half of respondents 1005 484 521 148 158 176 108 218 197 306 284 415 265 289 200 252 569 433 737 268 236 221 321 142 85
Strongly agree 121 70 51 23 12 28 11 25 21 36 39 46 44 38 14 25 77 44 73 48 24 16 41 28 11
12% 14% 10% 16% 8% 16% 11% 11% 11% 12% 14% 11% 16% 13% 7% 10% 14% 10% 10% 18% 10% 7% 13% 20% 14%
* * * o * AS v* *
Tend to agree 247 93 154 50 47 40 23 41 46 97 63 86 63 63 56 64 128 118 164 83 51 58 76 39 22
25% 19% 30% 34% 30% 23% 21% 19% 23% 32% 22% 21% 24% 22% 28% 26% 22% 27% 22% 31% 21% 26% 24% 28% 26%
B H* * * L * AS * *
Neither agree nor disagree 206 105 100 25 37 35 23 48 38 61 59 86 47 56 42 60 126 80 160 45 50 58 61 24 13
20% 22% 19% 17% 23% 20% 22% 22% 19% 20% 21% 21% 18% 19% 21% 24% 22% 18% 22% 17% 21% 26% 19% 17% 15%
* * * * * *
Tend to disagree 190 95 96 19 23 31 27 42 48 42 58 91 47 56 41 46 96 93 148 43 52 46 65 15 12
19% 20% 18% 13% 14% 18% 25% 19% 25% 14% 20% 22% 18% 19% 21% 18% 17% 21% 20% 16% 22% 21% 20% 11% 14%
* * * * X * *
Strongly disagree 190 111 78 17 27 33 20 55 38 44 52 93 49 58 38 45 116 74 154 36 52 33 60 28 17
19% 23% 15% 11% 17% 19% 18% 25% 19% 14% 18% 22% 18% 20% 19% 18% 20% 17% 21% 13% 22% 15% 19% 20% 20%
T I * * * D * T * *
Don’t know 52 9 42 14 12 9 4 7 6 26 13 13 15 19 8 10 26 25 39 13 7 10 18 8 9
5% 2% 8% 9% 8% 5% 4% 3% 3% 8% 5% 3% 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 6% 5% 5% 3% 5% 5% 6% 11%
B B * * * L * * *
Total 1005 484 521 148 158 176 108 218 197 306 284 415 265 289 200 252 569 433 737 268 236 221 321 142 85
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NET: Agree 368 163 205 74 59 68 34 66 67 133 102 133 107 100 71 90 205 161 237 131 75 75 117 67 34
37% 34% 39% 50% 38% 38% 32% 30% 34% 43% 36% 32% 40% 35% 35% 36% 36% 37% 32% 49% 32% 34% 37% 47% 40%
GH* * * L * AS u* *
NET: Disagree 380 206 174 36 50 64 46 98 86 86 110 184 96 114 79 91 212 167 302 78 104 79 125 43 29
38% 43% 33% 24% 32% 36% 43% 45% 44% 28% 39% 44% 36% 39% 40% 36% 37% 38% 41% 29% 44% 36% 39% 30% 35%
T C * * D* D D J * T X * *
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Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019
CHA4B. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following? The British government has a duty to ensure that migrants crossing the English Channel on boats are safe even if this means bringing them to British shores

ColumnProportions (5%): AA/B/CA/D/E/F/G/H/IA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/NV/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): AA/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted
total Gender Age bands Age condensed bands Social grade Work status Education Region
South
East and
W9 total Not Not Midlands  South
weighted  Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-34 35-54 55+ AB c1 c2 DE Working working graduate Graduate North /Wales West London Scotland
(A) (8) () (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (U] (K) G} (™M) (N) (0) (P) ((o)] (R) (s) m (v) ) (w) (x) (v)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 1003 481 521 56 138 171 145 238 255 194 316 493 441 327 91 144 562 438 487 514 249 222 339 112 81
Base: Half of respondents 1003 497 506 145 176 167 123 188 204 322 289 392 272 271 214 246 537 463 727 274 253 209 326 124 91
Strongly agree 149 77 72 24 38 19 9 30 29 62 29 58 43 51 32 24 67 82 87 62 37 31 44 24 12
15% 15% 14% 17% 21% 12% 8% 16% 14% 19% 10% 15% 16% 19% 15% 10% 12% 18% 12% 23% 15% 15% 14% 20% 13%
* G* * K P * AS * *
Tend to agree 300 135 165 56 49 65 25 49 56 104 90 106 81 86 63 70 163 135 217 83 65 56 100 43 35
30% 27% 33% 38% 28% 39% 20% 26% 28% 32% 31% 27% 30% 32% 30% 29% 30% 29% 30% 30% 26% 27% 31% 34% 39%
G* * GH * * * *
Neither agree nor disagree 187 97 89 11 40 31 28 40 37 51 59 77 46 40 44 57 108 78 141 46 52 45 58 16 15
19% 20% 18% 8% 23% 19% 23% 21% 18% 16% 21% 20% 17% 15% 21% 23% 20% 17% 19% 17% 21% 22% 18% 13% 17%
* D* D* D * * *
Tend to disagree 148 91 57 18 18 18 29 25 40 36 47 64 43 44 25 36 72 76 115 32 41 37 47 19 4
15% 18% 11% 12% 10% 11% 23% 13% 19% 11% 16% 16% 16% 16% 11% 15% 13% 16% 16% 12% 16% 18% 14% 15% 5%
c * * AEFH* * Y Y * *
Strongly disagree 167 92 75 21 17 26 26 38 39 38 52 76 51 40 35 40 89 78 130 36 41 33 61 19 13
17% 18% 15% 15% 10% 16% 22% 20% 19% 12% 18% 20% 19% 15% 16% 16% 16% 17% 18% 13% 16% 16% 19% 15% 14%
* * E* E E * * *
Don’t know 53 6 47 15 15 7 5 7 4 31 12 11 10 10 15 18 39 15 37 15 16 8 15 3 12
5% 1% 9% 11% 9% 4% 4% 4% 2% 10% 4% 3% 4% 4% 7% 7% 7% 3% 5% 6% 6% 4% 5% 2% 13%
B AB 1* 1* * L * R * AVWX*
Total 1003 497 506 145 176 167 123 188 204 322 289 392 272 271 214 246 537 463 727 274 253 209 326 124 91
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NET: Agree 449 212 237 80 86 84 34 79 85 166 119 164 123 137 95 94 229 217 304 145 103 87 145 67 47
45% 43% 47% 55% 49% 51% 28% 42% 42% 52% 41% 42% 45% 50% 44% 38% 43% 47% 42% 53% 41% 42% 44% 54% 52%
G G* G* G * G G P * AS * *
NET: Disagree 314 182 132 39 35 44 55 62 79 74 99 141 93 85 60 77 160 154 245 68 82 70 108 38 17
31% 37% 26% 27% 20% 26% 45% 33% 39% 23% 34% 36% 34% 31% 28% 31% 30% 33% 34% 25% 33% 33% 33% 30% 18%
ET C * * ADEF* E EF J J * T Y * *
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Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019

AMN. | am now going to ask you about immigrants who have come to the UK illegally and don’t have the correct papers but who have been living and working here for at least 10 years without being involved in any criminal activity. What do you think should happen to them...?

ColumnProportions (5%): AA/B/CA/D/E/F/G/H/IA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/NV/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/LA/I/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R.A/S/T,A/U/N/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Unweighted Base

Base: All respondents

There should be an amnesty to allow them to stay in
the country

There should not be an amnesty to allow them to
stay in the country

Don’t know

Total

10/21/2019

Weighted
total Gender
W9 total
weighted  Male Female
(A) (8) ()
% % %
2006 953 1051
2008 981 1027
884 404 480
44% 41% 47%
GH
833 473 360
42% 48% 35%
CcDJT AC
290 103 187
14% 11% 18%
B AB
2008 981 1027
100% 100% 100%

18-24

(D)
%

122

294

168
57%
AGHI*

80
27%

46
16%

294
100%

25-34

(E)
%

252

334

164
49%
GH

113
34%

56
17%

334
100%

Age bands
35-44 45-54
(F) (6)
% %
352 283
342 231
156 75
46% 32%

G

133 120
39% 52%
ADEF

53 36
15% 16%
342 231
100% 100%

55-64

(H)
%

500

406

153
38%

207
51%
ADEF
46
11%

406
100%

65+
U}

497

401

168
42%

180
45%
DE
52
13%

401
100%

Age condensed bands

18-34

U}
%

374

628

332
53%
AKL

193
31%

103
16%

628
100%

35-54

(K)
%

635

573

231
40%

253
44%

89
15%

573
100%

807

321
40%

387
48%
Al
99
12%

807
100%

AB
(M)

873

537

252
47%

219
41%

66
12%

537
100%

Social grade
c1 c2
(N) (0)

% %
660 175
560 414
248 188

44% 45%
241 170
43% 41%

71 56
13% 14%
560 414

100% 100%

DE
(P)

298

497

197
40%

204
41%

97
20%
MN
497

100%

Work status

Working working graduate Graduate

(@
%

1151

1106

484
44%

481
43%

141
13%

1106
100%

Not
(R)
%

850

896

397
44%

351
39%

148
17%

896
100%

Education
Not
(s) m
% %
983 1021
1464 542
599 286
41% 53%
AS
646 186
44% 34%
T
220 70
15% 13%
1464 542
100% 100%

North

(v)
%

483

489

201
41%

201
41%

87
18%

489
100%

Midlands
/Wales

)
%

456

430

174
41%

190
44%

66
15%

430
100%

Region

South
East and
South
West
(w)

%
681

647

290
45%

274
42%

83
13%

647
100%

London

(X)
%

233

266

138
52%
uv

101
38%

27
10%

266
100%

51

Scotland

(Y)
%

153

176

81
46%

68
38%

27
16%

176
100%



Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W9
FW: 9th August 2019 - 23rd August 2019

PBIM. Do you think that once the UK leaves the European Union, the number of immigrants entering the UK illegally from other EU countries will increase, decrease or remain the same?

ColumnProportions (5%): AA/B/CA/D/E/F/G/H/IA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/NV/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): AA/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Unweighted Base

Base: All respondents

Increase a lot

Increase a little

Stay the same

Decrease a little

Decrease a lot

Don’t know

Total

NET: Increase

NET: Decrease

Weighted

total

W9 total
weighted

(A)
%

2006

2008

190
9%

327
16%

687
34%

305
15%

127
6%

373
19%

2008
100%

517
26%

432
21%

23%

Gender
Male Female
(8) ()
% %
953 1051
981 1027
89 101
9% 10%
171 155
17% 15%
362 325
37% 32%
144 161
15% 16%
78 48
8% 5%
C
136 237
14% 23%
AB
981 1027
100% 100%
261 256
27% 25%
222 209

20%

18-24

(D)
%

122

294

25
8%

53
18%

83
28%

64
22%

21
7%

48
16%

294
100%

78
27%

85
29%

25-34

(E)
%

252

334

21
6%

75
23%
FG
109
33%

38
12%

18
5%

72
22%

334
100%

96
29%

57
17%

Age bands
35-44 45-54
(F) (6)
% %
352 283
342 231
38 23
11% 10%
34 31
10% 13%
133 79
39% 34%
48 34
14% 15%
25 17
7% 7%
64 47
19% 20%
342 231
100% 100%
72 54
21% 23%
73 51

21%

22%

55-64

(H)
%

500

406

48
12%

62
15%

140
34%

66
16%

24
6%

67
16%

406
100%

109
27%

90
22%

65+
U}

497

401

36
9%

72
18%

143
36%

55
14%

21
5%

74
19%

401
100%

108
27%

76
19%

Age condensed bands

18-34

U}
%

374

628

45
7%

128
20%

193
31%

102
16%

39
6%

120
19%

628
100%

174
28%

141
23%

35-54

(K)
%

635

573

61
11%

64
11%

212
37%

82
14%

42
7%

111
19%

573
100%

125
22%

124
22%

807

84
10%

134
17%

282
35%

121
15%

45
6%

141
17%

807
100%

218
27%

166
21%

AB
(M)

873

537

46
8%

80
15%

204
38%

89
17%

37
7%

82
15%

537
100%

125
23%

126
23%

Social grade
c1 c2
(N) (0)

% %
660 175
560 414
60 40
11% 10%
91 62
16% 15%
182 130
32% 31%
82 74
15% 18%
30 31
5% 7%
116 78
21% 19%
M
560 414

100% 100%
151 102
27% 25%
111 104

20%

25%

DE
(P)

298

497

45
9%

94
19%

172
35%

60
12%

29
6%

97
19%

497
100%

139
28%

90
18%

Work status

Working working graduate Graduate

(@
%

1151

1106

102
9%

169
15%

382
35%

190
17%

78
7%

185
17%

1106
100%

271
25%

268
24%

Not
(R)
%

850

896

88
10%

155
17%

305
34%

115
13%

47
5%

186
21%

896
100%

243
27%

162
18%

Education
Not
(s) m
% %
983 1021
1464 542
148 42
10% 8%
239 88
16% 16%
502 185
34% 34%
212 93
14% 17%
93 34
6% 6%
272 100
19% 18%
1464 542
100% 100%
387 130
26% 24%
304 127

21%

23%

North

(v)
%

483

489

35
7%

86
18%

157
32%

100

20%

AVX
25
5%

85
17%

489
100%

121
25%

125
26%

Midlands
/Wales

)
%

456

430

37
9%

77
18%

153
35%

46
11%

25
6%

92
21%

430
100%

115
27%

71
17%

Region

South
East and
South
West
(w)

%
681

647

62
10%

89
14%

238
37%

101
16%

40
6%

117
18%

647
100%

151
23%

141
22%

London

(X)
%

233

266

44
16%
AUVWY
43
16%

87
33%

32
12%

18
7%

41
16%

266
100%

87
33%

51
19%

52

Scotland

(Y)
%

153

176

12
7%

30
17%

53
30%

25
14%

17
10%

38
21%

176
100%

42
24%

43
24%



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



	18-080123-01 IMIX Immigration Survey WAVE 9 - Aug '19_Attitudinal_Weighted_public
	18-080123-01 IMIX Immigration Survey WAVE 9 - Aug '19_Demographics_Weighted_public

